DEPART	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NO	<u> </u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	ì í		CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	10/2022
DIGGALLA				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		С	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIZ TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	Initial Comments		E	000			
F 000	survey was conducte 6/10/2022. The facilit		F	000			
	complaint investigation 06/06/2022 to 06/10/2 were investigated and Intakes NC00187287	82593, NC00182619, and					
F 550 SS=H	725 were changed to severity of F 644 was Administrator was no was amended and th	lowered to D. The tified by phone. The 2567 e survey was reposted. cise of Rights	F (550			7/4/22
	self-determination, ar access to persons an	ght to a dignified existence, nd communication with and					
	with respect and dign resident in a manner promotes maintenance	and in an environment that ce or enhancement of his or ognizing each resident's lity must protect and					
LABORATORY	DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/	SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE	Ξ		TITLE		(X6) DATE
Electroni	cally Signed						07/04/2022

Electronically Signed

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. (See instructions.) Except for nursing homes, the findings stated above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
				1	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		C	CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	9 1	F	550			
	access to quality care severity of condition, i must establish and m practices regarding tr provision of services of residents regardless of §483.10(b) Exercise of The resident has the rights as a resident of or resident of the Unit §483.10(b)(1) The fac resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. §483.10(b)(2) The resident can exercise interference, coercion from the facility. Saturnation of the suppo- exercise of his or her subpart. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revia and staff interviews, to residents' dignity whe answering their call lig toileting/incontinence providing showers/ba scheduled and not pro- bed when requested a "dirty, mad, isolated a affected 3 of 14 samp	of Rights. right to exercise his or her the facility and as a citizen ted States. Solity must ensure that the his or her rights without a, discrimination, or reprisal sident has the right to be oercion, discrimination, and ty in exercising his or her orted by the facility in the rights as required under this T is not met as evidenced ew, observations, resident he facility failed to maintain n there was a delay in ght when care was needed, not			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the date or dates indicate		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 2 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	07/12/2022 APPROVED 0.0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	1 ` <i>´</i>		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345393	B. WING			(06/	C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		c	CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)
PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	2	F :	550			
	Findings included:				F550 Resident Rights/Exercise of Righ	ts	
		admitted to the facility on ses that included chronic			Corrective Action for Affected Resident	s:	
		rmal heartbeat), respiratory			For resident # 46, a corrective action w	as	
		and macular degeneration			obtained on 6/9/2022. Nurse Aide (NA#		
	(eye disease that cau	-			provided bed bath to resident #46. NA	,	
					was verbally re-educated immediately	by	
	The quarterly Minimu	m Data Set (MDS) dated			the Director of Nursing, (DON) on the		
		esident #46 with intact			resident's right to dignity, respect and t	he	
	cognition. Resident #				right to make choices.		
	assistance of one star						
	transfer only, for bath				For resident # 84, a corrective action w		
	-	g the MDS assessment			obtained on 6/9/2022. NA#2 provided k		
	period.				bath to resident #184. NA was verbally		
	During on interview of	n 06/06/22 at 11:50 AM			re-educated immediately by the Director of Nursing, on the resident's right to	21	
		n 06/06/22 at 11:50 AM, aware of how many showers			dignity, respect and the right to make		
		receive each week and			choices.		
		g one shower since her					
		ty. Resident #46 did not			For resident # 87, a corrective action w	as	
		ed baths. Resident #46			obtained on 6/9/2022. NA#4 provided b		
		of falls, she needed staff			bath and assistance with getting dresse		
	assistance and when	she didn't receive her			and up to wheelchair to resident #87. N	JA	
	showers, she stated "	sometimes it's like I can feel			was verbally re-educated immediately l	by	
	the dirt on my face an	id I just feel dirty."			the Director of Nursing (DON), on the		
					resident's right to dignity, respect and t	he	
		n 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA			right to make choices.		
		only been employed for			On (/0/2022 Normal Martin	l	
		d since that time, staffing			On 6/9/2022, Nurse Managers monitor		
	-	NA#2 stated she was Resident #46's hall as the			halls to ensure call light being answere and incontinent care being provided as		
		re from 18 to 28 residents on			indicated.		
		#2 stated she could usually					
	get scheduled showe				Corrective Action for Potentially Affecte	d	
	-	esidents but any more than			Residents:	-	
	-	tize resident care, such as					
		ce care, and showers would			All residents who need assistance with		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 3 of 117

						NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			· · · ·	ATE SURVEY
			AL DOILDING	·		С
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	ODE	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 3	F 55	50		
		* #2 further stated this past	1.00	activities of daily living have	the potential	
		e to provide any of her		to be affected by this allege		
		ith their scheduled showers		practice. On 6/27/2022, the		
	due to being the only	NA on the hall.		Nursing and Administrator p		
				audits to ensure call lights b	-	
		on 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA		answered and care being p	•	
	#3 revealed she was	typically assigned to vith anywhere from 20 to 22		plan of care. Any resident in toileting/ incontinent needs	dentified with	
		gnment and on some		bathing/shower assistance	or assistance	
		nts. NA #3 explained when		getting out of bed were pror		
		only NA assigned to the hall,		or care provided by the ass		
		all resident care provided			0	
	such as resident sho	wers and documentation.		Systemic Changes:		
	-	on 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA		On 6/27/2022, the Director	•	
		its had voiced complaints d their showers. NA #4		began in-servicing all current part time and as needed (P		
	-	ssigned to Resident #46's		and NA's. This in-service in	,	
		is of April 2022 to June 2022		following topics:		
		r 20 residents on her		Resident Rights		
	-	ade it difficult to get all		Residents Rights and F	Providing	
		NA #4 stated due to being		Showers		
		t week, she was unable to		ADL care		
		h their scheduled showers them with a bed bath which		The Director of Nursing will	oncuro that	
		shing the face, underarms,		any Nurse or NA who has n		
	and private areas.			this training by 7/4/2022 wil		
				allowed to work until the tra		
	A joint interview was	conducted with the		completed. This informatio	n has been	
		rector of Nursing (DON) on		integrated into the standard		
		Both the Administrator and		training and in the required		
		acility had faced staffing		refresher courses for all sta		
	-	iring process was ongoing. they had identified the issue		above and will be reviewed Assurance process to verify		
		ng provided back in January		change has been sustained		
		e, a shower team was		specific in-service will be pr		
		ormer employees who came		agency Nurses and NA's w		
	to the facility on certa	ain nights of the week to give		residents care in the facility	. Any nursing	
	residents showers. 1	The Administrator and DON		staff who does not receive s	scheduled	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 4 of 117

TATEMENT (F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE C	CONSTRUCTION	(X3) D4	ATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /			· /	MPLETED
							С
		345393	B. WING				06/10/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	·	STF	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
	ANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTED		104	4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
FISGAILW	ANOR HEALTH CARE	SENTER		CA	NDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page	e 4	F 55	50			
		ld never want any resident to			in-service training will not be allowed t	0	
		receiving a shower and			work until training has been completed		
		ent #46 voiced feeling that					
		tor and DON both stated			Quality Assurance:		
	• •	n of showers had improved irst identified and a shower			Beginning 7/6/2022 The Director of		
	team was developed				Beginning 7/6/2022, The Director of Nursing or designee will monitor this is	SUP	
					using the Survey Quality Assurance (0		
	2. Resident #84 was	admitted to the facility on			Tool for Monitoring Residents Rights.		
		e diagnoses that included			monitoring will include interviewing or		
		fracture of the vertebra,			observing a sample of 5 residents for		
		order), and hypoxemia (low			toileting, incontinent care needs, gettir		
	level of oxygen in the	e blood).			out of bed preference and bathing. Th		
	The quarterly Minimu	ım Data Set (MDS) dated			will be completed 3 x weekly x 2 week then weekly 2 weeks then monthly tim		
		Resident #84 with intact			months or until resolved to ensure the		
		ed extensive assistance of			needs are met. Quality Of Life/Quality		
		h part of the bathing activity,			Assurance Committee. Reports will be		
	total staff assistance	with toileting and displayed			given by the Director of Nursing to the		
	•	luring the MDS assessment			monthly Quality of Life- QA committee		
	period.				corrective action initiated as appropria		
		00/00/22 at 11:02 AM and			The Quality of Life Committee consists	s of	
		06/06/22 at 11:02 AM and /, Resident #84 reported he			the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant DON, Unit Support Nurse,		
		ete bed bath or shower in			Minimum Data Set (MDS) Coordinator		
		#84 stated staff would clean			Business Office Manager, Health	,	
		movement but "not what he			Information Manager, Dietary Manage	r	
	would consider a goo	od wiping down." Resident			and Social Worker.		
		was unable to get up to the					
	-	ntly and relied on staff to			Date of compliance: 7/4/2022		
		tinence care but often had to a ting on staff to respond to					
		nt #84 explained when					
	•	tance, he would tell himself					
	-	nen when he noticed them					
	walking back and for	th past his door without					
	stopping to help him,	it just made him "mad."					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 5 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Resident #84's room On 06/03/22, the bed a total of 7 times throw average response time max response time w minutes. On 06/04/22, the bed a total of 3 times throw average response time max response time w On 06/05/22, the bed a total of 5 times throw average response time max response time w On 06/06/22, the bed a total of 5 times. The was 12 minutes and t 39 minutes. On 06/07/22, the bed a total of 7 times. The was 12 minutes and t 35 minutes. On 06/08/22, the bed a total of 7 times. The was 12 minutes and t 35 minutes. On 06/08/22, the bed a total of 7 times. The was 12 minutes and t 35 minutes. During an interview o Administrator explainer report did not distinguonly the room number engaged and if it was room or bathroom. T facility staff, not just the instructed to assist wi if the requested assis staff member was una	nistrator on 06/09/22 for revealed the following: room call light was engaged ughout the day. The ne was 16 minutes and the as one hour and eleven room call light was engaged ughout the day. The ne was 13 minutes and the as 22 minutes. room call light was engaged ughout the day. The ne was 16 minutes and the as 45 minutes. room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was no 06/09/22 at 12:01 PM, the ed the call light response tish the specific resident, r where the call light was engaged in the residents' he Administrator stated all	F	550	0		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 6 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
		345393	B. WING			06	C 5/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	During an interview o #2 revealed she had about two months and had been challenged. typically assigned to H only NA with anywher her assignment. NA get scheduled showe assignment was 18 re that, she had to priori meals and incontinen not get provided. NA week she was unable assigned residents wi due to being the only During an interview o #3 revealed she was Resident #84's hall w residents on her assig occasions, 28 resider short-staffed and the it was difficult to get a such as resident show During an interview o #4 confirmed resident they had not received explained she was as hall during the months and typically had over assignment which ma resident care done. N short-staffed this past provide residents with but did try to provide	otify the assigned NA. n 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA only been employed for d since that time, staffing . NA#2 stated she was Resident #84's hall as the re from 18 to 28 residents on #2 stated she could usually rs provided if her esidents but any more than tize resident care, such as ce care, and showers would #2 further stated this past to provide any of her th their scheduled showers NA on the hall. n 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA typically assigned to ith anywhere from 20 to 22 gnment and on some nts. NA #3 explained when only NA assigned to the hall, Il resident care provided wers and documentation. n 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA ts had voiced complaints t heir showers. NA #4 signed to Resident #84's s of April 2022 to June 2022 r 20 residents on her de it difficult to get all NA #4 stated due to being t week, she was unable to n their scheduled showers them with a bed bath which	F	550			
		them with a bed bath which shing the face, underarms,					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 7 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 07/12/2022 APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING		_		C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	TATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE RC	DAD		
				CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRE CROSS-REFERE	S PLAN OF CORRECTION CTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE NCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Continued From page and private areas.	97	F 55	50			
	 06/10/22 at 5:16 PM. DON confirmed the fachallenges and the hi The DON explained the with showers not bein 2022 and in response developed utilizing for to the facility on certar residents showers. The both stated they felt the improved since the issist acceptable for a resident waiting for staff assist acceptable for a resident a. Resident #87 was 10/24/12 with multiple hemiplegia and hemipperalysis on one side cerebral infarction (station-dominant side. The quarterly Minimution 05/11/22 assessed Regimement in cognition assistance of one staff bathing activity, total are side and the model of the station of the station of the station of the station of the state of the st	ector of Nursing (DON) on Both the Administrator and acility had faced staffing ring process was ongoing. hey had identified the issue g provided back in January e, a shower team was rmer employees who came in nights of the week to give the Administrator and DON he provision of showers had sue was first identified and a veloped. In addition, both DON stated they would to become "mad" while ance and it was never ent to wait an hour and aff to respond to their call admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included baresis (loss of strength or of the body) following roke) affecting the left m Data Set (MDS) dated					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 8 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Ş	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	Resident #87 stated s two showers per wee regularly. Resident # she asked staff for a s they were short-staffe voiced she engaged h 7:00 AM to request st up out of bed and into not recall the exact tir answered but indicate off the call light, state be back to assist her Resident #87 voiced s bed right after breakfa assistance until mid-r A follow-up interview conducted with Resid 10:25 AM. Resident s stated she had engage assistance but staff h #87 voiced she did no and wanted to up in h go out into the facility felt "isolated and forg bed. Review of the facility provided by the Admin Resident #87's room On 06/03/22, the bed a total of 5 times thro average response time w On 06/04/22, the bed a total of 5 times thro average response time w	she was supposed to receive k but did not get them 87 further stated whenever shower, they would tell her ed. Resident #87 also her call light this morning at taff assistance with getting the wheelchair. She could me her call light was ed the staff member turned d they were busy and would out of bed before lunch. she preferred to be up out of ast but usually did not get norning or just before lunch. and observation was ent #87 on 06/08/22 at #87 was lying in bed and ged her call light to request ad turned it off. Resident of like lying in bed until noon her wheelchair so she could . Resident #87 stated she otten about" when left in the call light response report nistrator on 06/09/22 for revealed the following: room call light was engaged ughout the day. The ne was 12 minutes and the as 45 minutes. room call light was engaged ughout the day. The ne was 17 minutes and the	F	550			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 9 of 117

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
					104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	max response time w On 06/06/22, the bed a total of 10 times. The was 16 minutes and t 28 minutes. On 06/07/22, the bed a total of 5 times. The was 14 minutes and t 35 minutes. On 06/08/22, the bed a total of 4 times. The was 4 minutes and th 41 minutes. During an interview of Administrator explained report did not distingue only the room number engaged and if it was room or bathroom. The facility staff, not just the instructed to assist wit if the requested assists staff member was una toileting or transfers, the call light on and n During an interview of #2 revealed she had of about two months and had been challenged. typically assigned to F only NA with anywher her assignment. NA a get scheduled shower assignment was 18 reference.	ughout the day. The he was 24 minutes and the as 48 minutes. room call light was engaged he average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time he max response time was room call light was engaged e average response time e max response time was n 06/09/22 at 12:01 PM, the ed the call light response tish the specific resident, r where the call light was engaged in the residents' he Administrator stated all he nursing staff, were th answering call lights and tance was something the able to provide, such as they were instructed to leave otify the assigned NA. n 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA only been employed for d since that time, staffing NA#2 stated she was Resident #87's hall as the e from 18 to 28 residents on #2 stated she could usually	F	55			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 10 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
					104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 550	not get provided. NA week she was unable assigned residents wi due to being the only confirmed Resident # bed after breakfast ar accommodate her pre- the only NA assigned a little longer to provid During an interview o #3 revealed she was Resident #87's hall w residents on her assig occasions, 28 resider short-staffed and the it was difficult to get a such as resident show During an interview o #4 confirmed resident they had not received explained she was as hall during the months and typically had over assignment which ma resident care done. N short-staffed this past provide residents with but did try to provide to she described as was and private areas. During an interview o #6 revealed she was Resident #87's hall w residents on her assig	ce care, and showers would #2 further stated this past to provide any of her th their scheduled showers NA on the hall. NA #2 87 preferred to be up out of hd she tried her best to efference but when she was to the hall, it might take her de assistance. In 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA typically assigned to ith anywhere from 20 to 22 gnment and on some its. NA #3 explained when only NA assigned to the hall, Il resident care provided vers and documentation. In 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA ts had voiced complaints their showers. NA #4 signed to Resident #87's s of April 2022 to June 2022 r 20 residents on her ide it difficult to get all NA #4 stated due to being tweek, she was unable to in their scheduled showers them with a bed bath which shing the face, underarms,	F	550			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 11 of 117

ATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	& MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0 (X3) DATE SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMPLETED
					С
		345393	B. WING		06/10/2022
IAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	CODE
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ICY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COMPLE D THE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 550	Continued From pa	ge 11	F 55	o	
		't able to provide residents			
	· ·	I showers and focused on			
		ts safe, dry and fed. NA #6			
		#87 preferred to be up out of			
		kfast and would yell out for			
		t there to assist her right when #6 explained although they			
	-	lights as soon as possible,			
		-staffed call light response			
	time increased.				
	A joint interview was	s conducted with the			
	-	Director of Nursing (DON) on			
	06/10/22 at 5:16 PN	1. Both the Administrator and			
		facility had faced staffing			
		hiring process was ongoing.			
		I they had identified the issue ang provided back in January			
		se, a shower team was			
		former employees who came			
	to the facility on cer	tain nights of the week to give			
		The Administrator and DON			
		the provision of showers had			
	· ·	issue was first identified and a			
		eveloped. In addition, both nd DON stated they would			
		dent to feel "isolated or			
	forgotten about" and	d were not aware Resident			
	#87 felt that way. T	he DON explained it was			
	-	aiting on another staff			
		em with transferring Resident			
		should not have to wait 45 respond to her call light and			
	provide assistance.				
F 554	•	n Meds-Clinically Approp	F 55	4	7/4/22
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(c)(7				

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	TED: 07/12/2022 DRM APPROVED NO. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,				ATE SURVEY OMPLETED C
		345393	B. WING				06/10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
				1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	CENTER		c	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 554	Continued From page	e 12	F	554			
1 001			F F	554			
		erdisciplinary team, as)(2)(ii), has determined that					
	this practice is clinica						
		iny appropriate.					
	by:						
	•	ons, record review, and staff			The statements made on this plan of		
	interviews the facility	failed to assess the ability of			correction are not an admission to and	d do	
	a resident to self-adm	ninister medications for 1 of			not constitute an agreement with the		
		or self-administration of			alleged deficiencies. To remain in		
	medications (Resider	nt # 104).			compliance with all state regulations t		
					facility has taken or will take the action		
	Findings included:				set forth in this plan of correction. The		
	Resident #104 was a	dmitted to the facility			plan of correction constitutes the facili allegation of compliance such that all	tys	
		ses including aphasia (loss			alleged deficiencies cited have been o	hr	
	÷	nd or express speech) and			will be corrected by the dates indicate		
					F 554- Resident Self- Admin Meds-		
		ım Data Set (MDS) dated			Clinically Approp.		
		esident #104 was moderately					
	cognitively impaired a				Corrective action for resident(s) affect	ted	
	antidepressant 7 out back period.	of 7 days during the look			by the alleged deficient practice:		
	An observation of Pa	sident #104's overbed table			For resident #104 the medication was administered on 6/6/2022 by the assig		
		AM revealed a clear plastic			nurse. Nurse #5 verbally re- educated	-	
		capsule, 1 white round			the need to administer all medications		
	· •	blong table sitting on the			observe that they have been taken by		
		was observed at the same			resident. Physician notified and no ne		
	date and time to be in	n bed with her eyes closed.			orders. On 6/10/2022, Assessment by		
					nursing team indicated that resident w		
		rse #5 on 06/06/22 at 12:42			not candidate for self-administration o	f	
		the cup of medications on			medications.		
		bed table earlier the morning				_	
	-	blained when she brought the			Corrective action for residents with the		
		om Resident #104 was			potential to be affected by the alleged		
		e the resident up to take her			deficient practice:		
		Nurse #5 stated there were 4 pills in ion cup and Resident #104 took 1 of				irector of Nurses and	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 13 of 117

	S FOR MEDICARE &					38-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURV COMPLETE	
			A. DOILDING	,	с	
		345393	B. WING		06/10/2	022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE COM D THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) MPLETIC DATE
		- 40				
F 554	Continued From page		F 55			
		ought was tramadol (a		Unit Managers audited al		
		on), but she wasn't sure.		to assure that no medica		
		called to another room and		at bedside that had not b		
		dent #104 finish taking her		resident self -administrati		
		#5 stated the red capsule in		concerns identified and the		
	•	e sodium (a laxative) 100		residents identified who w		
		ound white tablet was		to self-administer medica	•	
		(an antidepressant) 5mg,		meds at bedside. No othe were found at bedside.	er medications	
		tablet was either memantine		were found at bedside.		
		ment medication) 5mg or pain medication) 50mg. She		Measures /Systemic cha	ages to provent	
		ayed with residents when		reoccurrence of alleged of		
	-	itions to make sure they took		reoccurrence of alleged of	lencient practice.	
		ithout difficulty. Nurse #5		On 6/27/2022, the Direct	or of Nurses	
		104 did not have an order to		began education of all Fu		
	self-administer medic			Time, as needed (PRN) a		
				nurses on facility policy re		
	An interview with the	Director of Nursing (DON)		medication safety that inc		
		PM revealed she expected		assessment for self -adm		
		se would stay with the		medication process and		
	•	cations were taken and not		and storing medications.		
		attended at the bedside.		completed by 7/4/2022.		
		try to find out if the white				
	oblong tablet was tra			This information has bee	n integrated into	
	0			the standard orientation t	0	
	A follow-up interview	with the DON on 06/07/22 at		required in-service refres	-	
		nat after talking with Nurse		all staff identified above a		
		Resident #104 took the		reviewed by the Quality A	ssurance	
		e #5 was in the room the		process to verify that the		
	morning of 06/06/22	and the white oblong pill left		been sustained. The fac		
	in the medication cup			in-service will be provide	d to all agency	
				Nurses and Nurse aide (I		
	An interview with the	Administrator on 06/09/22 at		residents care in the facil	ity.	
	05:28 PM revealed n	urses should stay with		Any nursing staff who do	es not receive	
		medication administration		scheduled in-service train	-	
		dications should be left at		allowed to work until train	ing has been	
			1			
	the bedside was if the	ere was a care plan for the		completed by 7/4/2022.		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 14 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 07/12/2 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-0
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022
IAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	
	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD	
				CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTI CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE COMPLETI TE APPROPRIATE DATE
F 554	Continued From page	e 14	F 55	 the plan of correction is efference specific deficiency cited remand/or in compliance with the requirements: On 7/6/2022, Quality assurate monitoring will be completed Director of Nurses or design that the medication self- administration of 5 resident rooms will be compliance and meds are at bedside if the reappropriate for self-administration of 5 resident rooms will be convarious days of the week and assure compliance with the storage policy. Audits will be for 4 weeks, then monthly for until resolved for compliance policy on self- administration medication process. Report: presented to the weekly Que Assurance (QA) committee Director of Nursing to ensuraction is initiated as appropriate appropriate appropriate for self process. Report: presented to the weekly Que Assurance (QA) committee Director of Nursing to ensuraction is initiated as appropriate approprite appropriate appropriate appropriate approprite a	anins corrected are regulatory ance d by the nee to assess ministration d that no other esident is not tration. Audits completed on ad shifts to medication e done weekly or 2 months or e with facility n of s will be ality by the e corrective riate. ed and the eviewed at the pekly QA Administrator,
				Director of Nursing, Unit Ma Worker, Activity Director and Manager. Deficiencies that a during the monitoring proce addressed through the facili Assurance process. Date of Compliance: 7/4/202	d the Dietary are identified ss will be ty Quality
F 558 SS=D	Reasonable Accomm CFR(s): 483.10(e)(3)	odations Needs/Preferences	F 55		7/4/22

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 15 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB NC	<u>). 0938-0391</u>
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	0.0000			TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/	10/2022
					04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID			ID	v		=	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			DATE		
F 558	Continued From page	9 15	F	558			
	\$483.10(e)(3) The rig	ht to reside and receive					
	services in the facility						
	accommodation of res						
	preferences except w						
	endanger the health c other residents.	or safety of the resident or					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:	is not met as condenoed					
	•	ns, record review, resident,			The statements made on this plan of		
		he facility failed to place the			correction are not an admission to and	do	
	-	for 1 or 1 resident reviewed			not constitute an agreement with the		
	for accommodation of	f needs (Resident #18).			alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state		
	The findings included				regulations the facility has taken or will		
					take the actions set forth in this plan of		
		mitted to the facility on			correction. The plan of correction		
		ses including dementia,			constitutes the facility's allegation of		
	anxiety disorder, and	depression.			compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be		
	The most recent quar	terly Minimum Data Set			corrected by the dates indicated.		
	•	2 assessed Resident #18 as					
	having clear speech,	adequate vision but rarely			F558- Reasonable Accommodations		
	sometimes understan	lerstood with the ability to			Corrective action for resident(s) affecte	d	
		8 did not participate in the			by the alleged deficient practice:	u	
		w and her cognition was					
	considered severely in	•			Resident #18- On 6/10/2022, Director of	of	
		t #18 needed extensive			Nursing assessed resident to ensure ca		
		nobility, transfers, toilet use,			light was in reach. Call light within reac		
	and was always incor	ntinent of bladder and bowel.			and resident voiced no concerns. Direc		
	The eero plan last ray	ined on 01/20/22 identified			of Nursing verbally reeducated Nurse A		
		rised on 04/20/22 identified ng a self-care performance			#1 related to placement of call light with resident reach.	1111	
		ing a self-care performance					
	encourage to use the				Corrective action for residents with the		
	assistance.	J.			potential to be affected by the alleged		
					deficient practice:		
	An observation and in	terview were conducted on					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 16 of 117

ATEL			000 100			
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		LE CONSTRUCTION		DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
				·		С
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
		SENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD	ס	
	IANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES EY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENC	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
F 558	Continued From pag	e 16	F 55	8		
	06/08/22 at 10:52 AM		1 55	On 6/28/2022 observ	vation walking rounds	
		bed with the call light cord		were completed by th		
		mattress and bed rail with the		observing placement		
		angling towards the floor.		current residents. All	•	
		she would turn the call light		utilize a call light had		
		ed button and would use it to		in order to obtain stat	• .	
	ask for something to	drink or if she needed to be		residents that cannot	t utilize a call light are	
		ed if she knew where the call		checked frequently to	o assess their needs.	
	light was, Resident #	18 was unable to locate it.		The Department Mar	nagers are observing	
				residents for accomm		
		on 06/10/22 at 11:18 AM and		related to call lights a		
		esident #18 lying in bed with		of needs related to a		
		aised. The call light cord was		care. The Director of Administrator will trac	•	
		ress at the head of the bed I button dangling behind the		review.	ck and trend the	
		r. When asked if she knew				
		as Resident #18 was unable		Measures /Systemic	changes to prevent	
	to locate it.			reoccurrence of alleg		
		nterview were conducted on		On 6/27/2022, The D	-	
		with the Director of Nursing			clinical staff to include	
		#18. The DON observed		full-time part-time, PF		
		ght cord draped over the		nurses and nurse aid		
		the red engage button			of resident needs to	
		floor. The DON asked vould use her call light,		include ensuring call resident's reach	light is within	
		onse was, "if she needed to		Any clinical staff (full	l time nart time	
		gun to search for the call light		PRN, and agency) w		
		cate it. The DON placed the		in-service training by		
	call light within reach				training is completed.	
		as able to engage the light.		This information has	÷ .	
		call light should be within			ion training and in the	
		e was unsure if Resident #18		required in-service re		
		ed Resident #18 was passive		all employees and wi	-	
	about her care.			Quality Assurance Pr		
	A i t			the change has been	-	
		nducted with Resident #18's		newly hired full-time		
	assigned Nurse Aide	(NA) #1 on 06/10/22 at 1:12		receive this education	n during orientation.	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 17 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING _				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- · [S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTED		10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
TIOCATIN				С	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 558	noticed the call light h thought it was mispla forgotten to be placed An interview was con Administrator on 06/1	II light and typically 5. NA #1 revealed she hadn't had been out of reach and ced during care and d within reach. ducted with the 0/22 at 5:17 PM. The d she would expect call	F	558	Monitoring Procedure to ensure that the plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains correand/or in compliance with regulatory requirements: Beginning 7/6/2022, The Director of Nursing, and/or designee will utilize the QA tool for Reasonable Accommodation to monitor call light placement. The Director of Nurses, and/or designee with monitor 5 residents weekly for 4 week then monthly for 2 months to ensure collight is within resident's reach to call s for assistance. This tool will be compliant stated above or until such time that (Quality Assurance) QA Committee determines the need to change the frequency of the audit (when it has been achieved). The DON will present results to the QA Committee. The monthly QA Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Minimum Data Set Coordinator, Thera Manager, Health Information Manager Dietary Manager, Maintenance Director Medical Director.	ected eons ill s, all taff eted t the en has t the en t the py c,	
F 561 SS=E	promote and facilitate	nination. right to and the facility must resident self-determination	F 5	561	Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022		7/4/22
		sident choice, including but is specified in paragraphs (f)					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 18 of 117

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & ME	HUMAN SERVICES					APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	(1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
	345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
			10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CEN	NIER		C	ANDLER, NC 28715		
PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY M	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATION					(X5) COMPLETION DATE
activities, schedules (ind waking times), health ca care services consistent assessments, and plan applicable provisions of §483.10(f)(2) The reside choices about aspects of facility that are significan §483.10(f)(3) The reside with members of the cor community activities bot facility. §483.10(f)(8) The reside participate in other activ religious, and communit interfere with the rights of facility. This REQUIREMENT is by: Based on record review and staff interviews, the residents with their prefe and number of showers #47, #38, #28, and #18) accommodate a residen	section. ent has a right to choose cluding sleeping and are and providers of health t with his or her interests, of care and other this part. ent has a right to make of his or her life in the nt to the resident. ent has a right to interact mmunity and participate in th inside and outside the ent has a right to vities, including social, ty activities that do not of other residents in the s not met as evidenced w, observations, resident e facility failed to provide erred method of bathing per week (Residents) and failed to nt's request to be assisted rred time of day (Resident ts reviewed for choices iving (ADL).	F	561	The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 19 of 117

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				OMB	ORM APPROVE NO. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
FISGARIN	IANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTER		c	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 561	Continued From page	e 19	F	561				
		of the colon and anxiety.						
					Corrective action for resident(s) affe	cted		
	The quarterly Minimu	ım Data Set (MDS) dated			by the alleged deficient practice:			
		esident #47 with moderate						
		on. He required physical			For residents #47, #38, #28, and #18			
		iff member with part of the			6/10/2022, Nursing staff performed b	bed		
		lisplayed no rejection of care			bath.			
	during the MDS asse	essment period.			Resident #87- On 6/9/2022 Nurse ai	de		
	Review of Resident #	47's care plans last			(NA) #4 assisted resident with gettin			
		04/29/22, revealed a plan of			dressed and out of bed- and up to	9		
	care that addressed a	•			wheelchair. Nurse manager updated			
		elated to fatigue status post ery. Interventions included:			resident time preference to get out o	f bed.		
		ne to complete tasks, I			Corrective action for residents with the			
		sistance with dressing and choices in my daily care,			potential to be affected by the allege deficient practice:	d		
					On 7/1/2022 the Director of Nursing,			
		Master Shower Schedule			assessed all current resident for			
		e facility, dated 01/25/22,			accommodation of needs related to o			
		ASS indicated the shower			bed preferences and accommodation			
		ere scheduled for Monday, sday and noted in bold.			needs related to ADL care. The resid			
	-	heduled to receive his			preferences have been incorporated each resident's plan of care and kard			
		days and Saturdays during			so that staff providing care will be aw			
		and 11:00 PM and was not			of resident care preferences.	laio		
		ate his showers would be						
	completed by the sho	ower team.			Measures /Systemic changes to prev			
					reoccurrence of alleged deficient pra	ctice:		
		hing documentation reports						
		ty for Resident #47 for the			On 6/27/2022, The Director of Nursin	•		
		lune 2022 revealed the			began educating all clinical staff to in			
	following: April: Showers were	documented as provided on			all full-time, part-time, PRN and ager nurses, medication aides, and nurse	-		
	-	and 04/30/22. There were no			on the following:	0000		
	bed baths documente				 Accommodation of resident nee 	ds to		
		e documented as provided			include bathing/showers and			
		2, and 05/28/22. There were			accommodating resident request rela	ated		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 20 of 117

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				M APPROV O. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING		06	C 5/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE AP DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 561	Continued From page	<u>a</u> 20	F 561			
1 001			F 301			
	no showers documer	oathing activity documented		to ADLs.		
	as provided.	saming activity documented		Any clinical staff (nurse or nurse	aide, or	
				medication aide) full time, part ti		
	During an observatio	n and interview on 06/06/22		and agency who did not receive		
	at 11:18 AM, Resider	nt #47 was sitting up in his		training by 7/4/2022 will not be a	allowed to	
		e beard stubble and no		work until training is completed.	This	
		Resident #47 was unaware		information has been integrated		
	-	e was scheduled to receive		standard orientation training and		
		not recall when he last		required in-service refresher cou		
		ut stated he had not had one		all employees and will be review		
		s visit over a month ago. he preferred showers in lieu		Quality Assurance Process to ve the change has been sustained.	-	
		uld like to receive one		newly hired full-time or agency s	•	
	shower per week on			receive this education during or		
		, ,		Bathing to be to completed per r		
	During an interview o	on 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA		preference and CarePlan update		
		only been employed for		reflect resident preference. Resi	dent	
		d since that time, staffing		preference to be discussed in qu	uarterly	
	•	. NA#2 stated she was		CarePlan meeting.		
		Resident #47's hall as the				
		re from 18 to 28 residents on		Monitoring Procedure to ensure		
		#2 stated she could usually		plan of correction is effective an		
	get scheduled showe	ers provided if her esidents but any more than		specific deficiency cited remains and/or in compliance with regula		
		itize resident care, such as		requirements:	ator y	
		nce care, and showers would				
		#2 further stated this past		On 7/6/2022 The Director of Nu	sing or	
		e to provide any of her		designee will begin monitoring c		
		ith their scheduled showers		by interviewing or observing 5 re		
	due to being the only	NA on the hall.		utilizing the F-561Self-determina		
				Tool. This is to be completed we	•	
		on 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA		monthly x 2. The Administrator		
	#3 revealed she was			present the analysis of the track	-	
		vith anywhere from 20 to 22		trending of Self Determination to		
		gnment and on some nts. NA #3 explained when		Quality Assurance and Performa Improvement Committee month		
		only NA assigned to the hall,		three consecutive months of sub	•	
		all resident care provided		compliance is maintained then c		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 21 of 117

			(VO) 111			O. 0938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · ·	E SURVEY IPLETED	
			AL BOILDIN		С		
		345393	B. WING		06	5/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 561	Continued From page	e 21	F 5	61			
	such as resident show NA #2 stated if she w the residents on her a scheduled showers, s	wers and documentation. as able to provide some of		Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022			
	#4 confirmed residen they had not received explained she was as hall during the month and typically had ove assignment which ma resident care done. I short-staffed this pass provide residents with but did try to provide	n 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA ts had voiced complaints d their showers. NA #4 ssigned to Resident #47's s of April 2022 to June 2022 r 20 residents on her ade it difficult to get all NA #4 stated due to being t week, she was unable to in their scheduled showers them with a bed bath which shing the face, underarms,					
	Administrator and Dir 06/10/22 at 5:16 PM. DON both confirmed challenges and the hi The DON revealed th with showers not beir 2022 and in response developed utilizing fo to the facility on certar residents showers. T was created to divide the NAs and shower the schedule and if the	iew was conducted with the r and Director of Nursing (DON) on 5:16 PM. The Administrator and onfirmed the facility had faced staffing and the hiring process was ongoing. vealed they had identified the issue s not being provided back in January response, a shower team was tilizing former employees who came on certain nights of the week to give owers. The DON explained the MSS to divide resident showers between shower team, the NAs could look at e and if their assigned resident was ettering then they knew they would					
	have to provide the re shower. The Adminis an active Performance	esident with their scheduled strator added they also had the Improvement Plan (PIP) at they were still working on					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 22 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _			LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		1	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				(CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	Continued From page and have asked staff were challenged with The Administrator and the PIP, they monitore but could not explain receiving their schedu Administrator and DC provision of showers issue was first identifi developed. During a follow-up int approximately 6:30 P the Performance Impu- showers was started at a QAPI (Quality As Improvement) meetin ongoing. 2. Resident #87 was 10/24/12 with multiple cerebral infarction (str The quarterly Minimu 05/11/22 assessed Re- impairment in cognitic assistance of two staf and displayed no reje	e 22 to communicate when they getting resident care done. d DON both stated as part of ed bathing documentation why residents were still not uled showers. The N both stated they felt the had improved since the ed and a shower team was erview on 06/10/22 at M, the Administrator stated rovement Plan related to on 02/01/22, last reviewed surance and Performance g on 04/18/22 and was admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included roke). m Data Set (MDS) dated esident #87 with moderate on. She required total staff f members with transfers ction of care during the		561	DEFICIENCY)		
	care that addressed a performance deficit an with low activity intole included: required tota members with transfe	87's care plans, last 05/25/22, revealed a plan of in altered ADL self-care nd altered mobility status					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 23 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
		345393	B. WING				10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION		
F 561	Continued From page	23	F	561				
	Resident #87 reveale this morning at 7:00 A assistance with gettin wheelchair. She coul her call light was answ member turned off the busy and would be ba- before lunch. Reside to be up out of bed rig usually did not get as or just before lunch. A follow-up interview conducted with Resid 10:25 AM. Resident i stated she had engag assistance to get out off. Resident #87 voi bed until noon and wa so she could go out in stated she felt "isolate when left in the bed. During an interview o Nurse Aide (NA) #2 re employed for about tw time, staffing had bee confirmed Resident # bed after breakfast an accommodate her pre-	continued From page 23 puring an interview on 06/06/22 at 10:45 AM, tesident #87 revealed she engaged her call light his morning at 7:00 AM to request staff ssistance with getting up out of bed and into her theelchair. She could not recall the exact time er call light was answered but indicated the staff nember turned off the call light, stated they were usy and would be back to assist her out of bed efore lunch. Resident #87 voiced she preferred to be up out of bed right after breakfast but sually did not get assistance until mid-morning r just before lunch.						
	#6 revealed she was Resident #87's hall w							

If continuation sheet Page 24 of 117

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 093 STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION (X3) DATE SURV	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING COMPLETED	
345393 B. WING 06/10/20	/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PISGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER 104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	
	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561 Continued From page 24 F 561 view nshort-staffed and assigned 20 or more residents, safe, dry and fed. NA #6 confirmed Resident #87 preferred to be up out of bed right after breakfast and would yell out for staff if they were not there to assist her right when she expected. A joint interview was conducted with the Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/10/22 at 5:16 PM. Both the Administrator and DON confirmed the facility had faced staffing challenges and the hiring process was ongoing. The Administrator and DON both stated they would never want any resident to feel "isolated or forgoten about" and were not aware Resident #87 feit that way. The DON agreed Resident #87 should be assisted out of bed at her preferred time of day and explained it was likely the NA was waiting on another staff member to assist them with transferring Resident #07 since she required the use of a mechanical lift for transfers. The DON stated a residents preference should be accommodated if at all practicable. 3. Resident #28 was admitted to the facility on 09/14/20 with diagnoses including dementia. The quarterly Minimum Data Ste (MDS) dated 03/25/22 assessed Resident #28 was cognitively intact. Resident #28 was cognitively intact. Resident #28 had no rejection of care behaviors during the lookback period. Resident #28 care plan identified her as having a self-care deficit related to limited mobility.	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 25 of 117

STATEMENT OF DERIGENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (M) IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 34533 (M) DUITIFIC CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (M) DUITIFIC CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING C DUITIFIC CONSTRUCTION (EACH ORDERS) CHT/S STATE, 21P CODE TO BUILDING C ANDLER, NC 23715 (M) DUITIFIC CONSTRUCTION (EACH ORDERS) PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDERS) (EACH ORDE		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
345393 00/10/2022 NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE PISIGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE (%4) ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE (%4) ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE (%4) ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE (%4) ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE (%4) ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE ID STREET ADDRESS, GITY, STUTE, 2P CODE CODE ID CODE CODE ID CODE CODE CODE ID CONTROET CONFECTION CONTROET CODE ID CONTROET CONFECTION CONTROET ID CONTROET CONTROET<	STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA				(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
MALE OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STRIE ZIP CODE PISGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STRIE ZIP CODE MULTING BUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES DB HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NO. 23715 CORRECTION GRAFT DEFICIENCIES PROVIDERS IN OF CORRECTION PERFIX REGULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PRECULATORY OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PROVIDERS IN OF CORRECTION COMMENTION F 561 Continued From page 25 F 561 F 561 F 561 F 561 You and the cold and the cold and the cold area to ensure her needs F 561 F 561 F 561 Included staff to assist with personal hygiene and indicated Resident #28's babyers were scheduled on 1Uesday and Friday during day shift. Based on the recorded showers are scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't reember days were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't reember days were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't reember days were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't reember as scheduled and tu use to be the NA would give her shower mas as scheduled and tu use to be the NA would give her shower mas as scheduled and tu use to be the NA would give her shower regularity but that doesn't happen anymore. Resident #28 revealed she had to as Nurse Aide (NA) staff for help wiping her off and used the battion off ing was done when she did. Resident #28 revealed the fact one. Resident #28 revealed the fact one. Resident #28 revealed the had lower tone is movers as scheduled and tu use to be t			345393	B. WING				-
PISGAM MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTRE CANDLER, NC 28715 (p4) ID PREFIX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH EDRIFERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH EDRIFERSY ON USE DENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX (EACH EDRIFERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH EDRIFERSY ON USE DENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG PREFX (EACH EDRIFERS PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH EDRIFERSY ON USE DENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG PREFX (EACH EDRIFERSY ON OF CORRECTION (EACH EDRIFY ON OR EACH (IA) SET OF OR OWNERS AND EDRIFERSY ON OF	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
PREFix TXG (EACH DEFICIENCY MIST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC. DENTIFYING INFORMATION) PREFix TXG (EACH CORRECTVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) F 561 Continued From page 25 for activities of daily living. The goals included Resident #28 would receive assistance from staff with all aspects of dealy care to ensure her needs were met. Interventions initiated on 09/16/20 included staff to assist with personal hygiene and indicated Resident #28's bathing preference was to receive showers. F 561 Review of the Nurse Aide staff documentation from March through June 2022 revealed Resident #28's showers were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday during day shift. Based on the recorded showers one shower had been given on 04/26/22. During an interview on 06/09/22 at 10:35 AM Resident #28 revealed her shower days were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't remember when her last shower was given. Resident #28 revealed when she doesn't get a shower, she doesn't get a shower, she doesn't get a bed bath either. Resident #28 revealed she had to ask Nurse Aide (NA) staff for help wiping her off and used the bathroom sink to clean her face. Resident #28 stated she wanted her showers as scheduled and it use to be the NA would give her shower regularly but that doesn't happen anymore. Resident #28 revealed she had given up on asking about her showers as scheduled the facility does have staff that come to give showers but if you weren't on their list, you didn't get one. An interview was conducted on 06/07/22 at 03:30	PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER					
for activities of daily living. The goals included Resident #28 would receive assistance from staff with all aspects of daily care to ensure her needs were met. Interventions initiated on 09/16/20 included staff to assist with personal hygiene and indicated Resident #28's bathing preference was to receive showers. Review of the Nurse Aide staff documentation from March through June 2022 revealed Resident #28's showers were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday during day shift. Based on the recorded showers one shower had been given on 04/26/22. During an interview on 06/09/22 at 10:35 AM Resident #28 revealed her shower days were scheduled on Tuesday and Friday but she couldn't remember when her last shower was given. Resident #28 revealed when she doesn't get a shower, she doesn't get a bed bath either. Resident #28 revealed when she doesn't get a shower as cheduled and it use to be the NA would give her shower regularly but that doesn't happen anymore. Resident #28 revealed she had to ask Nurse Aide (NA) staff for help wiping her off and used the bathroom sink to clean her face. Resident #28 stated she wanted her showers as scheduled and it use to be the NA would give her shower regularly but that doesn't happen anymore. Resident #28 revealed she had given up on asking about her showers and stated nothing was done when she did. Resident #28 revealed the facility does have staff that come to give showers but if you weren't on their list, you didn't get one. An interview was conducted on 06/07/22 at 03:30	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP	BE	COMPLETION
PM with NA #1. NA #1 was assigned to work on 06/06/22 on the hall Resident #28 resided. NA #1 revealed she was scheduled to work on day shift and had worked for the facility approximately one year. NA #1 revealed on 06/06/22 she was assigned 28 residents along with two nurses and	F 561	for activities of daily li Resident #28 would r with all aspects of dail were met. Intervention included staff to assiss indicated Resident #2 to receive showers. Review of the Nurse A from March through J #28's showers were s Friday during day shift showers one shower During an interview of Resident #28 reveale scheduled on Tuesda couldn't remember wh given. Resident #28 re get a shower, she doo Resident #28 reveale (NA) staff for help wip bathroom sink to clea stated she wanted he it use to be the NA wo regularly but that doe Resident #28 reveale asking about her show done when she did. F facility does have staff but if you weren't on the An interview was con PM with NA #1. NA # 06/06/22 on the hall F revealed she was sch and had worked for the year. NA #1 revealed	ving. The goals included eccive assistance from staff ily care to ensure her needs ins initiated on 09/16/20 at with personal hygiene and 28's bathing preference was Aide staff documentation une 2022 revealed Resident acheduled on Tuesday and ft. Based on the recorded had been given on 04/26/22. In 06/09/22 at 10:35 AM d her shower days were by and Friday but she hen her last shower was evealed when she doesn't esn't get a bed bath either. Id she had to ask Nurse Aide bing her off and used the in her face. Resident #28 er showers as scheduled and buld give her shower sn't happen anymore. d she had given up on wers and stated nothing was Resident #28 revealed the ff that come to give showers their list, you didn't get one.	F	56			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 26 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C	
		345393	B. WING				(10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	were scheduled a sho was horrible, and her or more residents, an provide care. NA #1 r a bed bath by wiping under arms, and peri- facility tried to keep fing gave each approximat that didn't always hap shower team does a l who require 2-person An interview was comp PM with the Administr (DON). It was shared consistent bathing on showers were schedu stated they recognize their showers was a c shower team in Janua the shower team com one staff on Sunday t Administrator reveale ongoing concern addi hired including paid fe Administrator stated t address missed show communicate if they c shower. The Administ looking into extending 4. Resident #38 was 05/10/10 with diagnos Review of the annual dated 04/09/22 revea cognitively intact and	a look at which residents ower. NA #1 stated staffing typical assignment was 20 d she does what she can to evealed she does try to give down the residents face, area. NA #1 revealed the ve NA staff scheduled which tely 20 to 21 residents but pen. NA #1 revealed the ot of the residents showers assistance with bathing. ducted on 06/10/22 at 5:34 rator and Director of Nursing Resident #28 didn't receive the days her preferred field. The Administrator d residents not receiving concern and implemented a ary 2022. The DON revealed es 3 to 4 days a week and o do showers. The d with showers being an tional support staff were eeding assistants. The he facility was ongoing to rers and ask NA staff couldn't provide a resident's rator stated she may be to the shower teams hours. admitted to the facility ses including stroke. Minimum Data Set (MDS)	F	561			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 27 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	
		345393	B. WING				_ 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	I			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 561	rejection of care durin period. Review of the activitie plan last updated 04// required extensive as The Nurse Aide (NA) (MSS) revealed Resid receive her showers of during the hours of 03 MSS indicated the shi to perform Resident # Resident #38's shower scheduled to be comp Review of NA bathing provided by the facilit 2022 and June 2022 May: A shower was of provided on 05/02/22 documented as being 05/14/22, and 05/18/2 June: A bed bath wa provided 06/03/22. A as being provided 06/03/22. A	dicated Resident #38 had no ag the lookback assessment es of daily living (ADL) care 09/22 revealed Resident #38 asistance with bathing. Master Shower Schedule dent #38 was scheduled to on Mondays and Thursdays 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM. The ower team was scheduled 4:38's shower on Mondays. ers for Thursdays were not oleted by the shower team. g documentation reports y for Resident #38 for May revealed the following: documented as being . Bed baths were g provided 05/03/22, 22. s documented as being ashower was documented	F	56			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 28 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUI	TIPI	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					PLETED
				-		0	С
		345393	B. WING			06/	10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			9	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
	·····				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID	-	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID	×	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B	e	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG	, , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , , ,	SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI TAG		CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
F 561	Continued From page		F	561			
		ot going to be able to provide					
		ted the nurses were aware d not get done as scheduled.					
		a not get done as scheduled.					
	An interview with NA	#8 on 06/09/22 at 02:00 PM					
		the 03:00 PM to 11:00 PM					
		ared for Resident #38. She					
		es when there were only 3 to 3:00 PM to 11:00 PM shift					
		rovide an exact number of					
		gnment when there only 3 to					
		acility) and when staffing					
		d to prioritize care, by					
	and feeding assistant	received incontinence care					
	-	nower was given if she was					
	able to provide a show	-					
		n she was not able to get					
		one and if she was unable					
	to provide showers sh	te notified the nurse.					
	An interview with Res	ident #38 on 06/09/22 at					
		ne was supposed to receive					
		d she often did not receive					
		ated she preferred showers					
	over bed baths and w showers a week.	ould like to receive 2					
	Showers a week.						
	A joint interview was	conducted with the					
		ector of Nursing (DON) on					
		I. Both the Administrator				ľ	
		he facility had faced staffing ring process was ongoing.				ľ	
		n issue had been identified				ľ	
		ng provided back in January				ľ	
	2022 and in response	e, a shower team was					
		rmer employees who came				ľ	
		hights of the week to give The DON explained the MSS				I	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 29 of 117

		ND HUMAN SERVICES	-			RM APPROVE IO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE C		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING		0	C 6/10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD	DE	
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				NDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 561	Continued From page	e 29	F 561			
	was created to divide	e resident showers between				
		n and the NAs could look at				
		neir assigned resident was				
		nen they knew they would esident with their scheduled				
		strator added they also had				
		ce Improvement Plan (PIP)				
		at they were still working on to communicate when they				
		getting resident care done.				
	The Administrator an	d DON both stated as part of				
	-	ed bathing documentation				
	but could not explain receiving their sched	why residents were still not				
		ON both stated they felt the				
		had improved since the				
	issue was first identif developed.	ied and a shower team was				
		terview on 06/10/22 at PM, the Administrator stated				
	the PIP related to sho					
	02/01/22, was last re					
		rmance Improvement 4/18/22, and was ongoing.				
F 578		ntnue Trmnt;FormIte Adv Dir	F 578			7/4/22
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(c)(6)					
	§483.10(c)(6) The rig	ht to request, refuse, and/or				
	discontinue treatmen	t, to participate in or refuse				
	to participate in expe formulate an advance	rimental research, and to e directive.				
		g in this paragraph should be t of the resident to receive				
		cal treatment or medical				
	•	dically unnecessary or				
	inappropriate.					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 30 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY		
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDI	NG _			LETED		
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022		
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00,	10/2022		
		ENTED		1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD				
PISGAN	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		c	CANDLER, NC 28715				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE COMPL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DA DEFICIENCY)				
F 578	Continued From page	⇒ 30	F	578					
	§483.10(g)(12) The farequirements specifie subpart I (Advance D (i) These requirements inform and provide we residents concerning medical or surgical tre resident's option, form (ii) This includes a we facility's policies to im and applicable State I (iii) Facilities are perm entities to furnish this legally responsible for requirements of this s (iv) If an adult individue time of admission and information or articular has executed an advar may give advance dir individual's resident re with State Law. (v) The facility is not re provide this information or she is able to recein Follow-up procedures the information to the appropriate time. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revisi facility failed to maintar	acility must comply with the d in 42 CFR part 489, irectives). is include provisions to ritten information to all adult the right to accept or refuse eatment and, at the nulate an advance directive. itten description of the plement advance directives law. nitted to contract with other information but are still r ensuring that the section are met. ual is incapacitated at the d is unable to receive ate whether or not he or she ance directive, the facility ective information to the epresentative in accordance relieved of its obligation to on to the individual once he ve such information. must be in place to provide individual directly at the r is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews the ain accurate advanced residents (Resident # 309) d directives.			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of				
	Resident #309 was a	dmitted to the facility on			correction. The plan of correction				

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 31 of 117

U LITEI	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES			UNB	NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345393	B. WING			C 06/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC' CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	Continued From page	e 31	F 57	78		
		ses included right femur		constitutes the facility's all	egation of	
	fracture and history o			compliance such that all a		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			deficiencies cited have be	•	
		4309's physician orders der for full code effective		corrected by the dates ind	icated.	
	5/20/22.			F578 REQUEST/		
				REFUSE/DISCONTINUE	TRMNT;	
	On 6/7/22 at 11:35AM	A a review of the facility		FORMLTE ADV DIR		
	Code Book located in	the nurses' station revealed				
		e form for Resident #309.		Corrective action for reside		
	The form was effective expiration date and s	/e 5/23/22, without an igned by the Medical		by the alleged deficient pra	actice:	
	Director.			Regarding the alleged defined and the fille		
	Resident #309's adm	ission Minimum Data Set		#309. On 6/10/22, Assista		
	(MDS) was dated 5/2	7/22 and indicated she was		Nursing (ADON) received		
	. ,	daily decision making.		(Do Not Resuscitate) orde	r from the MD	
				for the resident #309 per the	he resident's	
	In an interview with N			preferences.		
		she needed to know the				
		lent she would go to the		Corrective action for reside		
		ecord (EMR) and view the		potential to be affected by	the alleged	
	•	he would refer to the code ation. She stated Resident		deficient practice:		
		order in her EMR and a		All current facility residents	s have the	
		r form in the facility Code		potential to be affected by		
		if a resident went into		deficient practice of failure		
		ould refer to the information		status. On 6/10/22 the Hea	-	
	that was closest and	most easily accessed.		Manger (HIM) completed a	a 100% audit of	
				Advanced Directives for al		
		view with Nurse #4 on		residents within the facility		
		ne stated the Admission		Advanced Directive form,	•	
	Coordinator verified t			orders and the canary tran		
		an email to the unit secretary		consistent and available in		
		d Resident #309 wanted to		chart. No additional conce resident code status were		
	be Do Not Resuscitat	R form was completed,				
		I Director, and placed in the		Measures /Systemic chan	aes to prevent	
		v order to delete the full code		reoccurrence of alleged de		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 32 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES	(X2) MI II TIE	PLE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-03
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	G		IPLETED
					С	
		345393	B. WING		0	6/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		-	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 578	Continued From page	- <u>-</u>		70		
F 370			F 57	8		
	order and replace it v entered into the EMR	vith a DNR order was not			wided in	
		.		The DON and/or the ADON pro		
	In an interview with t	he Director of Nursing		staff and social workers regard	0	
		t 11:45 AM, she stated the		completion of Advanced Direct	•	
	. ,	ent confirmed the resident's		admission to include Advanced	-	
	code status on admis			form, Physician order and the	canary	
	communicated the di	rective to the nursing unit		transport form completed by Ju	ıly 4, 2022.	
	secretary in an email	. The Unit Secretary		The Licensed Nurses or the Ac	Imissions	
		t advance directive order is		liaison will assist the resident a		
		directive was DNR, she		family to complete the Advance		
		ot Resuscitate order form to		form upon admission. If the res		
		re. She indicated it was an		wishes are for a Do not resusc		
		309's EMR was not updated R. She stated the Code		(DNR), the Physician will be no		
		ould match the code status		an order written to support the wishes, and the canary transpo		
	orders in the EMR.	ould match the code status		be completed and signed by th		
				physician. The forms will be pla		
	During an interview o	on 6/10/22 at 10:23 AM the		resident's medical record upon		
		revealed the facility process		completion. The Physicians or		
	was the code status v			included in the order section of		
	Admissions office at t	the time of admission and		resident's electronic medical re	cord.	
		ent was notified via email to		Monitoring Procedure to ensur	e that the	
		She stated the nursing unit		plan of correction is effective a		
		d by email on 5/23/22 that		specific deficiency cited remain		
	Resident #309 wante	ed to be DNR.		and/or in compliance with regu	latory	
	During an interview o	on 6/10/22 at 12:38 PM, the		requirements.		
		y stated when a resident was		On 7/6/2022, The Health Inform	mation	
		he admissions office will		Manger will complete a random		
	-	le resident's preference for		five (5) resident records to ens		
		ted that she received an		code status order was obtained		
		309 wanted to be a DNR.		accurate based on the residen	t	
		R order form for the Code		preference. This audit will be c		
		director to sign, but she		weekly x4 then monthly x 2. Q		
	-	sy, and she forgot to change		Assurance) Reports will be pre		
	the order in the EMR	to DNR.		the weekly QA meeting by the		
	<u>-</u>			Nursing/designee to ensure the		
	In an interview on 6/1	10/22 at 12:47 PM the		corrective action for trends or o	naoina	1

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 33 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 07/12/2022 M APPROVEE D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING _				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	
				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAN	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		C	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 578	the advance directive	e 33 it was her expectation that order in the EMR matched located in the Code Book.	F 5	578	concerns is initiated as appropriate for compliance with regulatory requirement Administrator, Director of Nursing, MD Coordinator, Assistant Director of Nursi Staff Development Coordinator and ot members of the interdisciplinary team, attend the monthly QA meeting. Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022	nts. S sing, her	
F 583 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.10(h)(1) §483.10(h) Privacy a The resident has a rig		F 5	583			7/4/22
	telephone communic and meetings of fami	edical treatment, written and ations, personal care, visits, ly and resident groups, but the facility to provide a					
	residents right to pers right to privacy in his written, and electronic the right to send and mail and other letters materials delivered to	cility must respect the sonal privacy, including the or her oral (that is, spoken), c communications, including promptly receive unopened , packages and other o the facility for the resident, ered through a means other					
	and confidential pers (i) The resident has the	sident has a right to secure onal and medical records. he right to refuse the release cal records except as					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 34 of 117

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>`</i>		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE O	CENTER		1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				C	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	Continued From page	e 34	F	583			
		i)(2) or other applicable					
	federal or state laws.						
		allow representatives of the					
		ong-Term Care Ombudsman t's medical, social, and					
		s in accordance with State					
	law.						
	This REQUIREMENT	Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		on and staff interviews, the			The statements made on this plan of		
	facility failed to protect	ct the Private Health 1 of 1 sampled resident			correction are not an admission to and	d do	
		/ing confidential medical			not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in		
		ed in an area visible and			compliance with all federal and state		
	accessible to the pub	blic on 1 of 2 medication			regulations the facility has taken or will	II	
	carts on Barclay Hall.				take the actions set forth in this plan o	f	
					correction. The plan of correction		
	The findings included	1:			constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged		
	Resident #98 was ad	lmitted to the facility on			deficiencies cited have been or will be		
	01/30/22.				corrected by the dates indicated.		
		ation was made on 06/06/22			F583 Personal Privacy/Confidentiality	of	
		4 PM of an unattended			Records		
	-	ay medication cart. Nurse #5 art with the computer screen			Corrective action for resident(a) effect	od	
		I down the hall and entered			Corrective action for resident(s) affect by the alleged deficient practice:	eu	
		om. Resident #98's PHI,					
	which included pictur	e, room number and list of			On 6/6/2022, the Director of Nursing		
		ible to anyone that passed			reeducated Nurse# 5 related to protect	-	
		ot authorized to view the			resident health information at all times	5	
	confidential information	on.			and computer screens should have privacy button clicked or laptop closed	4	
	-	on 06/06/22 at 61:22 PM,			prior to walking away from screen.	ı	
		she left Resident #98's PHI ter screen when she left the			Corrective action for residents with the	- -	
		alk down the hall to another			potential to be affected by the deficien		
		se #5 verified she had			practice:		
	received Health Insur	rance Portability and					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 35 of 117

		ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				RINTED: 07/12/2022 FORM APPROVED //B NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	IPLE CONSTRUCTION		B) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345393	B. WING _			C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STAT	E, ZIP CODE	
	ANOR HEALTH CARE (104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD)	
FISGAR	ANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	((EACH CORRECTI CROSS-REFERENCI	LAN OF CORRECTION IVE ACTION SHOULD BE ED TO THE APPROPRIATE FICIENCY)	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 583	Accountability Act (H minimized the screer unattended but just for During an interview of Director of Nursing (I received HIPPA train leaving computer scr resident confidential DON stated she wou	IPAA) training and normally in when leaving the cart brogot. IPAA) training the cart brogot. IPAA) the cart brogot. IPAA) training the cart brogot. IPAA) training the cart brogot. IPAA) training the cart browner screen before leaving IPAA) training training the cart browner screen before leaving	F 5	 All residents have po by the deficient pract Staff Development Co completed an audit b throughout the facility potential issues relate confidential medical i unattended. No issue rounds. Systemic Changes: On 6/27/2022, the Di began educating all li medication aides rela privacy and the right confidential personal The Director of Nursi any clinical staff inclu agency staff who has training by will not be the training is complet information has been standard orientation to required in-service re all staff identified abo reviewed by the Qual process to verify that been sustained. The in-service will be prov Nurses and medication EMAR in the facility. Quality Assurance: On 7/6/2022, Director designee will monitor Survey Quality Assur 	ice. On 6/7/2022, the oordinator (SDC) y rounding / to observe for ed to leaving nformation es noted during rector of Nursing icensed nurses and ated to resident to secure and and medical records ng will ensure that iding new hires and a not received this e allowed to work unti- eted. This integrated into the training and in the offresher courses for ove and will be lity Assurance the change has a facility specific vided to all agency on aides who utilize	

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 36 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPL	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN O	FCORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		COMPLETED
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	06/10/2022
PISGAH N	MANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLÉTIO
F 583	Continued From pag	le 36	F 583	The monitoring will include observing medication carts on halls to ensure resident personal and medical record protected. This will be completed 5 x weekly for 4 weeks then monthly x 2 months or until resolved by to ensure needs are met. Reports will be given by the Director Nursing to the monthly Quality of Life committee and corrective action initia as appropriate. The Quality of Life Committee consists of the Administra Director of Nursing, Assistant DON, I Support Nurse, MDS Coordinator, Business Office Manager, Health Information Manager, Dietary Manag and Social Worker.	d is their of e- QA ated ator, Unit
F 622 SS=D	§483.15(c) Transfer §483.15(c)(1) Facility (i) The facility must p remain in the facility, discharge the reside (A) The transfer or d resident's welfare an cannot be met in the (B) The transfer or d because the residen sufficiently so the resi services provided by (C) The safety of ind)(i)(ii)(2)(i)-(iii) and discharge- y requirements- bermit each resident to , and not transfer or nt from the facility unless- ischarge is necessary for the id the resident's needs facility; ischarge is appropriate t's health has improved sident no longer needs the t the facility; ividuals in the facility is he clinical or behavioral t;	F 622	Date of compliance: 7/4/2022	7/4/22

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 37 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/12/2022 APPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING			-		C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STA	ATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE RO/ ANDLER, NC 28715	AD		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES / MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	otherwise be endange (E) The resident has f appropriate notice, to under Medicare or Me Nonpayment applies is submit the necessary payment or after the t Medicare or Medicaid resident refuses to pa resident who become admission to a facility resident only allowabl or (F) The facility ceases (ii) The facility may no resident while the app § 431.230 of this chap exercises his or her ri discharge notice from 431.220(a)(3) of this of discharge or transfer or safety of the reside facility. The facility m that failure to transfer §483.15(c)(2) Docum When the facility trans resident under any of in paragraphs (c)(1)(i) section, the facility m or discharge is docum medical record and ap communicated to the institution or provider. (i) Documentation in t must include:	ered; failed, after reasonable and pay for (or to have paid edicaid) a stay at the facility. f the resident does not paperwork for third party hird party, including , denies the claim and the y for his or her stay. For a s eligible for Medicaid after , the facility may charge a e charges under Medicaid; a to operate. of transfer or discharge the beal is pending, pursuant to oter, when a resident ght to appeal a transfer or the facility pursuant to § chapter, unless the failure to would endanger the health nt or other individuals in the ust document the danger or discharge would pose. entation. Sfers or discharges a the circumstances specified (A) through (F) of this ust ensure that the transfer mented in the resident's opropriate information is receiving health care	F	622				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 38 of 117

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES					PRINTED: 07/12/20 FORM APPROV OMB NO. 0938-03		
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
	SUMMARY S	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C	CORRECTION (X5)		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	DN SHOULD BE COMPLETIC TE APPROPRIATE DATE		
F 622	Continued From pag	e 38	F 62	22			
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	ragraph (c)(1)(i)(A) of this	1 02				
		resident need(s) that cannot					
		ipts to meet the resident					
		ce available at the receiving					
	facility to meet the ne	3					
	(ii) The documentation	on required by paragraph (c)					
	(2)(i) of this section r	-					
		nysician when transfer or					
		ary under paragraph (c) (1)					
	(A) or (B) of this sect						
		n transfer or discharge is					
	this section.	agraph (c)(1)(i)(C) or (D) of					
		ded to the receiving provider					
	must include a minin						
		ion of the practitioner					
	responsible for the c	•					
		entative information including					
	contact information	5					
	(C) Advance Directiv	e information					
		ctions or precautions for					
	ongoing care, as app						
	(E) Comprehensive						
		ary information, including a					
		s discharge summary,					
		.21(c)(2) as applicable, and ation, as applicable, to ensure					
	a safe and effective						
		T is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
	Based on record rev	view, Resident		The statements made on th	is plan of		
	Representative, Om			correction are not an admiss			
		y failed to allow residents to		not constitute an agreement			
		for 2 of 4 sampled residents		alleged deficiencies. To rem			
	-	nitiated transfers and		compliance with all federal a			
	discharges (Residen	ts #157 and #156).		regulations the facility has ta			
	· · · ·			take the actions set forth in t	-		
	The findings include	d:		correction. The plan of corre			
				constitutes the facility's alleg	jation of		

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 39 of 117

						NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /	PLE CONSTRUCTION G	· · · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED
			-			С
		345393	B. WING		(6/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP	CODE	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIEN	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 622	Continued From pag	e 30	F 62	22		
	10	as admitted to the facility on	1 02	compliance such that all a	llogod	
		ses that included cervical		deficiencies cited have be		
	U U U	ssion of the spinal cord in the		corrected by the dates ind		
		hy (heart muscle disease),			idateu.	
		olic (congestive) heart		F622 Transfers and Disch	arde	
	failure.	ene (congootro) nour		Requirements		
	Review of the facility	's Admission Packet revealed		Corrective action for resid	ent(s) affected	
		ned by the Social Worker		by the alleged deficient pr	• •	
		rt, "Our goal throughout your				
		ality care rehabilitation, and		For resident #156 and #15	57 Resident is	
	safe discharge plan f	following completion of		no longer here to correct a	alleged deficient	
	rehabilitationShou	ld a resident or family wish to		practice of appropriate tra	nsfer and	
	pursue a discharge le	ocation other than home, the		discharge requirements.		
	SW can assist in find	ling placement in a long-term				
		g facility, depending on which		Corrective Action for Poter	ntially Affected	
	setting is most appro	priate."		Residents:		
		#157's face sheet (document		All current residents in the		
		's personal information such		potential to be affected ha		
		ntact number of individuals		to be affected by the alleg		
	the facility should not			practice. On 6/29/2022, th		
		e in condition) noted her		Worker completed audits		
	spouse was listed as	her Responsible Party (RP).		transferred/discharged fro		
	- , , ,			forward to ensure transfer	-	
	The admission Minim	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		were processed per facility		
		2/02/22 assessed Resident		transfer/discharge issues	noted.	
		nition. She had impairment		Maggurga/Systemia share	non to provent	
		upper and lower extremities		Measures/Systemic chang reoccurrence of alleged de		
		sistance with all activities of S noted Resident #157				
		s noted Resident #157		On 6/29/2022, the Adminis	strator educated	
		to return to the community.		the Social Worker, Admiss		
		to retain to the community.		Coordinator and Business		
	Review of Resident #	#157's electronic medical		on Facilities Transfer and	-	
		y documentation revealed the		Policy which includes the	2.00110190	
	following documents			transfer/discharge require	ments. Anv	
	-	siness office issued a Notice		newly hired staff into these		
		verage (NOMNC) indicating		receive education during of		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 40 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MILIT		CONSTRUCTION		IO. 0938-039 E SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				· · ·	IPLETED
				<u> </u>			С
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>	
			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD				
PISGAH	ANOR HEALTH CARE	JENTER	CANDLER, NC 28715				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	Continued From pag	e 40	É F	622			
		was 02/17/22 to Resident			staff identified above who does receive	e	
		lecided to appeal. The			education by 7/4/2022 will not be allow		
		al in a timely manner and the			to work until education is completed.		
		The spouse stated to the			,		
	Business Office and	Social Worker (SW) several			Monitoring Process:		
	-	ve the funds to pay any					
		ely for her to admit to a			The Administrator or designee will mo		
	long-term facility.	a of Transfor (Diachanna			this issue using the Quality Assurance	•	
		e of Transfer/Discharge e facility revealed Resident			Tool for Monitoring Transfers and Discharges. The monitoring will includ	0	
		arged home on 03/30/22 and			reviewing a sample of residents to ens		
		or the discharge was "you			transfer/discharge completed per facil		
		sonable and appropriate			policy. This will be completed weekly a	-	
		to have paid under Medicare			weeks, then monthly x 2 months or un		
	or Medicaid) a stay a				resolved to ensure medications are		
	On 03/11/22, Reside	nt #157 was approved for			administered without delay. Reports w	/ill	
		discharge was rescinded.			be presented weekly by the Administra		
		or met with the resident and			to the Quality of Life- QA committee a		
		s options. Both expressed			corrective action initiated as appropria		
		cility and were still seeking			The Quality of Life Committee consists	s of	
	placement elsewhere	e. offer was received from			the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant DON, Unit Support Nurse,		
		ng facility. Resident #157			Minimum Data Set (MDS) Coordinator	-	
		ble to discharge to the			Business Office Manager, Health	,	
	facility.	5			Information Manager, Dietary Manage	r	
	-	partment of Health and			and Social Worker, and Maintenance		
		CDHHS) Notice of Hearing			Director.		
		revealed a request for a					
		e discharge of Resident #157			Date of compliance: 7/4/2022		
		dicated the hearing would be					
	held on 04/13/22 at 1 A Nurse Practitioner						
		sident #157 and dated					
		;, "Overall, Resident #157's					
	-	ntful with no major setbacks.					
		articipate in therapy, has met					
		n goals, and is ready to					
		pilitation to another skilled					
	nursing facility."						

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 41 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE			
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		С	CANDLER, NC 28715				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				х	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 622	A nurse progress note Resident #157 discha nursing facility on 03/ transport. A NC DHHS Notice o 03/25/22 revealed the 04/13/22 concerning from the facility was of notification on 03/21/2 the NTD issued on 02/21/2 the NTD issued on 02/21/2 buring an interview of Ombudsman revealed discussions with Resi regarding her dischar Ombudsman stated of Medicaid was approvistated they were both SW there were no ave she would have to train nursing facility. The 0/2 Resident #157's spou as this facility was in 0/2 but a new facility that make visiting more di explained the spouse given the option to re- and insisted that the r another facility. The 0/2 spouse expressed that agreed to the transfer options as the SW "w	e dated 03/18/22 revealed arged to another skilled 18/22 at 2:00 PM via facility f Dismissal letter dated e hearing scheduled for Resident #157's discharge dismissed due to receiving 22 that the facility rescinded 2/28/22. nable to be interviewed n 06/07/22 at 11:05 AM, the d they had several ident #157's spouse ge from the facility. The once Resident #157's ed, Resident #157's spouse a informed by the facility's ailable long-term beds and onsfer to another skilled Ombudsman explained that use visited the resident daily close proximity to his home, was further away would fficult. She further expressed the SW had not main in this facility long term resident #157 eventually because she had no other ore her down." n 06/10/22 at 3:26 PM, the (AR) staff member recalled	F	622					
	Ombudsman revealed discussions with Resi regarding her dischar Ombudsman stated of Medicaid was approvistated they were both SW there were no avis she would have to tranursing facility. The of Resident #157's spou as this facility was in a but a new facility that make visiting more di explained the spouse given the option to re- and insisted that the r another facility. The of spouse expressed that agreed to the transfer options as the SW "w During an interview of Accounts Receivable	d they had several ident #157's spouse ge from the facility. The once Resident #157's ed, Resident #157's spouse informed by the facility's ailable long-term beds and insfer to another skilled Ombudsman explained that use visited the resident daily close proximity to his home, was further away would fficult. She further expressed the SW had not main in this facility long term resident had to transfer to Ombudsman revealed the at Resident #157 eventually because she had no other fore her down."							

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 42 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING _				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	Medicaid process. The explained Resident # Security (SS) benefits Medicaid and the SS approved before the P the reasons the proce- indicated she was unat the Medicaid applicat added in order to assis member, she persona office to explain the si Medicaid approval pro- The AR staff member conversations the fam their inability to take F having the financial re- at the facility. During an interview of SW revealed the facil were designated for lo designated for short-ter explained residents a Representative (RR) admission if there were available at that time admission to the facilities short-term stay it was placement was needed long-term beds currer she informed the reside provided them with a	r about their balance and he AR staff member 157 had applied for Social prior to applying for benefits would have to be Medicaid, which was one of ess took so long. She aware of the exact date that ion was first submitted. She ist Resident #157's family ally called the Medicaid main ituation with the hopes the bocess would be expedited. stated during their hily member was clear about Resident #157 home or esources to pay for her stay n 06/10/22 at 9:47 AM, the ity had 8 resident halls, 5 ong-term care and 3 were erm rehabilitation. The SW nd/or their Resident were informed upon re any long-term beds and within 3 days of their ity, she met with them to uss discharge plans, and s. She added if during the determined long-term ed and there were no htly available at the facility, dent and/or their RR, list of skilled nursing long with contact numbers	F	322			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 43 of 117

TATEMPENT O	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY		
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		`` '	PLETED	
			A. BOILDING			С	
		345393	B. WING			6/10/2022	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		10/2022	
			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD				
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER	CANDLER, NC 28715				
				,			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE / DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 622	Continued From pag	e 43	F 62	2			
1 022		e SW continued. The SW	1 02	2			
		57 was admitted to the					
		rehabilitation and she had					
	-	sident #157 and her spouse					
		ission. The SW stated					
	•	versation with Resident #157					
		spouse expressed he would					
	• •	or Resident #157 at home.					
		ent #157 previously resided at					
		se as the primary caregiver.					
		ecause Resident #157					
		with all activities of daily living					
	-	for transfers the spouse was					
		e level of care she needed.					
	-	m both when Resident #157					
	-	ilitation stay at the facility,					
		m with finding another skilled					
	nursing facility for Re	esident #157 to transfer for					
	long-term care. She						
	resident's Medicare	part A days ended there were					
	no long-term care be	ds available for the resident					
	to transfer to a semi-	private room within the					
	facility. When asked	if the resident had the					
		ne rehabilitation bed until a					
	•	ecame available, she					
		The SW stated at the time					
		cement at another nursing					
	facility for Resident #						
	-	dicare part A (2/17/22), the					
		or source, her Medicaid					
		ling, and she was accruing a					
		be paid. The SW recalled					
		a "very high-level of care" and					
		als to at least 25 facilities with					
	only a tew willing to a	offer a bed due to Resident					
	#157's Medicaid app	lication still pending and no					
	#157's Medicaid app other payor source.						

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 44 of 117

CENTER	S FOR MEDICARE &	MEDICAID SERVICES				O. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · ·	E SURVEY PLETED
			A. BOILDING			С
		345393	B. WING		06	6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		10/2022
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
E 000	0.11.15					
F 622	Continued From page		F 62	2		
	agreeable to the tran facility was too far of	sfer but her spouse felt the a drive.				
	During interviews on	06/10/22 at 12:09 PM and				
		strator clarified when a				
		the facility for short-term				
	rehabilitation and it w	as later determined they				
	•	n placement, whether or not				
		main in the facility would				
		/ being able to meet the				
		what their payor source was				
		ninistrator confirmed the				
		n in the short-term private				
		vate room was available.				
		called when Resident #157				
		of Medicare Non-Coverage 22 indicating Medicare days				
	, ,	02/17/22, Resident #157 did				
		rce available, the Medicaid				
		had not yet been started and				
		villing to pay the bill that was				
		at one point, Resident				
	-	d to pay \$50.00 toward the				
		ed he couldn't afford to pay				
		ay discharge notice was				
	issued by the facility					
		Resident #157's Medicaid				
	was finally approved	on 03/11/22 and covered				
	Resident #157's stay	back to 02/01/22. Both she				
	and the SW spoke w	ith Resident #157 and the				
		pint, she recalled they were				
		anted to proceed with the				
		killed nursing facility. The				
		ked if she was aware that a				
		nonpayment as the basis				
	for the discharge was					
	-	en Medicaid was pending.				
	She indicated that at	the stime of the ship shares a	1			1

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 45 of 117

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING					C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COI	DE	•	
	IANOR HEALTH CARE C			.	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
FISGARIN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD B E APPROPRIA		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 622	Continued From page application had not be unable to provide the application was subm approved on 03/11/22 2. Resident #156 was 05/02/22 with diagnos lymphoma, left heel u infection, and anxiety A Nurse Practitioner's 05/03/22 revealed Re for rehabilitation follow in part, "has been adr Resident #156 with tr Resident #156 is anxi believes this will be fu 2-week timeframe as and states she is una Currently she uses a and her husband is lir is anxious to start che be able to improve he follow-up with outpatie #156 has received on (chemotherapy regim and is scheduled with who specializes in the follow-up on 05/23/22 on hold secondary to Filgrastim (medicatior (low white blood cells	e 45 en submitted. She was date the Medicaid itted but confirmed it was 2. s admitted to the facility on ses that large cell lceration, urinary tract f (NP) progress note dated sident #156 was admitted ving hospitalization and read nitted in attempt to help ansfers and mobility. ous regarding this and title (useless) within a described by the hospital ble to bear weight at all. mechanical lift for transfers nited in providing care. She emotherapy but will need to r mobility in order to ent oncology. Resident nt outside support." The ment read in part, "Resident e cycle of R CHOP en for treating lymphoma) the Oncologist (physician e treatment of cancer) for a . Chemotherapy currently rehabilitation admission. n used to treat neutropenia) caused by cancer		622	DEFICIENCY		ATE	DATE
	hold."	times 5 days currently on						
	A NP discharge sumn	nary progress note dated						

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 46 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP		
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		I		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	<u> </u>		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG				ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 622	05/04/22 read in part, evaluated by therapy; instituted secondary to lymphedema (swelling the arms or legs due Resident #156 was in hospitalization that th weeks with a goal for realistically in this tim to improve mobility ar ambulation would req insurance/facility requ during this time. Res chemotherapy and fo is requesting transfer proximity to her home The 5-day/Discharge Minimum Data Set (M 05/05/22 assessed R cognition. The MDS discharge expectation another facility. A nursing note dated #156 was transferred facility via medical tran During a telephone in PM, Resident #156's (RR) revealed Reside facility on 05/02/22 to while starting chemot plans for her to event 05/03/22, the RR carr with whom he believe (SW) to inquire on her told facility staff were	"Resident #156 was c however, therapy plan not o left foot pain and g caused by fluid build-up in to lymphatic blockage). formed during erapy would involve two her to ambulate. Therapy e frame would likely be able nd transfers; however, uire additional time. Her uire chemotherapy to be held ident #156 anxious to start llow-up with Oncology. She to a facility in close e and cancer center." Return not Anticipated IDS) assessment dated esident #156 with intact noted the resident's ns were to discharge to 05/05/22 revealed Resident to another skilled nursing	F	622	2			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 47 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 07/12/2022 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY .ETED
		345393	B. WING			C 06/1	; 0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- I	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE,	ZIP CODE		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH	MANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED	N OF CORRECTION E ACTION SHOULD BE D TO THE APPROPRIAT CIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	after the meeting. As SW, the RR recalled concerns over the com medicine but did not H later that morning (05 with Resident #156, ti and informed them boo need to transfer to an 05/05/22 but never ga or what facility she wo leaving the facility on they contacted a facil had an available bed Resident #156's trans were initially under th would remain at the fa weeks and it was new for her to transfer to a facility so soon. During an interview o SW recalled the day a admitted to the facility and NP were discuss treatments, therapy s best for Resident #15 speaking to Resident but did recall speakin Wednesday (05/04/22 after receiving a call f facility informing her F her transferred becau them out." The SW s guard" by the phone of #156's room to discus with them both. The side the facility and explain	he was speaking to the hearing someone voice st of the chemotherapy know who. The RR stated /03/22), while in the room he SW came into the room oth Resident #156 would other facility no later than ave them a reason as to why build be transferring to. After 05/03/22, the RR stated ity closer to their home who and made arrangements for offer. The RR stated they e impression Resident #156 acility for approximately 2 er their intention or request another skilled nursing n 06/10/22 at 9:47 AM, the after Resident #156 y on 05/03/22, facility staff ing plans for her chemo ervices and what would be 6. The SW did not recall #156 or her RR on 05/03/22 g to them on that following 2) or Thursday (05/05/22) rom another skilled nursing Resident #156's RR wanted use the facility was "kicking tated she was "caught off call and went to Resident as the phone conversation	F 623	2			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 48 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 622	Continued From page another skilled nursin During an interview of Administrator reveale	g facility. n 06/10/22 at 12:09 PM, the	F	622			
	Resident #156's plans chemotherapy upon h and had already start The Administrator sta any member of the te #156 or her RR they of facility.	s for rehab services and her admission to the facility ed with a treatment plan. ted neither she, the SW, or am ever informed Resident could not remain at the					
F 641 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.20(g) §483.20(g) Accuracy The assessment mus resident's status. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to accura Set (MDS) assessme wandering behavior, p and restraints for 5 of reviewed for MDS acc #105, #16, and #79). Findings included: 1. Resident #66 was 02/26/21 with multiple anxiety and depression The quarterly MDS as assessed Resident #66	of Assessments. t accurately reflect the is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews, the ately code Minimum Data nts in the areas of pressure ulcers, discharge, 34 sampled residents curacy (Residents #66, #71, admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included on.		641	The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. F641 Accuracy of Assessments Corrective action for resident(s) affected		7/4/22
	assistance of one star	on. He required extensive ff member with locomotion ered daily during the MDS			by the alleged deficient practice: For resident # 66 corrective action was		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 49 of 117

	DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN SERVICES CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES				FOF	ED: 07/12/202 RM APPROVEI IO. 0938-039
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION		E SURVEY IPLETED
		345393	B. WING		0	C 6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	CODE	
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAR IN	IANOR HEALTH CARE (JENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO T DEFICIENC	TION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	e 49	F 64	11		
	assessment period.		10-	obtained on 06/27/22 by m	odifving and	
	assessment period.			correcting the Minimum Da		
	Review of the staff p	rogress notes for Resident		assessment for assessmer		
		vealed no documented		date (ARD) 4/25/22. Modifi	ication was to	
	entries of wandering	behavior.		reflect that resident #66 did		
				daily during the seven day	•	
		AM, Resident #66 was		lookback timeframe. Corre		
		d, alert and well-groomed. not verbally respond during		Data Set (MDS) assessme resubmitted to the state an		
		ide no attempts to get up out		6/28/22.		
	of bed unassisted.			For resident # 71 corrective	e action was	
	On 06/07/22 at 08:31	AM, Resident #66 was		obtained on 6/27/22 by mo		
		ied, sitting in his wheelchair		correcting the Minimum Da		
		mmon area eating his		assessment for assessme		
	breakfast.			date (ARD) 4/26/22. Modit reflect that resident #71 ha		
	On 06/07/22 at 9:28	AM, Resident #66 was		facility acquired pressure u		
		s wheelchair in the dining		stage III pressure ulcers du		
		watching staff as they		lookback. Minimum Data S		
	walked down the hall	l.		assessment was resubmitt and accepted on 6/28/22.	ted to the state	
		on 06/10/22 at 9:47 AM, the				
	Social Worker (SW)			For resident #79 corrective		
		leting the MDS section		obtained on 6/27/22 by mo		
		The SW confirmed she #66's MDS assessment		correcting the Minimum Da assessment for assessmer		
	-	explained when she coded		date (ARD) 5/11/11. Modif		
		ing daily for Resident #66,		reflect resident #79 had a		
		s normal behavior which was		Injury (DTI) on admission a		
	· · ·	the halls of the facility. The		during the 7 day lookback.		
		DS was coded inaccurately		Data Set (MDS) assessme		
	0	hould have reflected he had		resubmitted to the state an	id accepted on	
	no wandering behavi	or auring the MDS		6/28/22.		
	assessment period.			For resident #16 corrective	action was	
	During an interview o	on 06/10/22, the		obtained on 6/9/22 by mod		
		ned Resident #66 liked to		correcting the quarterly Mi		
	propel throughout the			Set (MDS) assessment for		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 50 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES			OMB N	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` <i>'</i>	PLE CONSTRUCTION	. ,	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING			С
		545555		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZI		/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD	PCODE	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE O	CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED T DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIC DATE
E 044		50				
F 641	Continued From page		F 64			
		privacy of other residents, or		reference date (ARD) 3/		
		way. The Administrator		was to reflect resident #		
		ssment dated 4/25/22 that 66 wandered daily was a		bedrail as a restraint less the 7 day lookback. The		
		as her expectation for MDS		Set (MDS) assessment		
	assessments to be a	-		to the state and accepte		
		admitted to the facility on				
		ses including dementia.		For resident #105 correct	tive action was	
		C C		obtain on 6/14/22 by mo	difying and	
	Review of the Wound	Care Nurse Practitioner		correcting the Discharge	Return Not	
		dated 04/01/22, 04/08/22		Anticipated Assessment		
	and 04/15/22 reveale			Reference Date (ARD) 4		
	-	y acquired right buttock		discharge was to commu		
	stage 2 pressure ulce	er.		the hospital. The Minim		
	Review of the physician orders for Resident #71 revealed on 04/01/22 a wound treatment was			(MDS) assessment was the state and accepted of		
		pressure ulcer on the right		Corrective action for resi	dents with the	
		as discontinued on 04/15/22.		potential to be affected b		
		er was written on 04/15/22 for		deficient practice:	, ,	
		cer on the right buttock.				
		-		All residents have the po	tential to be	
		scharge to the hospital on		affected by the alleged d		
	04/26/22.			An audit of selected resi		
				had a Minimum Data Se	· /	
		71's discharge Minimum		assessment completed of		
		essment dated 04/26/22		days was completed in c any potential coding defi	-	
	one stage 2, and one	acquired pressure ulcers,		audit was conducted by		
	one stage z, and one	, stage 0.		Reimbursement Consult		
	During an interview o	on 06/10/22 at 2:50 PM MDS				
		she coded the discharge		Audits		
		. MDS Nurse #2 revealed		10 Discharge a	ssessments were	
	she did not visually a	ssess Resident #71's		reviewed with no dischar		
		e progress notes written by		discrepancies		
		but only reviewed the			ssessments were	
	physician orders. Wh			reviewed with no skin dis		
	physician orders writt			10 Random OE		
	04/15/22 she determi	ined Resident #71 had one		assessments were revie	wed with no	1

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 51 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES					<u>IO. 0938-039</u>	
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING			0	C 6/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	JENTER		c	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE ROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		
F 641	Continued From page	e 51	E E	641				
	stage 2 and one stag	e 3 pressure ulcer on the plained she coded the		041	restraints coded			
	discharge MDS to ref facility acquired press			Systemic Changes:				
	didn't see the discrep	pancy.			On 06/30/22, the Clinical Reimbursem	ent		
					Consultant completed an in service			
	An interview was conducted on 06/10/22 at 4:01 PM with the Wound Care NP. The Wound Care NP stated Resident #71 did not have a stage 3 pressure ulcer prior to being discharged to the				training for the facility Minimum Data S			
					(MDS) nurses and the Social Worker t included the importance of thoroughly			
					reviewing the medical record during th			
		vided treatment orders for a			assessment process, reviewing orders			
		er located on the right			and observing each resident before	-		
	buttock.	3			coding the Minimum Data Set (MDS)			
					assessment. Special emphasis was			
		iducted on 06/10/22 at 5:25 Iursing (DON). The DON			placed on:			
		expect the MDS nurse review			It was detailed the importance of			
		n coding. The DON also			thorough review of the medical record			
		expect the MDS coding to			including progress notes, nurse aide			
		had one stage 2 facility			documentation, nursing notes, physici			
		nen discharge to the hospital.			orders and observing each resident du the seven day lookback for completior			
	3 Resident #105 was	s admitted to the facility			Minimum Data Set (MDS) Assessmen			
		ses including diabetes			This information is located in the Resid			
	mellitus and chronic r				Assessment Instrument (RAI) manual			
		-			chapter 3 and has been integrated into			
	The admission Minim	. ,			standard orientation training for new			
		3/28/22 revealed Resident			Minimum Data Set Coordinators.			
		the facility for rehabilitation						
	with the goal to return	n home.			The monitoring procedure to ensure the			
	The Medical Destart	MD) discharge summers			the plan of correction is effective and t	nat		
		MD) discharge summary the MD physically assessed			the specific deficiency cited remains corrected and/or in compliance with th			
		wed the list of medications,			regulatory requirements:			
		nary for plans to discharge						
	home.	,			The Director of Nursing or designee w	rill		
					begin auditing the coding of MDS item			
	A physician's order w	ritten on 04/08/22 revealed			utilizing the Accurate Coding of MDS A			
		o be discharge home on			Tool provided.			

Facility ID: 923409

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING			(/06	C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY	, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE CANDLER, NC 2871			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH COR	ER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION RECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE RENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	04/10/22. Review of the nurse p 04/10/22 revealed Re to discharge and esco to go home with a fan The discharge MDS of Resident #105 was di not expected to return An interview was com PM with MDS Nurse a he had signed the dis for Resident #105. Af documentation MDS I #105 had a planned of was not sent to the hor revealed a coding err modify and resubmit to correct discharge stat An interview was com PM with the Director of revealed it was her ex the MDS was coded of DON confirmed the di Resident #105's disch community and was a 4. Resident #16 was 08/13/21 with a diagn blood pressure). Review of the quarter dated 03/08/22 revea cognitively intact, requ	brogress note written on sident #105 was approved orted to the discharge area nily member. Atted 04/10/22 revealed scharge to the hospital and in to the facility. ducted on 06/10/22 at 2:45 #1. MDS Nurse #1 revealed charge MDS dated 04/10/22 ter reviewing the Nurse #1 stated Resident lischarge to go home and ospital. MDS Nurse #1 or was made and he would the MDS to reflect the tus. ducted on 06/10/22 at 5:19 of Nursing (DON). The DON spectation the information on correct for residents. The ischarge MDS should reflect harge status to the a coding error. admitted to the facility osis of hypertension (high ly Minimum Data Set (MDS) led Resident #16 was uired supervision with bed ed rail that was used as a	F 64	Quality Assurant This audit will be and then monthl be presented to Assurance comm Nursing to ensu- trends or ongoin appropriate. Th Assurance Meet Administrator, D Minimum Data S Manager, Suppo Information Man and the Activity The title of the p implementing th correction;	e done weekly x 4 week ly x 2 months. Reports of the weekly Quality mittee by the Director of re corrective action for ng concerns is initiated a e weekly Quality ting is attended by the Director of Nursing, Set Coordinator, Unit ort Nurse, Therapy, Hea hager, Dietary Manager Director. Derson responsible for e acceptable plan of and /or Director of Nursin	will f as alth	

If continuation sheet Page 53 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT OF DEFICIE	ENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER	OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH MANOR H	D PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: A. BUILDING A. BUILDING B. WING CANDLER OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715 CORRECTION CANDLER, NC 28715 CORRECTION SHOULD PREFIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION						
PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC)	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ICES FORM / ICES OMB NO. ICES OMB NO. ICES OMB NO. PROVIDERS PLAN OF CORRECTION A BUILDING COMPLE 383 B. WING COMPLETED A DIA OF CORRECTION STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715 VOIES DAY FULL PREFIX TAGE CONSTRUCTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY F 641 Alled she a as much sible. s to both opriate /09/22 at rails were cooding hit the raint a e not used g (DON) facility did ADS that coded ne MDS to D6/09/22 at se e coded he MDS to D6/09/22 at se e coded he MDS to D6/09/22 at se to ffetted correctly. e coded to ffetted correctly. e coded to ffetted correctly. e coded to ffetted correctly. e coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted coded to ffetted	(X5) COMPLETION DATE			
Review position used g independent linterversides of level of An inter 03:35 H not use error. wrong section modific as rest An inter on 06/0 not use reflecte incorre be cod An inter 05:28 H restrain bed rai She sta correct 5. Res 5/4/22 vascula narrow limbs). Reside (MDS)	v of Resident # ning last update rab bars while indence with be entions included of the bed and p f assistance with PM revealed Re ed as a restrain She stated she button when sh of the MDS ar cation to reflect raints. erview with the 09/22 at 05:01 e restraints and ed bed rails we ed as a restraints and ed bed rails we ed bed rails we ed bed rails we ettly. She state led correctly. erview with the A PM revealed the nts and Reside ils were a restra ated she expect ty. sident #79 was with diagnoses ar disease (a ci yed blood vessed	16's care plan for ed 06/08/22 revealed she in bed to maintain as much ed mobility as possible. I placing grab bars to both providing an appropriate th bed mobility. S Nurse #2 on 06/09/22 at esident #16's bed rails were at and that was a coding thought she just hit the ne coded the restraint and she would do a the bed rails were not used Director of Nursing (DON) PM revealed the facility did I Resident #16's MDS that re a restraint was coded ad she expected the MDS to Administrator on 06/09/22 at e facility did not use nt #16's MDS that reflected aint was coded incorrectly. eted the MDS to be coded admitted to the facility on a including peripheral irculatory condition in which els reduce blood flow to the sion Minimum Data Set indicated Resident #79 did	F	641			

If continuation sheet Page 54 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			COMF	PLETED
		345393	B. WING			0 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 641	Continued From page	9 54	EVICES OMB NO.03 EVICES OMB NO.03 IN NUMBER: A BUILDING IS393 B. WING IS393 B. WING IS393 B. WING ISSPECTADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ISTREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE ISTREET, CONSTRUCTION ISTREET, CONSTRUCTION ISTREET, CONSTRUCTION ISTREET, CONSTRUCTION ISTREET, CONSTREET, CONSTRUCTION ISTREET, CONSTRUCT			
Review of Resident #79's physician orders entered on 5/11/22 included treatment to th heel deep tissue pressure area every shift. Review of Resident #79's Treatment		cluded treatment to the left				
	Administration Record tissue pressure ulcer	d revealed the left heel deep treatment had been signed				
	In an interview on 6/8/22 at 10:25 AM MDS Nurse #1 stated the deep tissue pressure ulcer on resident #79's left heel was identified on 5/11/22 and should have been reflected in her admission MDS dated 5/11/22.					
	In an interview with the Administrator on 6/10/22 at 5:20 PM, she stated she expected the MDS assessments to be accurate.					
F 644 SS=D	Coordination of PASA CFR(s): 483.20(e)(1)(RR and Assessments (2)	F 64	4		7/4/22
F 644 SS=D	pre-admission screen (PASARR) program u of this part to the max	ion. hate assessments with the ing and resident review nder Medicaid in subpart C timum extent practicable to ng and effort. Coordination				
	from the PASARR lev PASARR evaluation r	rating the recommendations el II determination and the eport into a resident's nning, and transitions of				
	§483.20(e)(2) Referri	ng all level II residents and				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 55 of 117

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING			06	C 5/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	JENTER		с	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI/ DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 644	Continued From page	e 55	Í F	644			
		/ly evident or possible	1				
		ler, intellectual disability, or a					
		evel II resident review upon					
	a significant change i	•					
		is not met as evidenced					
	by:						
		iew and staff interviews, the			The statements made on this Plan of		
	facility failed to reque				Correction are not an admission to and	l do	
		ent Review (PASRR) review			not constitute an agreement with the		
		new mental health diagnosis			alleged deficiencies. To remain in		
	-	sidents reviewed for PASRR			compliance with all Federal and State		
	(Resident #84).				Regulations the facility has taken or wi take the actions set forth in this Plan of		
	Findings included:				Correction. The Plan of Correction		
	r maings moladea.			constitutes the facility's allegation of			
	Resident #84 was ad	mitted to the facility on			compliance such that all alleged		
	10/30/21 with diagnos				deficiencies cited have been or will be		
		lysfunction, Parkinson's			corrected by the date or dates indicate	d.	
		ression, and schizophrenia.					
					F644 Coordination of PASARR and		
	The admission Minim	num Data Set (MDS) dated			Assessment		
		esident #84 was not currently					
	-	ate Level II PASRR process			Corrective action for resident(s) affected	ed	
		ntal illness and/or intellectual			by the alleged deficient practice:		
	disability.				Desident #04 had a Lavel U DACED		
	Review of the undete	d North Carolina Medicaid			Resident #84 had a Level II PASRR submitted on 6/10/22 and was accepte	d	
		ool (NC MUST) document				a.	
		A had a Level 1 PASRR			Corrective Action for Potentially Affecte	ed	
	effective 04/19/21.				Residents:		
	Review of Resident #	84's list of cumulative			On 6/27/2022 Administrator began		
	diagnoses contained				completing a 100% audit of current		
	revealed a new diagr				resident records to ensure that an		
		a substance or known			appropriate PASARR number had bee	n	
		on" was added on 01/10/22.			obtained for the residents within the		
					review. No concerns with current reside	ent	
		on 06/10/22 at 9:47 AM, the			Level II PASARR's were noted within the	he	
	Social Worker (SW) r	evealed she was unaware			findings of this audit.		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 56 of 117

			FOR	D: 07/12/202 MAPPROVEI D. 0938-039
(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
345393	B. WING			C / 10/2022
		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO	SHOULD BE COMPL	
uirement to request a PASRR ent with a new mental health confirmed she had not PASRR evaluation for on 06/10/22 at 12:09 PM, the med knowledge of the ent to request a Level II in a resident had a significant or new mental health inistrator stated the SW i responsible for requesting	F 644	Measures/Systemic changes to p reoccurrence of alleged deficient On 6/30/2022, the Administrator completed education with all facil Workers, Health Information Mar and Admissions Coordinators wh included the PASARR assessme process and requirements for wh level II PASARR is to be complet Health Information Manager will p Social Worker when a new diagn been added that would potentially for a level II PASARR. On 6/30/2 Administrator made Health Inform Manager aware of responsibility notifying Social Workers of when diagnosis has been added that w potentially qualify a resident for a PASARR and made Social Worker of responsibility of requesting Lev PASRR reviews when indicated. Social Worker, Health Information Manager or Admissions Coordina did not receive in-service training 7/4/2022 will not be allowed to w training is completed. This inform has been integrated into the stan orientation training and in the req in-service refresher courses for a employees and will be reviewed I Quality Assurance Process to ver the change has been sustained. newly hired full-time or agency st	practice: htty Social hager, ich nt en a ed. The hotify the osis has y qualify 022, nation of a new rould level II er aware vel II Any n ator who by ork until hation dard juired II by the rify that Any hation	
	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPL A. BUILDING 345393 B. WING CENTER ID PREFIX TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL R LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG ge 56 F 644 uirement to request a PASRR ent with a new mental health confirmed she had not PASRR evaluation for F 644 on 06/10/22 at 12:09 PM, the med knowledge of the ent to request a Level II in a resident had a significant or new mental health hinistrator stated the SW is responsible for requesting ID	Image: MEDICAID SERVICES (x1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIENCLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (x2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING 345393 B. WING STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 104 HOLCOME COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715 CENTER CENTER ID PRETX TAGE PRECEDED BY FULL ILSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PRETX TAGE PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHA CANDLER, NC 28715 CENTER CENTER ID PRETX TAGE PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHA CANDLER, NC 28715 TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY TAGE PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHA CANDLER, NC 28715 ID PRETX TAGE PROVIDER'S FLAN OF CORRECTIVE ACTION SHA CANDLER, NC 28716 CONSTRUCTION NUMBER: PASRR evaluation for On 6/30/2022, the Administrator completed education with all facil Workers, Health Information Manager will a Admissions Coordinators wh included the PASARR assessme process and requirements for wh level II PASARR. On 6/30/2 Administrator made Health for a level II PASARR. On 6/30/2 Administrator made Health Inform Manager or Admissions Coordina diagnosis has been added that w potentially qualify a resident for a PASARR and made Social Workers of when diagnosis has been added thatw upot	ND HUMAN SERVICES FORI (MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NG (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING (X3) DATE COMB 345393 B. WING 06 CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 06 TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RLSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) ID PREFIX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) ge 56 F 644 Measures/Systemic changes to prevent reoccurrence of alleged deficient practice: PASRR evaluation for On 6/30/2022, the Administrator completed education with all facility Social On 06/10/22 at 12:09 PM, the med knowledge of the ent to request a Level II n a resident had a significant or new mental health inistrator stated the SW in responsible for requesting On 6/30/2022, the Administrator completed education with all facility Social

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 57 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	ED: 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED O. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED	
		345393	B. WING		06	C 5/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	1		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CC			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	ON SHOULD BE HE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 644	Care Plan Timing and CFR(s): 483.21(b)(2)(§483.21(b) Comprehe §483.21(b)(2) A comp be- (i) Developed within 7 the comprehensive as (ii) Prepared by an int includes but is not lim (A) The attending phy (B) A registered nurse resident. (C) A nurse aide with resident. (D) A member of food (E) To the extent prac- the resident and the r An explanation must	I Revision (i)-(iii) ensive Care Plans prehensive care plan must 7 days after completion of ssessment. terdisciplinary team, that hited to vsician. e with responsibility for the	F 64	On 7/6/22 The Administrator an audit of new resident reco need of a Level II PASARR This audit will be completed then monthly x 2. QA Repor presented in the weekly QA the Director of Nursing/desig ensure that the corrective ac or ongoing concerns is initia appropriate for compliance of requirements. Administrator Nursing, Minimum Data Set Assistant Director of Nursing Development Coordinator at members of the interdisciplin attend the monthly QA meet Date of Compliance: 7/4/202	ords for the screening. weekly x4 ts will be meeting by gnee to ction for trends ited as with regulatory , Director of Coordinator, g, Staff nd other nary team, ting.	7/4/22	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 58 of 117

TATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
						С	
		345393	B. WING			0	6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				С	CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)	
F 657	Continued From page 58		F	657			
1 001			I	001			
	not practicable for the	presentative is determined					
	resident's care plan.						
		e staff or professionals in					
		ined by the resident's needs					
	or as requested by th	e resident.					
	. ,	ised by the interdisciplinary					
		essment, including both the					
	comprehensive and o	quarterly review					
	assessments.	F :					
		Γ is not met as evidenced					
	by: Based on record roy	iew, staff and resident			The statements made on this plan of	,f	
		/ failed to invite residents to			correction are not an admission to a		
	participate and provid				not constitute an agreement with the		
		ampled residents (Resident			alleged deficiencies. To remain in		
		79). This practice had the			compliance with all federal and state	;	
	potential to affect oth	,			regulations the facility has taken or v		
					take the actions set forth in this plan	of	
	Findings included:				correction. The plan of correction		
					constitutes the facility's allegation of		
		is admitted to the facility on			compliance such that all alleged		
	3/30/22.				deficiencies cited have been or will b	be	
	Pesident # 103's car	e plan was initiated on			corrected by the dates indicated.		
	3/31/22.	e plati was initiated off			F657 Care Plan Timing and Revision	า	
		num Data Set (MDS) dated			Corrective action for resident(s) affe	cted	
	4/13/22 revealed Res intact for daily decision	sident #103 was cognitively on making.			by the alleged deficient practice:		
					Resident #79- resident has discharg	ed.	
		103's electronic medical			Resident #103- Care plan meeting	- 11/ - 11	
	. ,	ed a care plan meeting			scheduled on 7/20/22 and Social We invited residents/resident representation		
	signature sheet. This Resident #103's care	e plan meeting was held on			attend this scheduled care plan mee		
		signed by the resident.				ung.	
		orginea by the resident.			Corrective action for residents with t	he	
	Review of Resident#	103's progress notes			potential to be affected by the allege		
		ntation to indicate he had			deficient practice:		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 59 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES				938-039	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/	2022	
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	·		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	Ē		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 657	Continued From page	e 59	F 657	,			
	been invited to his ca		1 007				
				All current residents have the	potential to		
	During an interview of	n 6/06/22 at 10:53 AM,		be affected by the alleged defi			
		led he had not been invited		practice. On 6/27/2022, the Ad			
	to a care plan meetin			audited 100% of resident sche			
		-		care plan meeting for the past	14 days		
	The Social Worker (S	SW) was interviewed on		beginning on 6/15/22. A care	plan meeting		
	6/10/22 at 9:47 AM. She revealed she prepared care plan invitation letters for the care plan meetings each week. The receptionist mailed the			is scheduled for all current res	idents.		
				Measures /Systemic changes			
		and gave an invitation to		reoccurrence of alleged deficie	ent practice:		
		sidents. The SW indicated					
	-	nist had miscommunicated id not receive an invitation to		On 6/29/2022, the Administrat completed education related 0			
		g. She stated Resident #103		Planning Process with Social			
		vited to attend his care plan		Administrative Nurses, and Mi			
	meeting.			Set (MDS) nurses.	Bata		
	g.			Social Services will be respon	sible for		
	An interview was con	ducted with the		notifying resident/resident rep			
	Administrator on 6/10)/22 at 5:20 PM. She stated		of the date and time of the car			
	it was her expectation	n that residents were invited		meeting. The social worker wi	ll provide		
	to attend care plan m	eetings.		resident/responsible party with	n a letter		
				explaining the care plan meeti	-		
		admitted to the facility on		date of the scheduled meeting			
	5/4/22.			resident or their representative			
				to attend the meeting in perso			
	Resident #79's care p	plan was initiated on 5/4/22.		call may be scheduled to discu			
	The admission MDS	dated 5/11/22 revealed		resident's care. If the resident resident representative does r			
		gnitively intact for daily		the care plan meeting the soc			
	decision making.	g ory mast for daily		will document why they did no			
				the electronic health record us			
	Review of Resident #	79's electronic medical		planning user-defined assess	•		
	record (EMR) reveale	ed a care plan meeting		The Administrator will ensure			
	signature sheet. This			Social Worker, Administrative	-		
	-	olan meeting was held on		MDS nurse who has not recei			
		signed by the resident.		training by 7/4/2022 will not be			
				work until the training is comp			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 60 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING		C		
		345393	B. WING		06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL) CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROI DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETIO		
F 657	care plan meeting. During an interview o Resident #79 stated s care plan meeting. The Social Worker wa 9:47 AM. She reveal invitation letters for th week. The receptioni families and gave an oriented residents. T the receptionist had n Resident #79 did not care plan meeting. Sh should have been inv meeting. An interview was con Administrator on 6/10	icate she was invited to her n 6/06/22 at 4:08 PM, she had not been invited to a as interviewed on 6/10/22 at ed she prepared care plan be care plan meetings each ist mailed the letters to the invitation to alert and he SW indicated she and niscommunicated and receive an invitation to the ne stated Resident #79 ited to attend her care plan ducted with the 1/22 at 5:20 PM. She stated in that alert and oriented	F 657	Monitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and the specific deficiency cited remains cor- and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements: On 7/6/22, The Administrator will ob 5 residents scheduled for Care Plan meeting us the F657 QA Tool for Monitoring Care Plan process to en- resident or resident representative h been invited to participate in meeting will be done on weekly x 4 weeks the monthly for 2 months. The results of audit will be reviewed at the weekly Team Meeting. Reports will be prese to the weekly QA Committee by the Director of Nursing and/or Mini Data (MDS) Coordinators to ensure corre- action initiated as appropriate. Any immediate concerns will be brought Director of Nursing or Administrator appropriate action. Compliance will monitored and ongoing auditing pro- reviewed at the Weekly Quality of Li Meeting. Weekly QA Committee me is attended by Administrator, Director Nursing, MDS Coordinator, Unit Mai Support Nurse, Therapy, HIM (Heal- Information Management), Dietary	at rrected y pserve n sure nave g. This nen f this QA ented a Set ective to the for be gram ife eeting or of nager,		
F 677 SS=E			F 677	Manager, Wound Nurse. Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022	7/4/22		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 61 of 117

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING			06	C 5/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00		
				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		C	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 61	F	677				
		good nutrition, grooming, and						
	personal and oral hy							
		Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		ons, record review, resident			The statements made on this plan of			
		the facility failed to provide			correction are not an admission to and	do		
		s as scheduled for 4 of 13			not constitute an agreement with the			
		Residents #46, #84, #87, and tivities of Daily Living (ADL).			alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state			
		tivities of Daily Living (ADL).			regulations the facility has taken or will	I		
	Findings included:				take the actions set forth in this plan of			
					correction. The plan of correction			
	1. Resident #46 was	admitted to the facility on			constitutes the facility's allegation of			
		ses that included chronic			compliance such that all alleged			
		ormal heartbeat), respiratory			deficiencies cited have been or will be			
	failure, chronic pain, (eye disease that cau	and macular degeneration uses vision loss).			corrected by the date or dates indicate	ed.		
					F677 ADL Care Provided for Depende	nt		
		ım Data Set (MDS) dated			Residents			
		Resident #46 with intact						
	cognition. Resident				Corrective Action for Affected Resident	ts:		
	assistance of one sta	ning and displayed no			For resident# 46 bed bath provided by			
		ng the MDS assessment			Certified Nurse Aide (CNA)on 6/9/202			
	period.				For resident #84 bed bath provide by 0			
					on 6/9/2022.			
	Review of Resident #	-			For resident #85 bed bath provided by			
		04/29/22, revealed a plan of			CNA on 6/9/2022.			
	care that addressed a				For resident# 87 bed bath provided by			
	-	elated to gradual decline in			CNA on 6/9/2022.			
	fibrillation, back pain,	e to diagnoses of atrial			On 6/9/22 Nurse Manager verbally reeducated CNAs on Resident Rights	and		
		itions included: I require staff			Shower Preferences.	anu		
		ming and personal hygiene,			2			
		ance required with transfers			Corrective Action for Potentially Affected	ed		
	using stand/pivot me	-			Residents:			
		port to MD as needed any						
		r improvement, reasons for			All residents who need assistance with			
	self-care deficit, and	decline in function.			bathing/showers have the potential to	be		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 62 of 117

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 07/12/202 AAPPROVE D. 0938-039
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, <i>'</i>		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345393	B. WING _				C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	ANOR HEALTH CARE O	CENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 62	F	677			
	G REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		PREFIX				
	admission to the facility. Resident #46 did not recall receiving any bed baths. Resident #46 stated due to her risk of falls, she needed staff assistance and when she didn't receive her showers, she stated "sometimes it's like I can feel the dirt on my face and I just feel dirty."				identified above and will be reviewed be the Quality Assurance process to verify that the change has been sustained. The facility specific in-service will be provided to all agency Nurses and CNA who give residents care in the facility.	A's	

Facility ID: 923409

TATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIP	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DAT	E SURVEY	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G	. ,	IPLETED	
					С		
		345393	B. WING		0	6/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIF	P CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE O	NENTED		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	SENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN ((EACH CORRECTIVE A CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIE	CTION SHOULD BE O THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 63	F 67	77			
1 0//		on 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA	F 07	nursing staff who does not	ot rocoivo		
		only been employed for		scheduled in-service trai			
		d since that time, staffing		allowed to work until tra	-		
		. NA#2 stated she was		completed.	anning has been		
		Resident #46's hall as the					
		re from 18 to 28 residents on		Quality Assurance;			
		#2 stated she could usually					
	get scheduled showe			The Director of Nursing of	or designee will		
		esidents but any more than		monitor this issue using t	he Survey		
	that, she had to priori	itize resident care, such as		Quality Assurance Tool for	or Monitoring ADL		
	meals and incontinen	nce care, and showers would		care. The monitoring wil	l include		
		#2 further stated this past		reviewing a five (5) samp			
		e to provide any of her		bathing preferences are			
	•	ith their scheduled showers		will be completed 3 times			
	due to being the only	NA on the hall.		weeks and weekly for 2 w			
	D · · · · ·			monthly times 2 months			
	-	on 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA		until resolved by to ensu	-		
	#3 revealed she was			needs are met. Reports w			
		vith anywhere from 20 to 22		the Director of Nursing to			
		gnment and on some		Quality of Life- QA comm			
		nts. NA #3 explained when		corrective action initiated			
		only NA assigned to the hall, all resident care provided		The Quality of Life Comn the Administrator, Directo			
		wers and documentation.		Assistant DON, Unit Sup			
				minimum data set (MDS)	•		
	During an interview o	on 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA		Business Office Manager			
		ts had voiced complaints		Information Manager, Die			
		their showers. NA #4		and Social Worker.	,		
		ssigned to Resident #46's					
		s of April 2022 to June 2022		Date of compliance: 7/4/	/2022		
	and typically had ove	r 20 residents on her					
		ade it difficult to get all					
	resident care done. I	NA #4 stated due to being					
		t week, she was unable to					
		h their scheduled showers					
		them with a bed bath which					
		shing the face, underarms,					
	and private areas.						

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 64 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA		LE CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				IPLETED	
						С	
		345393	B. WING		06	6/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	•		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE (104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAN I	ANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIC CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE	
F 677	Continued From page	e 64	F 67	7			
1 011			107				
	A joint interview was conducted with the Administrator and Director of Nursing (DON) on						
		The Administrator and					
		the facility had faced staffing					
	challenges and the h	iring process was ongoing.					
		ney had identified the issue					
		ng provided back in January					
		e, a shower team was					
		ormer employees who came ain nights of the week to give					
	-	The DON explained the MSS					
		e resident showers between					
		team, the NAs could look at					
	the schedule and if th	neir assigned resident was					
	-	hen they knew they would					
	· ·	esident with their scheduled					
		strator added they also had					
		ce Improvement Plan (PIP)					
		at they were still working on					
		to communicate when they getting resident care done.					
		d DON both stated as part of					
		red bathing documentation					
		why residents were still not					
	receiving their sched	uled showers. The					
		ON both stated they felt the					
		had improved since the					
		ied and a shower team was					
	developed.						
	During a follow-up int	terview on 06/10/22 at					
		PM, the Administrator stated					
		owers was started on					
	02/01/22, last review	ed at a QAPI (Quality					
		ormance Improvement)					
	meeting on 04/18/22	and was ongoing.					
		1 100 1 0 0 100					
		admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 65 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	K	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD F CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	3E	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	epilepsy (seizure disc level of oxygen in the The quarterly Minimu 05/09/22 assessed R cognition. He require one staff member with and displayed no reje MDS assessment per The Nurse Aide (NA) (MSS) provided by the was reviewed. The N team assignments we Tuesday and Wedness Resident #84 was sch showers on Wednesd not listed in bold to im completed by the sho Review of Resident # reviewed/revised on 0 care that addressed a performance deficit re and needing staff ass tasks safely due to rig weakness and new of Interventions included complete tasks, I require with transfers using a monitor/document/rep changes, potential for self-care deficit, and of Review of the NA batt provided by the facility	racture of the vertebra, order), and hypoxemia (low blood). m Data Set (MDS) dated esident #84 with intact d extensive assistance of n part of the bathing activity ction of care during the iod. Master Shower Schedule e facility, dated 01/25/22, ISS indicated the shower ere scheduled for Monday, aday and noted in bold. neduled to receive his lays and Saturdays and was dicate his showers would be wer team. 84's care plans, last 04/15/22, revealed a plan of an ADL self-care elated to activity intolerance istance to accomplish daily th lower extremity nset of seizures. at allow me plenty of time to uire total staff assistance mechanical lift and port to MD as needed any improvement, reasons for	F	377			

If continuation sheet Page 66 of 117

TATEMENT C	F DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIF	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATI	E SURVEY	
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,	3	· · ·	PLETED	
					C		
		345393	B. WING		06	/10/2022	
NAME OF PF	OVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CO	DE		
	ANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTED		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
FISGATIN		GENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF C (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO TH DEFICIENCY	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 677	Continued From pag	e 66	F 67	77			
		documented as provided on	107				
	•	re no bed baths documented					
	as provided.						
		documented as provided on					
	05/04/22 and 05/11/2	22. Bed baths were					
	-	ided on 05/05/22 and					
	05/23/22.						
		bathing activity documented					
	as provided.						
	During an observatio	on and interview on 06/06/22					
		nt #84's hair was disheveled					
		d particles that appeared to					
		peard and the neck of his					
	shirt was slightly stai	ned. Resident #84 was					
	unaware of how man	y showers he was scheduled					
		k and reported he had not					
		bath or shower in "months."					
		staff would clean him up					
		nent but "not what he would					
	consider a good wipi	ng down.					
	During an interview of	on 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA					
		only been employed for					
		nd since that time, staffing					
		1. NA#2 stated she was					
	typically assigned to	Resident #84's hall as the					
		ere from 18 to 28 residents on					
		#2 stated she could usually					
	get scheduled showe						
		residents but any more than ritize resident care, such as					
		nce care, and showers would					
		A #2 further stated this past					
	÷ .	e to provide any of her					
		vith their scheduled showers					
I	-					1	
	due to being the only	/ NA on the hall.					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 67 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIDI	E CONSTRUCTION		O. 0938-039	
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		· · · ·	IPLETED	
						С	
		345393	B. WING		0	6/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD				
1 IOOAII II		JENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE	
F 677	Continued From pag	e 67	F 67	7			
1 0//		typically assigned to	FUT				
		vith anywhere from 20 to 22					
		ignment and on some					
		ents. NA #3 explained when					
		only NA assigned to the hall,					
	•	all resident care provided					
	such as resident sho	wers and documentation.					
	5 · · · ·						
		on 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA					
		nts had voiced complaints d their showers. NA #4					
	-	ssigned to Resident #84's					
	-	ns of April 2022 to June 2022					
	5	er 20 residents on her					
		ade it difficult to get all					
	-	NA #4 stated due to being					
	short-staffed this pas	st week, she was unable to					
		h their scheduled showers					
		them with a bed bath which					
		shing the face, underarms,					
	and private areas.						
	A joint interview was	conducted with the					
	-	rector of Nursing (DON) on					
		. The Administrator and					
		the facility had faced staffing					
		niring process was ongoing.					
	The DON revealed the	hey had identified the issue					
	with showers not bei	ng provided back in January					
	-	e, a shower team was					
		ormer employees who came					
		ain nights of the week to give					
		The DON explained the MSS					
		e resident showers between					
		team, the NAs could look at heir assigned resident was					
		hen they knew they would					
	-	resident with their scheduled					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 68 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
			A. BUILD	ING			C
		345393	B. WING			06/	10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER						
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	related to showers tha and have asked staff were challenged with The Administrator and the PIP, they monitor but could not explain receiving their schedu Administrator and DC provision of showers issue was first identifi developed. During a follow-up int approximately 6:30 PI the PIP related to sho 02/01/22, last reviewe Assurance and Perfor meeting on 04/18/22 a 3. Resident #87 was 10/24/12 with multiple hemiplegia and hemip paralysis on one side cerebral infarction (str non-dominant side. The quarterly Minimut 05/11/22 assessed Re impairment in cognitic assistance of one star bathing activity and di during the MDS asses The Nurse Aide (NA) (MSS) provided by th- was reviewed. The M team assignments we	e Improvement Plan (PIP) at they were still working on to communicate when they getting resident care done. d DON both stated as part of ed bathing documentation why residents were still not uled showers. The DN both stated they felt the had improved since the ed and a shower team was erview on 06/10/22 at M, the Administrator stated overs was started on ed at a QAPI (Quality rmance Improvement) and was ongoing. admitted to the facility on e diagnoses that included baresis (loss of strength or of the body) following roke) affecting the left m Data Set (MDS) dated esident #87 with mild on. She required extensive ff member with part of the isplayed no rejection of care	F	677	7		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 69 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
AND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILD	ING	<u> </u>		LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
	1				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG			ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Resident #84 was sch showers on Wednesd noted the shower teat showers on Wednesd PM to 11:00 PM and to showers on Saturday? Review of Resident # reviewed/revised on O care that addressed a performance deficit at related to hemiplegia Interventions included of 2 staff members wi mechanical lift and to lower body dressing. Review of the NA batt provided by the facility period April 2022 to J following: April: A shower was d 04/20/22. Bed baths provided on 04/09/22 May: Bed baths were on 05/04/22, 05/05/22 no showers documen June: There was no b as provided. During an observation at 10:45 AM, Residen appeared well-groom- odor. Resident #87 s receive two showers of	heduled to receive her lays and Saturdays. It was m would provide her lays during the hours of 3:00 the NA would provide her s. 87's care plans, last 05/25/22, revealed a plan of an altered ADL self-care nd altered mobility status and low activity intolerance. d: I required total assistance th transfers using a tally dependent on staff for hing documentation reports y for Resident #87 for the une 2022 revealed the locumented as provided on were documented as and 04/11/22. e documented as provided on were documented as and 04/11/22. e documented as provided on were documented as and 04/11/22. hathing activity documented as provided. tathing activity documented	F	67			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 70 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	: 07/12/2022 APPROVED . 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE S COMPL	SURVEY .ETED
		345393	B. WING			C 06/1	, 0/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIAT		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	During an interview o #2 revealed she had about two months and had been challenged typically assigned to F only NA with anywher her assignment. NA get scheduled showe assignment was 18 re that, she had to priori meals and incontinen not get provided. NA week she was unable assigned residents wi due to being the only During an interview o #3 revealed she was Resident #87's hall w residents on her assig occasions, 28 resider short-staffed and the it was difficult to get a such as resident show During an interview o #4 confirmed resident they had not received explained she was as hall during the months and typically had over assignment which ma resident care done. N short-staffed this past provide residents with but did try to provide	n 06/09/22 at 2:27 PM, NA only been employed for d since that time, staffing NA#2 stated she was Resident #87's hall as the re from 18 to 28 residents on #2 stated she could usually rs provided if her esidents but any more than tize resident care, such as ce care, and showers would #2 further stated this past to provide any of her th their scheduled showers NA on the hall. n 06/09/22 at 2:45 PM, NA typically assigned to ith anywhere from 20 to 22 gnment and on some its. NA #3 explained when only NA assigned to the hall, Il resident care provided vers and documentation. n 06/09/22 at 3:17 PM, NA ts had voiced complaints their showers. NA #4 signed to Resident #87's is of April 2022 to June 2022 r 20 residents on her	F 67				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 71 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES					FORM): 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		E CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	SURVEY LETED
		345393	B. WING				06/ [,]	C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG	IX	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	During an interview of #6 revealed was routi #87's hall with anywh on her assignment. N short-staffed and assi she wasn't able to pro- scheduled showers ar residents safe, dry an A joint interview was of Administrator and Dir 06/10/22 at 5:16 PM. DON both confirmed challenges and the hi The DON revealed th with showers not bein 2022 and in response developed utilizing for to the facility on certar residents showers. T was created to divide the NAs and shower to the schedule and if th not in bold lettering the have to provide the re- shower. The Administication and the PIP, they monitored but could not explain receiving their schedul Administrator and DO provision of showers	n 06/09/22 at 4:41 PM, NA inely assigned to Resident ere from 20 to 27 residents NA #6 explained when igned 20 or more residents, ovide residents with their nd focused on keeping the nd fed. conducted with the ector of Nursing (DON) on The Administrator and the facility had faced staffing ring process was ongoing. ey had identified the issue ng provided back in January e, a shower team was rmer employees who came in nights of the week to give the DON explained the MSS resident showers between team, the NAs could look at ueir assigned resident was hen they knew they would esident with their scheduled strator added they also had be Improvement Plan (PIP) at they were still working on to communicate when they getting resident care done. d DON both stated as part of ed bathing documentation why residents were still not	F	677				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 72 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• • •		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPI DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	the PIP related to sho 02/01/22, last reviewed Assurance and Perfor meeting on 04/18/22 a 4. Resident #85 was 12/19/18 with a diagn dementia. The care plan for acti- last updated 05/03/22 an ADL self-care perfor- weakness and chroni- total assistance with t lift, and was to received and Fridays on the 07 Review of the quarter dated 05/09/22 revea severely cognitively in dependent for transfer assistance of one per activity. The Nurse Aide (NA) (MSS) provided by the #85 was scheduled to Tuesdays and Fridays 03:00 PM shift. The N team was scheduled to shower on Tuesdays. Fridays were not sche the shower team. Review of NA bathing provided by the facilit 2022 revealed a show	erview on 06/10/22 at M, the Administrator stated overs was started on ed at a QAPI (Quality rmance Improvement) and was ongoing. admitted to the facility osis of non-Alzheimer's vities of daily living (ADL) P revealed Resident #85 had ormance deficit related to c shoulder pain, required ransfers using a mechanical e her showers Tuesdays 7:00 AM to 03:00 PM shift. Hy Minimum Data Set (MDS) led Resident #85 was mpaired, was totally rs, and required the physical rson in part of the bathing Master Shower Schedule e facility indicated Resident	F	677	7		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 73 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES					FORM	07/12/2022 APPROVED
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		(X3) DATE COMP	LETED
		345393	B. WING			-	06/	C 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		- 1	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, ST	ATE, ZIP CODE		
				1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE RO	AD		
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		с	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		(EACH CORREC CROSS-REFEREN	PLAN OF CORRECTION TIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CED TO THE APPROPRIA EFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page It was documented Re shower 05/29/22. Be as being provided 05/ and 05/31/22. An observation on 06. Resident #85 revealed wheelchair and her ha An interview with NA is revealed she frequent and her assignment we residents, with 28 res stated when she had could not get all her s when she was assign tried to focus on maki safe, received incontin their call lights answe An interview with NA is revealed she worked to time. She stated the was assigned 28 reside to get showers done we residents to care for. prioritize care when s assignment and tried residents were fed an care. A joint interview was of Administrator and Dire 06/10/22 at 05:16 PM and DON confirmed to challenges and the hi	 a 73 asident #85 refused a d baths were documented 03/22, 05/04/22, 05/17/22, d/06/22 at 03:43 PM of d she was sitting up in her air appeared greasy. #3 on 06/09/22 at 02:45 PM thy worked with Resident #85 vas anywhere from 20 to 22 idents on occasion. She so many residents she howers done. NA #3 stated ed that many residents she howers done. NA #3 stated ed that many residents were hence assistance, and had red. #7 on 06/10/22 at 03:03 PM with Resident #85 from time here were shifts when she dat that many NA #7 stated she had to he had such a heavy to focus on making sure d received incontinence 		677				
	challenges and the hi The DON revealed an	ring process was ongoing. hissue had been identified g provided back in January						

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 74 of 117

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTI	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-039 SURVEY
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		G		LETED
		345393	B. WING			C 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP (10/2022
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE (JENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO DEFICIENC	FION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 677	Continued From page	e 74	F 6	77		
		ormer employees who came	-			
	to the facility certain	nights of the week to give				
		The DON explained the MSS				
		e resident showers between m and the NAs could look at				
		neir assigned resident was				
	•	nen they knew they would				
		esident with their scheduled				
		strator added they also had ce Improvement Plan (PIP)				
		at they were still working on				
		to communicate when they				
		getting resident care done.				
		d DON both stated as part of ed bathing documentation				
	-	why residents were still not				
	receiving their sched					
		ON both stated they felt the				
		had improved since the ied and a shower team was				
	developed.					
	During a follow-up int	terview on 06/10/22 at				
	•	PM, the Administrator stated				
	the PIP related to sho					
	02/01/22, was last re	-				
		rmance Improvement 4/18/22, and was ongoing.				
F 684	Quality of Care		F 6	84		7/4/22
SS=D	CFR(s): 483.25					
	§ 483.25 Quality of ca	are				
	Quality of care is a fu	indamental principle that				
		nt and care provided to				
	-	sed on the comprehensive dent, the facility must ensure				
		-				
	that residents receive	e treatment and care in				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 75 of 117

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/202 M APPROVE <u>D. 0938-039</u>	
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING				E SURVEY PLETED C	
		345393	B. WING				/10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER			4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 684	Continued From page	e 75	F	684				
	care plan, and the re	hensive person-centered sidents' choices. Γ is not met as evidenced						
	Based on record rev interviews the facility according to Physicia resident with lower ex	iew and staff and Physician failed to provide services an orders for the care of a xtremity edema (swelling) for wed for quality of care			The statements made on this plan or correction are not an admission to ar not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or w	nd do vill		
	12/19/18 with diagno	-			take the actions set forth in this plan correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will b			
		ition where the kidneys don't tes, and hypertension (high			corrected by the dates indicated. F684 Quality of Care			
	09/01/21 for lasix (a d	Physician order dated diuretic) 20 milligrams (mg) 2 y for edema (swelling).			Corrective action for resident(s) affect by the alleged deficient practice:	cted		
	03/17/22 revealed Re acute visit per nursing medical issues, inclu				For resident #85- On 6/9/2022, physi was notified and order given to discontinue weekly weights as weekl weights were no longer needed per physician.			
		in the morning, add lasix check baseline laboratory esident #85 clinically.			Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice:			
		Physician order dated ng one time a day in the			On 6/29/2022 the Director of Nursing completed an audit for all residents v orders for weekly weights to ensure to weekly weight were obtained as order	vith heir		
	Review of Physician weekly weights dated	orders revealed an order for d 03/22/22.			by the physician. All weekly weights in compliance. Weekly weights will continued to be monitored by the Dir	were		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 76 of 117

STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD	
PISGAH	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	D BE COMPLETION
F 684	Weights for April 2022 as follows: 04/01/22 182 pounds 04/18/22 182 pounds 05/01/22 178.4 pound 05/02/22 174.2 pound 05/16/22 170.2 pounds 05/30/22 170 pounds 06/01/22 170 pounds Resident #85's weekl	2 through June 2022 were ds ds ds	F 684	 of Nursing on a weekly basis as part the quality assurance meeting for compliance. Measures /Systemic changes to prev reoccurrence of alleged deficient pra Beginning on 6/27/2022 the Director Nurses and Registered Nurse Super began in-service education to all full part time, and as needed and agence nurses, certified nursing assistants, transportation aide, and unit secretar Topics included: 	vent ctice: of visor time, y
	Resident #85's care plan for hypertension last updated 05/03/22 revealed she was at risk for complications of hypertension and interventions included educating her family about the importance of maintaining a normal weight and administering antihypertensive medication as ordered.			 Weight Management Policy Following physician orders for weights. Follow through on orders for we How to apply these principles to daily practice. 	their
	dated 05/09/22 revea severely cognitively in weight loss or weight 7 out of 7 days during Review of April 2022, MARs revealed week as "9" (which means 04/11/22, 04/25/22, 0 06/06/22. Review of the nurse's contain Resident #85 An interview with Nur Resident #85 on 04/0	Ily Minimum Data Set (MDS) Iled Resident #85 was mpaired, had not had any gain, and received a diuretic g the look back period. May 2022, June 2022 Ily weights were documented other/see nurses' notes) on 5/09/22, 05/23/22, and a notes coded as "9" did not 's weights. se #5 who worked with 14/22, 04/11/22, 04/25/22, and 06/06/22 revealed the		the standard orientation training and required in-service refresher courses all staff identified above and will be reviewed by the Quality Assurance (process to verify that the change has been sustained. Any of the identified nursing staff who does not receive scheduled in-service training will not allowed to work until training has bee completed by July 4, 2022. Monitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and that specific deficiency cited remains corr and/or in compliance with regulatory requirements:	the rected

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 77 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPI	LE CONSTRUCTION		<u>8 NO. 0938-039</u> DATE SURVEY
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING		Ć	COMPLETED
					С	
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF COR (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	HOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETIOI DATE
F 684	Continued From page	e 77	F 68	4		
	MAR was blank or ch weight had not been Transportation Aide of had not been done, s not remember by who MAR. During an interview w (DON) on 06/08/22 s unable to provide any documentation for Re weight had not been blank or had a "9" ch weights should be ob A follow-up interview 09:06 AM revealed th resident was respons Aide (NA) the resider She stated if the NA weight they should no nurse was unable to should notify manage problem with obtainin identified in the past ensuring the weights utilized, such as havi assist with weights of for daily/weekly weig were identified with o 2022 and May 2022. An interview with the 06/09/22 at 10:04 AM with obtaining weight explained he got a lise each week with the n	harted as "9" because the obtained. She stated The did weights and if the weights she had been told (she could om) to document "9" on the with the Director of Nursing he confirmed she was y additional weight esident #85. She stated the obtained if the MAR was arted. The DON stated otained as ordered. with the DON on 06/09/22 at he nurse assigned to the sible for notifying the Nurse int needed to be weighed. was unable to obtain the obtain the weight, he or she ement. The DON stated a		 On 7/6/2022, The Director of N and/or designee will utilize the Weight Monitoring to monitor ca with the timely and accurately or weights as ordered. The Director Nurses, and/or designee will m residents with orders for weekly weekly for 4 weeks, then month months to ensure weights obtain ordered. This tool will be complisated above or until such time QA Committee determines the change the frequency of the authas been determined that sustain compliance has been achieved Identified area of concern are to immediately addressed. The Director of N Minimum Data Set Coordinator Manager, Health Information M Dietary Manager, Maintenance Medical Director. 	QA tool for ompliance obtaining or of onitor 5 y weights hly for 2 ined as leted as that the need to dit (when it ained). o be ON will ommittee. ended by ursing, , Therapy anager,	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 78 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTED		1	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
FISGAR	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		0	CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	obtaining weights whe transports. He stated the weights on the list Secretary and she no Transportation Aide s times he was unable having transports sch An interview with the at 10:17 AM revealed Transportation Aide a of who needed a daily She stated he notified complete the weights DON of who was not An interview with the 12:28 PM revealed he obtained as ordered. An interview with the 05:28 PM revealed sh obtained as ordered. b. Review of Resider revealed an order for be applied in the more bedtime dated 09/03/2 Review of the quarter dated 05/09/22 revea severely cognitively ir diuretic 7 out of 7 day period. An observation of Res 11:41 AM revealed sh wheelchair and no co	en he wasn't doing I if he was not able to obtain t he notified the Unit tified management. The aid there were quite a few to obtain weights due to reduled. Unit Secretary on 06/09/22 I she gave the I list of weights once a week y, weekly, or monthly weight. d her if he was unable to and then she notified the weighed. Physician on 06/09/22 at e expected weights to be Administrator on 06/09/22 at he expected weights to be the #85's Physician orders compression stockings to ning and removed at 21. Ty Minimum Data Set (MDS) led Resident #85 was mpaired and received a vs during the look back	F	684			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 79 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FO	RM APPROVED
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	TE SURVEY MPLETED
		345393	B. WING			0	C 6/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			5	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	•	
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	10:45 AM revealed sh compression stocking An observation of Re- 01:16 PM revealed sh wheelchair and no co place. Edema was no feet. An observation of Re- 02:12 PM revealed sh wheelchair and no co place. Edema was no feet. Review of Resident # Administration Record compression stocking place as ordered on 0 06/08/22. An interview with Nur PM confirmed she ca 06/06/22, 06/07/22, a stated she did not per #85's compression ho and 06/08/22 and she	sident #85 on 06/07/22 at ne was lying in bed and no gs were in place. sident #85 on 06/07/22 at ne was sitting in her mpression stockings were in oted to both lower legs and sident #85 on 06/08/22 at ne was sitting in her mpression stockings were in oted to both lower legs and 85's June 2022 Medication	F	684			
	on 06/08/22 at 04:35 nurses to follow Phys resident had an order they should be in plac	for compression stockings					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 80 of 117

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 684	12:28 PM revealed he stockings to be in plan there was an issue th wear the compression compression stocking compression stocking would like to be notified discontinued if approp An interview with the J 05:28 PM revealed sh stockings to be in plan Physician, or there sh stating why the comp in place. Treatment/Svcs to Pm CFR(s): 483.25(b)(1)(§483.25(b) Skin Integ §483.25(b)(1) Pressu Based on the compre resident, the facility m (i) A resident receives professional standard pressure ulcers and cu ulcers unless the individemonstrates that the (ii) A resident with pre necessary treatment a with professional standard promote healing, prev new ulcers from deve This REQUIREMENT by: Based on record revi facility failed to completion	e expected compression ce as ordered. He stated if at the resident would not in stockings, did not like the is, or any other reason the is were not being worn he ed so the order could be oriate. Administrator on 06/09/22 at ne expected compression ce as ordered by the rould be a nurse's note ression stockings were not event/Heal Pressure Ulcer (i)(ii) rity re ulcers. hensive assessment of a nust ensure that- is care, consistent with is of practice, to prevent loes not develop pressure vidual's clinical condition ey were unavoidable; and essure ulcers receives and services, consistent dards of practice, to vent infection and prevent loping. is not met as evidenced ew and staff interviews the ete weekly skin 5 residents reviewed for		684		do	7/4/22

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 81 of 117

STATEMENT OF DERIGENCIES AND PLAN OF GORRECTION (N) PORTUGENOPPLIER(L) IDENTIFICATION MUMBER (D) DENTIFICATION MUMBER (D) DENTIFICATION A DULINING		-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	D: 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
JAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Street ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE PRSGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE OWI, D. STREAMANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZP CODE OWI, D. STREAMAN STATEMENT OF OFFICIENCIES INHERING COVER FOAD CAREACTION STOLDS BE COMPLETE PLAN OF CONSERCTION COMPLETE PLAN OF CONSERCENCE COMPLETE PLAN OF CONSERCENCE COMPLETE PLAN OF CONSERCENCE </td <td>STATEMENT (</td> <td>OF DEFICIENCIES</td> <td>(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA</td> <td>· /</td> <td></td> <td>CONSTRUCTION</td> <td>(X3) DATE</td> <td>SURVEY</td>	STATEMENT (OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	· /		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	SURVEY
PISGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER 194 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDER, NC 28715 WIID PREFX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECULATION OR LSC DENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PREFX TAG CONVERTS FLAV OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD BE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD ACTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOLD AC			345393	B. WING				
PISGAM MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER CANDLER, NC 28715 (M) ID PREE/K TAC ISUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PERCEND OF Y FULL REGULATION ON LSC DENTFINIS NECROMMON) IP PREE/K PAC PROVIDERS PLANG CORRECTION (EACH DEFICIENCY PAC (M) PREE/K PAC F 686 Continued From page 81 F 686 F 686 F 686 F 686 The findings included: The findings included: Compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of correction Set for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer to the Wound Care Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. F 868 Treatment/SVCS to Prevent/Heal Pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. Corrective action for resident's with the potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/29/02/22, the Director of Nursing assessed action for resident weekly skin checks initiated and body and massessments initiated on 02/08/22. The weekly skin assessments	NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	-		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
CANDLER, NC 28115 WH ID PRETRX TAG SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH CERECENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECOLLIGNEY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL RECOLLIGNEY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION) D PRETRX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CERECED ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMULT COMULT AND TAGENTIFYING SHORMATION) D PRETRX TAG PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CERECE ACTION SHOLD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY) COMULT DEFICIENCY F 688 Continued From page 81 F F 688 Compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has alken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility allegad deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. F F 688 Review of the Wound Care Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer to the duttor the right buttock. The Wound Care NP treatments for the ulcer started on 02/04/22. F F 686 Treatment/SVCS to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcar The comprehensive care plan identified a current pressure ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. The weekly skin assessments revealed none were documented as having been completed for the following weeks: 03/08/22, 04/24/22, 05/01/22, 05/08/22, and 05/22/22. All residents who are at risk for skin breakdown have potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/2/2/022, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers reviewed 100 % of current resident identified					1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PREFIX TXG (EACH CERECENCE NUMBER E PRECEDED BY FULL REGULTORY OR LSC DENTRYING INFORMATION) PREFIX TXG CLACH CERECIPCE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE COME- DUIL F 686 Continued From page 81 F 686 Compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility set all gaget of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. F 686 Review of the Wound Care Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer located on the right buttock. The Wound Care NP treatments for the ulcer started on 02/04/22. F 686 Treatment/SVCS to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer for resident(s) affected by the alleged deficient practice: United the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments intilated on 02/08/22, disting to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments intilated on 02/08/22, 05/01/22, 05	PISGAH	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		c	CANDLER, NC 28715		
The findings included: compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction in the plan of correction in the plan of correction from plane of correction from plane of correction from plane of correction from plane of correction in the plan of correction from plane of correction from plane of correction in the plan of correction is plane of will be corrected by the alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. Review of the Wound Care Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired state 2 pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for the ulcer started on 02/04/22. F686 Treatment/SVCS to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer The comprehensive care plan identified a current pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. Corrective action for resident \$71 skin and notified to be affected by the deficient practice. Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having weekly skin checks. All residents who are at risk for skin breakdown noted. Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as hare planed ficient practice. Dof 6/29/2	PREFIX	(EACH DEFICIENC	Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	PREF		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA		COMPLETION
Resident #71 was admitted to the facility on 08/20/19 with diagnoses including dementia. correction that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. Review of the Wound Care Nurse Practitioner (NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer located on the right buttock. The Wound Care NP treatments for the ulcer started on 02/04/22. F686 Treatment/SVCS to Prevent/Heal Pressure Ulcer The comprehensive care plan identified a current pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. On 6/9/2022, the Director of Nursing assessed resident #71 skin and notified MD and initiated and implemented weekly skin checks for monitoring of skin breakdown. No skin breakdown noted. The weekly skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22. Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient practice: Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having moderately impaired cognition and needing extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and toilet use. The MDS documentation identified wo facility acquired pressure ulcers, Systemic Changes:	F 686	Continued From page	81	F	686	compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will		
(NP) progress notes for Resident #71 revealed treatments were in place for a facility acquired stage 2 pressure ulcer located on the right buttock. The Wound Care NP treatments for the ulcer started on 02/04/22.Pressure UlcerThe comprehensive care plan identified a current pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22.On 6/9/2022, the Director of Nursing assessed resident #71 skin and notified MD and initiated and implemented weekly skin checks for monitoring of skin breakdown. No skin breakdown noted.The weekly skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22.Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient practice:The weekly skin assessments revealed none were documented as having been completed for the following weeks: 03/06/22, 04/24/22, 05/01/22, 05/08/22, and 05/22/22.All residents who are at risk for skin breakdown have potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/29/2022, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers reviewed 100 % of current resident records to ensure weekly skin checks initiated and being completed. Body audit was completed for any resident identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having moderately impaired cognition and needing extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and toilet use. The MDS documentation identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,Systemic Changes:		Resident #71 was ad	mitted to the facility on			correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be		
The comprehensive care plan identified a current pressure ulcer to the buttock and risk for development of additional pressure ulcers due to the decreased ability to reposition, incontinence, and a history of ulcers. Interventions included weekly full body skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22.MD and initiated and implemented weekly skin checks for monitoring of skin breakdown. No skin breakdown noted.The weekly skin assessments initiated on 02/08/22.Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient practice:The weekly skin assessments revealed none were documented as having been completed for the following weeks: 03/06/22, 04/24/22, 05/01/22, 05/08/22, and 05/22/22.All residents who are at risk for skin breakdown have potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/29/2022, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers reviewed 100 % of current resident records to ensure weekly skin checks initiated and being completed. Body audit was completed for any resident identified as not having weekly skin check.Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having moderately impaired cognition and needing extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and toilet use. The MDS documentation identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,Systemic Changes:		(NP) progress notes f treatments were in pla stage 2 pressure ulce buttock. The Wound 0	or Resident #71 revealed ace for a facility acquired r located on the right Care NP treatments for the			Pressure Ulcer Corrective action for resident(s) affecte by the alleged deficient practice: On 6/9/2022, the Director of Nursing	ed	
The weekly skin assessments revealed none were documented as having been completed for the following weeks: 03/06/22, 04/24/22, 05/01/22, 05/08/22, and 05/22/22.breakdown have potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/29/2022, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers reviewed 100 % of current resident records to ensure weekly skin checks initiated and being completed. Body audit was completed for any resident identified as not having weekly skin check.Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having moderately impaired cognition and needing extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and toilet use. The MDS documentation identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,Body audit Changes:		pressure ulcer to the development of additi the decreased ability and a history of ulcers weekly full body skin	buttock and risk for onal pressure ulcers due to to reposition, incontinence, s. Interventions included			MD and initiated and implemented wee skin checks for monitoring of skin breakdown. No skin breakdown noted. Corrective action for residents with the potential to be affected by the deficient	ekly	
Review of the discharge Minimum Data Set (MDS) dated 04/26/22 assessed Resident #71 as having moderately impaired cognition and needing extensive assistance with bed mobility, transfers, and toilet use. The MDS documentation identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,Body audit was completed for any resident identified as not having weekly skin check.Systemic Changes:Systemic Changes:		were documented as the following weeks: (having been completed for 03/06/22, 04/24/22,			breakdown have potential to be affecte by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/29/2022, the Director of Nursing and Unit Managers reviewed 100 % of curr resident records to ensure weekly skin	ent	
identified two facility acquired pressure ulcers,		(MDS) dated 04/26/22 having moderately im needing extensive as	2 assessed Resident #71 as paired cognition and sistance with bed mobility,			Body audit was completed for any resident identified as not having weekly skin check.	Ý	
I UTE STAYE Z ATU UTE STAYE 3. I UTE STAYE ZURE DIRECTOR OF NUTSTIO			acquired pressure ulcers,			Systemic Changes: On 6/29/2022, the Director of Nursing		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 82 of 117

		D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM): 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED). 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		CONSTRUCTION		LETED
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
				10	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		С	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BI CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
TAG F 686	Continued From page An interview was com PM with Nurse #2 wh included Resident #7 ⁻ usually was schedule skin assessments for worked and was able was responsible for. N nurses were responsi assessments and did consecutively done for During an interview of Director of Nursing (D resident was schedule check. The DON reve the nurses complete t	ducted on 06/10/22 at 4:39 o's assignment today 1. Nurse #2 revealed she d to complete two or three residents on the days she to complete the ones she Nurse #2 revealed the ble for their assigned skin n't know why it wasn't or Resident #71.		686		in RN, be ted. to the the at I n. G ure s is s, 2 ne lity se	

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 83 of 117

	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,			ATE SURVEY
		345393	5393 B. WING			C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COL		
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTIO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE DEFICIENCY)	N SHOULD BE E APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 686	Continued From page	e 83	F 68	6		
	Continuou i rom pag		1 00	Manager.		
				Date of Compliance: 7/4/202	2	
F 695 SS=D		stomy Care and Suctioning	F 69	5		7/4/22
	The facility must ensu- needs respiratory can care and tracheal suc- care, consistent with practice, the compre- care plan, the resider and 483.65 of this su This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation resident, staff, and P facility failed to follow use of supplemental reviewed for respirator Findings included: Resident #16 was add	nd tracheal suctioning. ure that a resident who re, including tracheostomy ctioning, is provided such professional standards of nensive person-centered nts' goals and preferences, bpart. Γ is not met as evidenced ons, record review, and hysician interviews the r the standing order for the oxygen for 1 of 1 resident ory care (Resident #16). mitted to the facility 08/13/21		The statements made on this correction are not an admissi not constitute an agreement alleged deficiencies. To rema compliance with all federal ar regulations the facility has tal take the actions set forth in th correction. The plan of correct constitutes the facility's allega	ion to and do with the ain in nd state ken or will nis plan of ction ation of	
	obstructive pulmonar COPD and meaning constriction of the air			compliance such that all alleg deficiencies cited have been corrected by the dates indica	or will be ted.	
	breathing).			F695 Respiratory/Tracheostc Suctioning	omy Care and	
	08/13/21 to follow fac			Corrective action for resident by the alleged deficient pract		
		g order for supplemental , "for shortness of breath or		For resident #16, the oxygen confirmed with the physician		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 84 of 117

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 07/12/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLI A. BUILDING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOU CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPRO DEFICIENCY)	LD BE COMPLETION
F 695	head of the bed, doct and start oxygen. Ind saturation is greater to not exceed 4 liters per not in distress wait un signs, oxygen saturat an order if oxygen is Review of Resident # revealed no order for The quarterly Minimu 03/08/22 revealed Re intact and used oxyge Review of the respirat 06/08/22 revealed Re Interventions includer symptoms of acute re including anxiety, cor and administering ox the Physician. An observation of Re 10:39 AM revealed so liters per minute via r nose). An interview with Res 10:39 AM revealed so continually and thoug oxygen at 2 liters per	on room air, elevate the ument oxygen saturation, crease oxygen until oxygen then or equal to 90%. Do er minute. Call Physician. If ntil office hours with vital tion, and assessment. Write to continue". 416's Physician orders oxygen use. 416's Physician orders 416's Physician orders oxygen use. 416's Physician orders and complete use oxygen 416's Physician orders 416's Physician order 416's Physician orders 416's Physician order 416's Physician order 416's Physician order 416's Physician order 416's Physician order 416's Physician orde	F 695	Assistance Director of Nursing on 06/9/2022 and state that oxygen is provided at 3 liters per minute continuously via nasal cannula. On observation by the Assistant Direct Nurse on 06/9/2022 and the O2 flo was confirmed to be set at 3 l pm a oxygen delivery in place as ordered Corrective action for residents with potential to be affected by the alleg deficient practice: On 6/29/2022, the Assistant Directo Nursing audited all current resident receiving oxygen. Oxygen flow rate observed for compliance and order oxygen confirmed with the physicia assure there were no conflicting ox orders in place. Measures /Systemic changes to pr reoccurrence of alleged deficient pr On 06/27/2022, the Director of Nurse/Assistant Director of Nurses Nurse Consultant began education full time, part time, and PRN Nurse agency nurses on the following: • Resident's liter flow of oxygen be set at the amount ordered by the and the order confirmed by the nur • The liter amount should be ver eye level. • If the resident is adjusting the	or of w rate and the d. the led or of its e was s for in to ygen event ractice: and to all s and must e MD se. ified at
	An observation of Re	sident #16 on 06/07/22 at he had oxygen in place at 4		liters, then their respiratory status s be assessed or if refusing to utilize oxygen notify the MD/RP of your fin • Oxygen orders should be clari	should the ndings.

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 85 of 117

AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:			(X2) MULTIF	PLE (CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	NO. 0938-039		
ND PLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	A. BUILDING	G			MPLETED		
		345393	B. WING	/ING		06/10/2022		O	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	DE			
	IANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTED		104	4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD				
FISGAN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	SENTER		CA	ANDLER, NC 28715				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 695	Continued From page	e 85	F 69	95					
					assure there are no conflicting orders	in			
		sident #16 on 06/07/22 at			place.				
		ne had oxygen in place at 4			Documentation of notification an				
	liters per minute via r	nasai cannula.			education should be completed in the				
	An observation of Re	sident #16 on 06/08/22 at			progress notes for the resident along the resident's condition.	WILI I			
		he had oxygen in place at 4							
	liters per minute via r				This information has been integrated	into			
					the standard orientation training and	in the			
		Resident #16 on 06/06/22,			required in-service refresher courses	for			
		22 was unavailable for			all staff identified above and will be				
	interview during the i	nvestigation.			reviewed by the Quality Assurance				
	An interview with the	Physician on 06/09/22 at			process to verify that the change has been sustained. The facility specific				
		ursing should have obtained			in-service will be provided to all agen	cv			
		use when oxygen was			Nurses and CNA's who give resident	-			
		esident #16 also needed to			care in the facility. Any nursing staff	who			
		e supplemental oxygen was			does not receive scheduled in-service				
		her oxygen saturation to see			training will not be allowed to work ur				
	if the oxygen was effe				training has been completed by July 2022.	4,			
		Director of Nursing (DON) PM revealed Resident #16			Monitoring Propodure to anours that	ho			
		order for oxygen when it was			Monitoring Procedure to ensure that plan of correction is effective and that				
	applied.	station oxygon whom it was			specific deficiency cited remains corre				
					and/or in compliance with regulatory				
		Administrator on 06/09/22 at he expected nursing to			requirements:				
		der when placing residents			The Director of Nurses or designee w	/ill			
	on oxygen.				begin monitor compliance on 7/6/22	-			
					utilizing the F695 Quality Assurance	Tool -			
					compliance with oxygen liter flow				
					according to MD orders for 5 resident	s,			
					weekly x 4 weeks then monthly x 2	r of			
					months or until resolved. The Directo Nursing will Reports will be presented				
					the weekly Quality Assurance commi				
					by the Director of Nurses to ensure				
					corrective action is initiated as				

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 86 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/202 M APPROVE D. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		CONSTRUCTION	COMF	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING _				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	(PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI, DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 695	Continued From page	≥ 86	F 6	95	appropriate. Compliance will be monito and the ongoing auditing program reviewed at the weekly Quality Assurat Meeting. The weekly QA Meeting is attended by the Administrator, Director Nursing, MDS Coordinator, Therapy Manager, Health Information Manager and the Dietary Manager. Date of Compliance: 07/04/2022	nce ⁻ of	
F 725 SS=H	the appropriate comp	(2) Staff. e sufficient nursing staff with vetencies and skills sets to	F 7	25			7/4/22
	resident safety and a practicable physical, well-being of each res resident assessments and considering the r diagnoses of the facil	related services to assure ttain or maintain the highest mental, and psychosocial sident, as determined by s and individual plans of care number, acuity and ity's resident population in facility assessment required					
	by sufficient numbers types of personnel or nursing care to all res resident care plans: (i) Except when waive this section, licensed	sonnel, including but not					
	§483.35(a)(2) Except paragraph (e) of this	when waived under section, the facility must					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 87 of 117

	-	ND HUMAN SERVICES					1 APPROVE 0. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING			C 06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
				С	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	ЗE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 725	Continued From page	e 87	F	725				
-		nurse to serve as a charge		120				
	nurse on each tour o							
		Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
	-	ons, record review, resident			The statements made on this plan of			
	and staff interviews the	he facility failed to maintain			correction are not an admission to and	d do		
	sufficient nursing stat	ff to ensure a resident			not constitute an agreement with the			
	. ,	not left lying in a soiled brief			alleged deficiencies. To remain in			
		to respond to an engaged			compliance with all federal and state			
	-	nce care. The facility failed			regulations the facility has taken or wil			
		om a resident dependent on			take the actions set forth in this plan o	f		
		sident #87) was not left in			correction. The plan of correction			
		uests to get out of bed. The			constitutes the facility s allegation of			
		e residents dependent on cal assistance with bathing			compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be			
	· · ·	scheduled (Resident #18,			corrected by the date or dates indicate			
		5, 87). As a result of these				su.		
		pressed feeling dirty, mad,			F725 SUFFICIENT STAFFING			
		n about. These failures						
		lents sampled in the areas of			Corrective action for affected residents	s:		
		activities of daily living.						
	5,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	, 3			For resident # 84: On 6/9/22 Incontine	ent		
	The findings included	1:			care provided by assigned certified			
					nursing aide (CNA).			
	This tag is cross refe	renced to:			For resident⊡s #87: On 6/9/22 assign	ed		
					CNA assisted resident with getting			
		ecord review, observations,			dressed and out of bed and up to			
		erviews, the facility failed to			wheelchair prior to activities.			
		ignity when there was a			For resident #18, #28, #38, #46, #47,	#84,		
	delay in answering th				#85, and #87: On 6/9/22 assigned certified nursing aide (C NA) complete	d		
	providing showers/ba	e care was needed, not			bed baths.	u		
		roviding assistance out of						
		resulting in residents feeling			Corrective action for potentially affected	be		
		and forgotten about." This			residents:			
	-	oled residents (Residents						
		viewed for activities of daily			On 6/10/2021, a 100% review of staffi	na		
	living and dignity.	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·			ratios and assignments were complete	-		
	55,-				by the Director of Nursing, Administration			

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 88 of 117

					CONSTRUCTION		RM APPROVE 10. 0938-03
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` '	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			E SURVEY IPLETED
		345393	B. WING			0	6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE (CENTER		10	4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
		SENTER		C	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES TY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI) TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOUL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROF DEFICIENCY)	D BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 725	Continued From page	e 88	E Z	725			
1 120		ecord review, observations,		125	and Nurse Management team. The		
		erviews, the facility failed to			review revealed sufficient staffing fo	r the	
		h their preferred method of			facility based on ratios and acuity. N		
	bathing and number				scheduler notifies the Director of Nu		
	(Residents #47, #38,	#28, and #18) and failed to			if staffing levels are below the desire	ed	
		dent's request to be assisted			ratios. The Director of Nursing		
		eferred time of day (Resident			coordinates the call out plan which		
		ents reviewed for choices			includes staff members from previou		
	and Activities of Daily	/ Living (ADL).			shift providing ongoing coverage un coverage is found.	til	
		bservations, record review, erviews, the facility failed to			Systemic changes:		
		ed baths as scheduled for 4			On 6/7/2022, facility hired two additi	onal	
		nts (Residents #46, #84,			supportive care aides (1 for day shift		
	-	ved for Activities of Daily			1 for evening shift) to assist with		
	Living (ADL).	, ,			answering call lights, passing meal t	rays,	
					and providing feeding assistance.		
		Director of Nursing (DON)			On 6/22/2022, Facility initiated virtua		
		PM revealed she reviewed			hiring forum on Indeed to aid in incre	0	
	•	and tried to ensure 6 to 7			staffing. Facility posted fliers for Nur		
		f were assigned for day and to 6 assigned for night shift.			Aide positions throughout the comm and began advertising on social me	•	
	-	here were times staffing			platforms.	lia	
	goals were not met.				P.202.00		
	0				On 6/22/2022, facility began limiting		
		on 06/08/22 at 9:20 AM the			admissions and monitored daily cen		
		she was responsible for			ensure accurate staffing ratios base		
		staff schedule. On 06/08/22			resident acuity. Facility reviewed sta	iffing	
		e Aides (NA), a Medication			needs with three agency contracts.		
		s scheduled for day shift.			Orientation for new hires is offered o	on a	
	Each NA was assigned residents to provide of				weekly basis.		
	· ·	use a staffing agency to			On 6/27/2022, the Director of Nursir	na	
		ere were callouts, she would			began an in-service education to all	-	
		y working to stay over, call			time, part time, and as needed nurse		
	-	erself until the shift was			CNA		
	covered.				" The importance of staff call-out	-	

Facility ID: 923409

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES OMB NO. 0938- STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES AND PLAN OF CORRECTION (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: (X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C		
345393 B. WING 06/10/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	PLIER	
PISGAH MANOR HEALTH CARE CENTER 104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	H CARE CENTER	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAGSUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)ID PREFIX TAGPROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)(x5 COMPLI DAT DAT	DEFICIENCY MUST B	
 F 725 Continued From page 89 An interview was conducted on 06/10/22 at 5:34 PM with the Administrator. The Administrator revealed the facility had experienced a high turnover in nursing staff. They had used two agencies to help but hadn't had good response with agency staff showing up. The Administrator revealed she was aware there were issues with eresident setting their scheduled showers and a delay with call light response times. To help with staffing issues the Administrator indicated the resident census and number of staff were considered and new admissions were either passed or defered for a couple days and eleven resident census if staff met orteria. Wage adjutements were also made and just got approval for another pay increase. The Administrator revealed the facility also implemented a retention program and gave a \$500 bonus if staff met orteria. Wage adjutements were also made and just got approval for another pay increase. The Administrator revealed and high gut communication when they were unable to provide showers and the role they play in group assignments including recuriting new staff, and in providing ideas to help with staffing issues. The Administrator revealed admissions were stopped for a short period of time or postponed until staffing tabilized but new resident admissions hadn't stopped for any significant length of time. F 725 F 725	was conducted Administrator. The facility had expe- ursing staff. The help but hadn't h staff showing up e was aware ther tting their schedu all light response es the Administra sus and number and new admissi- eferred for a coup re discharging fr dministrator reve- l a retention prog if staff met criter were also made another pay incr r revealed she h unication when t vers and the role including recrui- eas to help with s r revealed admis- eriod of time or p lized but new res-	

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 90 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			PRINTED: 07/12/2022 FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/10/2022
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)	DATE
F 725	Continued From page	≥ 90	F 725	of at reviewing staffing ratios and assignments at least 3 x weekly x 4 weeks, then weekly x 2 months or unti resolved by the Quality of life/Quality Assurance Committee; a review of staffing schedules, staffing ratios, and assignments to include resident acuity and reviewing for any grievance report related to staffing. Interventions will be implemented as appropriate. Reports of be presented by the Administrator in the weekly Quality of Life- QA committee as corrective action initiated as appropriat The Quality of Life Committee consists the Administrator, Director of Nursing, Assistant DON, Staff Development Coordinator, Unit Support Nurse, MDS Coordinator, Business Office Manager Health Information Manager, Dietary Manager and Social Worker.	, s will and te. s of
F 810 SS=D	CFR(s): 483.60(g) §483.60(g) Assistive of The facility must prov and utensils for reside appropriate assistance can use the assistive meals and snacks. This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observatio interviews the facility equipment for 1 of 2 r determined to need a	ide special eating equipment ents who need them and se to ensure that the resident devices when consuming is not met as evidenced n, record review, and staff failed to provide adaptive	F 810	Date of compliance: 7/4/2022 The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state	7/4/22 do

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 91 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING _		06	C 5/10/2022	
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•		S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	CENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PREFI TAG	x	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPF DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 810	Continued From page	e 91	F 8	310			
	placed on the spoon) equipment (Resident	reviewed for adaptive		510	regulations the facility has taken or with take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction		
	with a diagnosis of dy	mitted to the facility 04/27/11 /sphagia (difficulty			constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated.	e	
		orders revealed an order esident #11 to receive a			F810 Assistive Devices- Eating Equipment/Utensils		
	puree diet (food that i consistency) with thin spoon.	is cooked to a paste n liquids and a maroon			Corrective action for resident(s) affec by the alleged deficient practice:	ted	
	05/13/22 revealed Recognitively impaired,	g, had no weight loss, and			Maroon spoons were immediately provided for Resident #11 on 6/7/22 k nurse aide. Speech Therapy (ST) ver that this was a current recommendati for resident #11. Interdisciplinary Tear reviewed resident #11 and there was weight loss/change in conditions	ified on m	
	revealed Resident #1				observed. On 6/9/2022, The Administrator verba in-serviced Dietary Manager, Cooks, Dietary Aides, MDS, Rehab, certified nursing aides (C.NA)s and licensed nurses regarding .appropriate adapti		
	on 06/06/22 at 01:31 sleeve of plasticware	sident #11's lunch meal tray PM revealed a prepacked was on the resident's tray			equipment is placed on meal tray for residents.	vc	
	observation of Reside same date and time r	on, a knife, and a fork. An ent #11's meal ticket at the revealed she was to receive			Corrective action for residents with th potential to be affected by the alleged deficient practice:		
		maroon spoon was esident #11's meal tray. sident #11 on 06/06/22 at			All current residents who require adapt equipment for meals have the potenti		
	01:32 PM revealed sl	he was feeding herself with a and was taking bites so			be affected by the alleged deficient practice. On 6/7/22, the Administrator completed audit of all resident with or		

Facility ID: 923409

		MEDICAID SERVICES					IO. 0938-03	
	OF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	· · ·	TE SURVEY MPLETED	
ND FLAN OF	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER.	A. BUILDING	A. BUILDING				
					С			
		345393	B. WING			0	6/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
	ANOR HEALTH CARE O	NENTED	104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
FIGGAIL				CA	ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES		ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION		(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD I CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO DATE	
F 810	Continued From page	e 92	F 81	10				
	large the food was ha				for adaptive equipment. Observation			
					rounding was by Administrator to ensu	ıre		
	During an interview w	vith Activity Assistant #1 on			adaptive equipment placed on meal tr			
		1 she confirmed she set-up			On 6/8/22 Asst. Dietary Director			
		meal tray and there was no			completed an audit of the train line			
		sident #11's tray. She			process to ensure all adaptive equipm	ent		
		tice Resident #11's meal			was being sent out as ordered. No oth			
	ticket stated she was	to receive a maroon spoon.			residents identified as not having adapt			
		Activity Assistant #1 called			equipment on meal tray.			
		out the maroon spoon for						
		tray and was told by a			Measures /Systemic changes to preve	ent		
		the kitchen did not have any			reoccurrence of alleged deficient prac			
	maroon spoons to se	-			Ç î			
					The Dietary Manager, Cooks and Diet	ary		
	An interview with Die	tary Aide #1 on 06/07/22 at			Aides were in-serviced using the polic			
		he was the dietary staff			and procedure on meal tray preparation	-		
	member responsible	for checking meal trays for			on 6/30/2022 by the Administrator. Sta			
	accuracy before they	left the kitchen for the lunch			Signatures were collected to ensure s	taff		
	meal on 06/06/22. Sl	he stated she knew Resident			acknowledgment utilizing policy and			
	#11 should have rece	eived a maroon spoon on her			procedure. Any dietary staff not in			
	tray but there were no	o maroon spoons to send.			serviced by 7/4/2022 will not be allowed	ed to		
		d she did not notify the			work until education completed. Any			
	Assistant Dietary Mar	nager that there was no			Newly Hired staff will be educated poli	icy		
	maroon spoon to sen	d on Resident #11's meal			and procedure on meal tray preparation	on		
	tray.				during orientation and will not be			
					permitted to work until it has been			
		Assistant Dietary Manager			completed.			
		AM revealed she was acting						
		ger until a permanent Dietary			Quality Assurance:			
		She explained the dietary						
		of the tray line put adaptive			On 7/6/2022, the Administrator will be	gin		
		al tray and sent the tray to			monitoring using the F810 QA Tool to			
	the dietary aide at the				ensure residents have the appropriate			
	-	nager stated the dietary aide			adaptive equipment. This audit will be			
	at the end of the line				completed on a sample of 5 resident f			
	-	it onto the meal cart. She			variety of meals, weekly x4 then mont			
		ent problem that maroon			2. QA to ensure compliance and ident			
		way but the kitchen did have			areas of improvement as needed. Rep			
	maroon spoons availa	able on 06/06/22 for the			will be presented to the weekly Quality	/		

Facility ID: 923409

TATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-039 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING		C 06/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	ULD BE COMPLETION	
F 810 F 812 SS=E	lunch meal and she fe Resident #11's meal i utensils were used ar overlooked. The Ass stated if adaptive mea for a resident the resi adaptive equipment. During an interview w (ST) on 06/08/22 at 0 recommendation for I maroon spoon on her speech therapy depa active order. She sta important for Resider large consecutive bits independence to feed amount of food she w at a time. The ST sta spoon cut down on the #11 was able to put in risk of choking. She for adaptive meal equ equipment on their m An interview with the on 06/09/22 at 05:01 residents to receive a meal tray as ordered. An interview with the 05:28 PM revealed sh receive adaptive equi ordered. Food Procurement, St	elt it was not placed on tray because prepackaged ad the maroon spoon was istant Dietary Manager al equipment was ordered dent should receive the with the Speech Therapist 9:12 AM she confirmed the Resident #11 to receive a r meal tray came from the rtment and was still an ted the maroon spoon was at #11 because she took very es and it gave her the d herself but decreased the vas able to put in her mouth ated because the maroon he amount of food Resident in her mouth it decreased the stated residents with orders uipment should receive the eal trays. Director of Nursing (DON) PM revealed she expected adaptive equipment on their Administrator on 06/09/22 at he expected residents to ipment on their meal tray as tore/Prepare/Serve-Sanitary	F 810	Assurance (QA) committee by the Administrator to ensure corrective initiated as appropriate. Complian- be monitored and ongoing auditing program reviewed at the weekly Q Assurance Performance Meeting. weekly QA Meeting is attended by Administrator, Director of Nursing, Minimum Data Set Coordinator, T Health Information Manager, Main Director, Environmental Services I and the Dietary Manager. Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022	action ce will g Quality The the herapy, ttenance	

If continuation sheet Page 94 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	NTED: 07/12/202 ORM APPROVE NO: 0938-039		
	F DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING _				C 06/10/2022		
NAME OF PF	OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADD	DRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
	ANOR HEALTH CARE O	ENTER		104 HOLCO	MBE COVE ROAD				
HOOAHIM				CANDLER	R, NC 28715				
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORREC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHO CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPI DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE		
F 812	Continued From page The facility must -	e 94	F 8	12					
	The facility must -								
	state or local authoriti (i) This may include for from local producers, and local laws or regu (ii) This provision doe facilities from using p gardens, subject to co safe growing and food (iii) This provision doe from consuming food §483.60(i)(2) - Store, serve food in accorda standards for food se This REQUIREMENT by:	ed satisfactory by federal, ies. bod items obtained directly subject to applicable State ulations. es not prohibit or prevent roduce grown in facility ompliance with applicable d-handling practices. es not preclude residents s not procured by the facility. prepare, distribute and ance with professional rvice safety. is not met as evidenced							
	facility failed to ensur kept clean by not rem from 1 of 2 ice machin			correct not con alleged compli regulat take th	tatements made on this pla tion are not an admission to nstitute an agreement with d deficiencies. To remain in iance with all federal and st tions the facility has taken on the actions set forth in this pl tion. The plan of correction	o and do the ate or will			
	The initial tour of the kitchen was done on 06/06/22 at 9:29 AM with the Assistant Dietary Manager (ADM). An observation of the ice machine revealed a buildup of brownish colored, slime-like debris along the lower part of a plastic ice cube guide where ice was stored inside the machine. The plastic guide directed formed ice cubes into the storage bin of the machine.			constit compli deficie correc F812- Serve-	tutes the facility's allegation iance such that all alleged encies cited have been or w ted by the date or dates ind Food Procurement, Store, I -Sanitary	ill be licated. Prepare,			
	ouses into the stoldy				n ice machine guard was cl				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 95 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · ·		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING				C 10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	IREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
TIOOATTI	CANDLER, NC 28715						
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIAT DEFICIENCY)				(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812	During an observation at 9:34 AM the ADM r Dietary Aide to remove cube guide observed easy to remove. An o guide revealed the bro- removed but a brown the plastic guide when ADM revealed there w show the plastic ice c cleaned but should be stated she did a walk check equipment for o was unsure the last ti machine. The ADM s should be cleaned an buildup of debris but w An interview was com- Administrator on 06/1	and interview on 06/06/22 revealed she asked the re the buildup on the ice during initial tour and was bservation of the plastic own colored buildup was colored stain remained on re the debris had been. The was no cleaning schedule to ube guide was regularly e done weekly. The ADM around in the kitchen to cleanliness each week but me she checked the ice tated the ice cube guide ytime it was noted to have a was missed. ducted with the 0/22 at 5:32 PM. The she would expect the ice n was kept clean and not	F	312	 immediately on 6/6/22 by the assistance dietary director. Corrective Action for Potentially Affecter Residents: All current residents have the potential be affected by the alleged deficient practice. The facility ice machines were audited and it was note that there were ice machines currently functioning and providing ice to residents. On 6/6/22 a review of the facility's second ice mach guard was completed and was cleaned per facility sanitation processes. Systemic Changes: On 6/6/22 cleaning of the ice machine guard was added to the dietary aide weekly task list. On 6/28/22 The Administrator began education with dietary manger and dietary staff on sanitation of the ice machine. Any dieta staff who does receive education by 7/4/2022 will not be allowed to work un education completed. Quality Assurance: On 6/27/2022, Administrator began autochecks on the ice machine and the cleaning audit tool to ensure compliance and education was provided to the diet staff recording the cleaning of the machines guard. On 7/6/22, The Administrator will monitice machines weekly x 4 weeks then machines weekly x 4 we	ed to e e e e e e e e f dine f dit ce ary cor	
					and education was provided to the diet staff recording the cleaning of the machines guard . On 7/6/22, The Administrator will monit	ary tor	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 96 of 117

	MENT OF HEALTH AN	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	1 00	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 812 F 842 SS=D	Resident Records - Ic CFR(s): 483.20(f)(5), §483.20(f)(5) Resider (i) A facility may not re resident-identifiable to (ii) The facility may re resident-identifiable to accordance with a co agrees not to use or c except to the extent th to do so. §483.70(i) Medical re §483.70(i)(1) In accor professional standard	dentifiable Information 483.70(i)(1)-(5) nt-identifiable information. elease information that is to the public. lease information that is to an agent only in intract under which the agent disclose the information the facility itself is permitted cords. rdance with accepted ls and practices, the facility al records on each resident		812	Audit Tool. Monitoring will include audi all ice machine in facility for cleanlines and buildup of debris. Quality Assuran (QA)Reports will be presented in the weekly QA meeting by the Director of Nursing/designee to ensure that the corrective action for trends or ongoing concerns is initiated as appropriate for compliance with regulatory requirement Administrator, Director of Nursing, Minimum Data Set (MDS) Coordinator Assistant Director of Nursing, Staff Development Coordinator and other members of the interdisciplinary team, attend the monthly QA meeting. Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022	s ce nts.	7/4/22

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 97 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT C	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· /		LE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMP	
		345393	B. WING				_ 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER					
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)		ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD TAG CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPE DEFICIENCY)			(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	all information contain regardless of the form records, except when (i) To the individual, o representative where (ii) Required by Law; (iii) For treatment, pay operations, as permit with 45 CFR 164.506 (iv) For public health and law enforcement purp purposes, research p medical examiners, fu a serious threat to he by and in compliance §483.70(i)(3) The fact record information ag unauthorized use. §483.70(i)(4) Medical for- (i) The period of time (ii) Five years from th there is no requireme (iii) For a minor, 3 yea legal age under State §483.70(i)(5) The me	ganized lity must keep confidential ned in the resident's records, n or storage method of the release is- r their resident permitted by applicable law; yment, or health care ted by and in compliance ; activities, reporting of abuse, violence, health oversight administrative proceedings, poses, organ donation urposes, or to coroners, uneral directors, and to avert alth or safety as permitted with 45 CFR 164.512. lity must safeguard medical ainst loss, destruction, or records must be retained required by State law; or e date of discharge when nt in State law; or ars after a resident reaches	F	842			
	(ii) A record of the res(iii) The comprehensive provided;	ident's assessments; ve plan of care and services					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 98 of 117

TATEMENT (S FOR MEDICARE & OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		(X3) DAT	O. 0938-039 E SURVEY IPLETED
		345393	B. WING _		00	C 6/10/2022
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	CENTER		STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z 104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715	IP CODE	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 842	and resident review of determinations condu (v) Physician's, nurse professional's progre (vi) Laboratory, radio services reports as re This REQUIREMENT by: Based on observation interviews the facility accurate Medication a (MAR) for applying co of 5 residents review medications (Resident Findings included: Resident #85 was ad diagnoses of hyperte diabetes, and renal in which the kidneys do Review of Resident # revealed an order for be applied in the mor bedtime dated 09/03/ Review of the quarter dated 05/09/22 revea severely cognitively in diuretics 7 out of 7 da period. An observation of Re 11:41 AM revealed si	y preadmission screening evaluations and ucted by the State; e's, and other licensed ss notes; and logy and other diagnostic equired under §483.50. T is not met as evidenced ons, record review, and staff failed to maintain an Administration Record ompression stockings for 1 ed for unnecessary nt #85). Imitted to the facility with nsion (high blood pressure), nsufficiency (a condition in not filter properly). #85's Physician orders compression stockings to ming and removed at (21. rly Minimum Data Set (MDS) aled Resident #85 was mpaired and received ays during the look back	F8	The statements made of correction are not an ad not constitute an agreer alleged deficiencies. To compliance with all fede regulations the facility h take the actions set forti correction. The plan of of constitutes the facility's compliance such that al deficiencies cited have b corrected by the dates i F842 Resident Records Information Corrective action for resident by the alleged deficient On 6/8/22 the Assistant Nursing assessed resid notified the medical pro- new orders. Ted hose w assigned nurse aide. Not reeducated related follo Corrective action for resident of the medical pro- corrective action for resident of the medical pro- new orders. Ted hose w assigned nurse aide. Not reeducated related follo	Imission to and do ment with the remain in eral and state as taken or will h in this plan of correction allegation of I alleged been or will be ndicated. - Identifiable sident(s) affected practice: Director of ent #85 then vider and with no vere applied by the urse#5 verbally wing MD orders.	

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 99 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039
	OF DEFICIENCIES F CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	• •	PLE CONSTRUCTION	· · · ·	ATE SURVEY OMPLETED
		345393	B. WING			C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP		00,10,2022
	MANOR HEALTH CARE (SENTED		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
FIGGAIL				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN C (EACH CORRECTIVE AC CROSS-REFERENCED TC DEFICIE!	CTION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 99	F 84	12		
1 042	 Continued From page 99 An observation of Resident #85 on 06/07/22 at 10:45 AM revealed she was lying in bed and no compression stockings were in place. An observation of Resident #85 on 06/07/22 at 01:16 PM revealed she was sitting in her wheelchair and no compression stockings were in place. An observation of Resident #85 on 06/08/22 at 02:12 PM revealed she was sitting in her wheelchair and no compression stockings were in place. Review of Resident #85's June 2022 Medication Administration Record (MAR) revealed her compression stockings were charted as being in place as ordered on 06/06/22, 06/07/22, and 06/08/22. An interview with Nurse #5 on 06/08/22 at 04:02 PM confirmed she cared for Resident #85 on 06/08/22, 06/07/22, and 06/08/22. Nurse #5 stated she did not personally apply Resident #85's compression stockings in place or not. She stated she signed the MAR as the compression stockings being in place out of habit. An interview with the Director of Nursing (DON) on 06/08/22 at 04:35 PM revealed if Resident #85's MAR was initialed as compression stockings. She stated it was the nurse's responsibility to follow-up and make sure the compression stockings. She stated it was the nurse's responsibility to follow-up and make sure the compression stockings. 		Γ 04	 On 6/9/2022 the Assistan Nursing completed a 100 current residents with ord in order to validate that te applied as ordered. For th residents identified with o hose, they were noted wit applied as ordered. Measures /Systemic char reoccurrence of alleged of On 6/27/22, the Director of educating all full time, par nurses, and agency licent following topics: Resident Records- Ic Information to include ME to ted hose and accurate 	% audit of all lers for ted hose ed hose being ne seven (7) order for ted th ted hose nges to prevent leficient practice: of Nursing began rt time, and prn sed staff on the dentifiable 0 orders related	
				If training is not complete the employee will not be a until completed. The Dire will ensure that newly hire agency nurses who have education by 7/4/2022 wil to work until it has been of Education on Resident Re incorporated into new hire orientation. All agency nut the facility will receive edu Resident Record related to Correction prior to workin Monitoring Procedure to e plan of correction is effect specific deficiency cited re and/or in compliance with	allowed to work ctor of Nursing ed nurses and not completed Il not be allowed completed. ecords has been e and agency urses utilized by ucation on to Plan of g their shift. ensure that the tive and that emains corrected	

Facility ID: 923409

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORI	D: 07/12/2022 MAPPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT O	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	i í		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING				C / 10/2022
NAME OF PF	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			S	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		1(04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
1 IOGAIT II				С	ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD B CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 842	Continued From page	e 100	F	842			
	12:28 PM revealed he stockings to be in plat there was an issue th wear the compression compression stocking compression stocking would like to be notified discontinued if approp An interview with the 05:28 PM revealed sh stockings to be in plat documenting they we	Administrator on 06/09/22 at ne expected compression ce if nurses were re applied as ordered, or se's note stating why the			On 7/6/2022, the Director of Nursing or designee will monitor compliance utilizi F-842 Resident Records Quality Assurance (QA) tool. Observation will include observations of 5 residents with TEDS hose and documentation 5 x weekly x 2weeks, then weekly x 2 wee then monthly x 2 months. The ongoing auditing program reviewed at the week Quality Assurance Meeting until deeme as no longer necessary. The weekly C Meeting is attended by the Administrate Director of Nursing, Nurse Managers, Wound Nurse, MDS Coordinator, There Manager, Health Information Manager, and the Dietary Manager.	ing h ks, j ly ed QA or, apy	
F 880 SS=F	infection prevention a designed to provide a comfortable environm development and tran diseases and infection §483.80(a) Infection p program. The facility must esta and control program (a minimum, the follow §483.80(a)(1) A syste	(2)(4)(e)(f) htrol blish and maintain an ind control program a safe, sanitary and hent and to help prevent the hismission of communicable ns. prevention and control blish an infection prevention (IPCP) that must include, at ving elements: em for preventing, identifying,	F	880	Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022		7/4/22
	§483.80(a)(1) A syste	-					

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 101 of 117

	-	D HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FORM APPROVED OMB NO. 0938-0391		
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		E CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COMF	E SURVEY PLETED C	
		345393	B. WING				/10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			Ş	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	D BY FULL PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE			BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	and communicable di staff, volunteers, visiti providing services un arrangement based u conducted according accepted national sta §483.80(a)(2) Written procedures for the pro- but are not limited to: (i) A system of surveil possible communicabi infections before they persons in the facility (ii) When and to whor communicable disease reported; (iii) Standard and tran- to be followed to prev (iv)When and how isco- resident; including bu (A) The type and dura- depending upon the in involved, and (B) A requirement that least restrictive possil circumstances. (v) The circumstances must prohibit employed disease or infected sk contact will transmit th (vi)The hand hygiene by staff involved in dire	seases for all residents, ors, and other individuals der a contractual pon the facility assessment to §483.70(e) and following indards; standards, policies, and ogram, which must include, lance designed to identify de diseases or can spread to other in possible incidents of se or infections should be asmission-based precautions ent spread of infections; blation should be used for a t not limited to: ation of the isolation, infectious agent or organism t the isolation should be the oble for the resident under the s under which the facility ees with a communicable ain lesions from direct or their food, if direct he disease; and procedures to be followed rect resident contact.	F	880				

If continuation sheet Page 102 of 117

		ND HUMAN SERVICES				FOR	D: 07/12/20: M APPROVE D. 0938-039	
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í			(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED C 06/10/2022		
		345393	B. WING					
NAME OF PR	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		•	STI	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
PISGAH M	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER			4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID	SUMMARY ST	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIO	DN	(X5)	
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFI		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETIO	
F 880	Continued From page	e 102	F	880				
	§483.80(e) Linens.							
	,	lle, store, process, and						
i		s to prevent the spread of						
	§483.80(f) Annual re	view						
	,	uct an annual review of its						
		ir program, as necessary.						
	This REQUIREMEN	Γ is not met as evidenced						
	by:							
		ons, record review, and staff			The statements made on this plan of			
		/ failed to: 1) establish			correction are not an admission to an			
	reduce the risk of gro	cies and procedures to			not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in			
	-	ding water systems that			compliance with all federal and state			
		07 residents, 2) ensure			regulations the facility has taken or v			
		I the facility's infection control			take the actions set forth in this plan			
		5 did not don gloves when			correction. The plan of correction			
	administering an insu	lin injection and did not			constitutes the facility□s allegation o	f		
		e after checking a resident's			compliance such that all alleged			
		lent #7 and Resident #101)			deficiencies cited have been or will b			
		ministration, 3) ensure			corrected by the date or dates indica	ited.		
		d gloves and performed hand hing incontinence care						
		of 13 sampled residents,			F880 INFECTION CONTROL			
		nygiene was performed after			Corrective action for affected resider	nts:		
		soiled dressings during						
	00	nt #71 and Resident #79) for			For resident #101- On 6/6/2022 Res	ident		
	2 of 3 sampled reside	ents.			assessed by DON. No acute distress			
					noted. MD notified with no new order			
	Findings included:				Nurse #5 verbally reeducated related	b		
	1 Poviow of the feet	lity's Emorgonov			hand hygiene and glove use.			
	1. Review of the faci	evealed no information			For resident #71- On 6/6/2022 Resid	lent		
		ater safety management			assessed by DON. No acute distress			
		the risk of transmission of			notified with no new orders. Nurse #			
		o the residents staff and			verbally reeducated related to hand	-		
	visitors.				hygiene during wound care.		1	

Facility ID: 923409

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FORI	D: 07/12/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391	
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	` ´	PLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
		345393	B. WING			C / 10/2022	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE			
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APP DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE	
F 880	Continued From page	e 103	F 88	30			
	Administrator stated a requirement to develop the risk of transmission facility's water system with the facility Mainta- also unaware of the r revealed the facility wa and no water testing facility. 2. Review of the facil Hygiene" approved o following statement: " that hand hygiene be important means of p infections. This polic Centers for Disease O Hand-Hygiene in Heat the Definition section was defined as "perfor antiseptic hand wash surgical hand hygiene then listed specific in required hand hygien gloves and after hand items potentially cont blood, excretions, or An observation of Nu care for Resident # 7 06/08/22 at 11:27 AW wound on the top of the her left heel. Nurse # soap and water in the and donned gloves.	, alcohol-based hand rubs, e/antisepsis." The policy dications for activities that e including after removing dling used dressings or other aminated with any resident's secretions. rse #3 performing wound		 For resident #79- On 6/8/2022 R assessed by DON. No signs or s of infection noted. MD notified of practice. Nurse #3 verbally reedu- related to hand hygiene. For resident #85- On 6/8/2022 R assessed by ADON. No harm no resident. ADON notified houseke wipe down hard surfaces. NA#3 NA#4 verbally reeducated by Ass Director of Nursing (ADON) relat hygiene. On 6/30/22 Infection Control Poli Procedure-Water Safety Policy u by the Corporate Chief Nursing 0 address identification and treatm Legionella within the facility water Corrective Action for Potentially / Residents: All current residents and staff ha potential to be affected by deficie infection control practices. On 6/6/22-6/10/22, the Infection Corr licensed nurse completed Infecti Control Rounds to determine if d practices noted related to hand h and glove use during wound card incontinent care, and while perfor injection and blood glucose check On 6/30/22 Infection Control Polic Procedure-Water Safety Policy u by the Corporate Chief Nursing 0 address to address identification 	eymptoms deficient ucated esident oted to eeping to and sistant sed hand icy and updated Officer to eent for er system. Affected ve ent htrol on leficient hygiene e, rrming sks. icy and updated Officer to		

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 104 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES					O. 0938-039
	DF DEFICIENCIES	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· ,		CONSTRUCTION	· /	E SURVEY IPLETED
							С
		345393	B. WING			06	6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			ST	REET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	CENTER			4 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPR DEFICIENCY)	BE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 104	F 88	80			
	with saline. She rem performing hand hygi	oved her gloves and without iene, donned a new pair of new dressing to the wound.			treatment for Legionella within the wa system.	ter	
	She then washed her and donned clean glo dressing on Resident the wound bed with s gloves and without pe donned a new pair of dressing to the wound removed her gloves a soap and water in the In an interview with N PM, she stated she c frequently but should hygiene after she rem cleaning and applying wounds.	r hands with soap and water oves. Nurse #3 removed the #79's left heel and cleaned saline. She removed her erforming hand hygiene, she gloves. She applied the new d on Resident #79's left heel, and washed her hands with e resident's bathroom sink. lurse #3 on 06/08/22 at 1:45 hanged her gloves have performed hand noved her gloves between g new dressings to both			The Director of Nursing (DON) began education with all staff on 6/27/2022 of hand hygiene, glove use, and Legione water management program as it rela- to the emergency preparedness policy Upon receiving 2567, education was started using provided you tube video hand hygiene and Personal Protective Equipment per CDC (Center of Disea Control) education series. Beginning 6/27/2022, the Director of Nursing and Assistant Director of Nursing initiated competency education on hand hygie glove use, and personal protective equipment for unvaccinated staff. Systemic Changes: On 6/28/2022, a root cause analysis of	on ella tes y. s on e se d ne	
	indicated the hand hygiene p followed by staff and hand hy performed when a soiled dre and when gloves are remove	/giene policy should be hand hygiene should be iled dressing is removed			completed for failure to perform hand hygiene, utilizing proper PPE, and Legionella water management progra the Director of Nursing and findings w shared with the interdisciplinary team root cause found for failure to provide	m by rere . The	
	Hygiene" approved 1 the policy of this facili regarded as the singl preventing the spread developed using the Control's Guidelines	lygiene" approved 12/2021 read as follows, "It is ne policy of this facility that hand hygiene be egarded as the single most important means of reventing the spread of infections. This policy is eveloped using the Centers for Disease control's Guidelines for Hand Hygiene in lealth-Care Settings." Under the Definition			hand hygiene after checking blood glucose, after performing incontinent and after removing gloves and soiled dressing during wound care were due staffing, lack of knowledge, and lack of supervision and monitoring.	care to	
	section of the policy h "performing hand was	nand hygiene was defines as shing, antiseptic hand wash, ub, and surgical hand			On 6/28/2022 The root cause analysis done by the QA Nurse Consultant and Corporate Chief Nursing Officer, foun failure to provide infection control poli	d the d for	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 105 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
	OF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		PLE CONSTRUCTION		ATE SURVEY MPLETED
			A. BUILDING	G		
			D. 14/11/0			С
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	ZIP CODE	
	ANOR HEALTH CARE	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES	ID	PROVIDER'S PLAN		(X5)
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREFIX TAG	(EACH CORRECTIVE CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	TO THE APPROPRIATE	COMPLETIC DATE
F 880	Continued From pag	e 105	F 88	30		
		or hand hygiene including		and procedures to redu	ce the risk of	
		ence care. The Other Hand		growth and spread of Le		
	-	section of the policy read in		of knowledge and lack of		
		worn for a procedure, hand		understanding related p	0	
		pleted after removal and		procedure requirements		
		an appropriate container.		guidelines.	•	
	The use of gloves do	es not replace hand				
	hygiene".			On 6/28/2022 the Direct	tor of	
				Nursing/Infection Contro	ol Nurse began	
		ation of Nurse Aide (NA) #3		education with all staff of		
	and NA #4 providing			glove use, and policies	•	
	incontinence care and morning care was made	-		reduce the risk of growt	h and spread of	
		33 AM to 09:50 AM. With		Legionella.		
	-	#3 cleaned stool with				
		rolled a clean brief under		On 6/28/2022 the Direct	•	
		ded the soiled brief in a trash		began skills observatior		
		s of the brief, rolled Resident		both hand hygiene and		
		and placed the mechanical		and appropriate PPE fo		
		lled the mechanical lift over		staff. On 6/28/2022, the		
		bed control to adjust the		Assurance (QA) nurse of		
	head of the bed, atta	the control on the lift to raise		completed COVID polic	•	
		bed, moved the lift to the		administrator and direct which included hand hy		
		, lowered Resident #85 into		appropriate PPE, and V		
		the lift control, removed the		Management policy bas	-	
	sling from the mecha			disease control (CDC) g		
	-	e the closet, removed			,	
		ter and gown, touched		On 6/28/22, the Director	r of Nursina/ADON	
		ver handles while looking for		began in person educat		
		eodorant to the resident, put		you tube video Clean H		
		dress on Resident #85,		hygiene per CDC guide		
		d handed it to NA #4,		included utilizing approp		
	pushed back the priv	acy curtain, and removed		educate 100% of staff.	This education will	
	her soiled gloves. N	A #3 then opened multiple		be incorporated into nev	w hire training for	
	dresser drawers until	she found Resident #85's		all staff. Education for a	ll facility	
	pony-tail holders and	handed a pony-tail holder to		Registered nurses, Lice		
		leaned her hands with		nurse, medication aides	-	
		rub. NA #3 did not remove		nonclinical staff, depart		
	her alouge and parfe	rm hand hygiene after		therapy department, en	vironmontal	

Facility ID: 923409

			a			<u>VO. 0938-039</u>
	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	· · /	PLE CONSTRUCTION		TE SURVEY MPLETED
						С
		345393	B. WING		(6/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z	IP CODE	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE / CROSS-REFERENCED 1 DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Continued From page	e 106	F 88	30		
		incontinence care and		services, maintenance a	and dietary staff	
	continued to touch ot	her items in Resident #85's oiled gloves. NA #3 did not		will be completed by 7/4		
		e after removing soiled		Quality Assurance:		
	Resident #85's room.	-		On 7/6/2022 the Directo	r of Nursing or	
				designee will observe ar		
	During an interview w	/ith NA #3 on 06/08/22 at		hygiene and glove use c		
	-	ned she wore the same		incontinent care, and wh		
	gloves after removing	stool during incontinence		injection , blood glucose	checks, for 2 day	
	care that she used to			shift and 2 evening shift		
	Resident #85's room and did not immediately	-		weeks then monthly x 2		
		e after removing soiled		proper hand hygiene an	d glove use is	
	•	he had been trained to		occurring.		
	-	nd perform hand hygiene inence care and before		On 7/6/2022 the Adminis	strator or	
	touching other items i			designee will observe ar		
	•	stated it was an oversight		water safety using QA se		
		ve her soiled gloves and		F880 Water Safety- Leg		
	perform hand hygiene			weeks then monthly x 2		
	incontinence care for	· •		facility infection control p		
				Legionella is in compliar	nce. Quality	
		Director of Nursing (DON)		Assurance (QA) Reports	s will be presented	
		PM revealed she expected		in the weekly Quality of		
		erformed after providing		Assurance meeting by the		
		d before touching other		or Director of Nursing/de	-	
	items in the resident's	s environment.		that the corrective action ongoing concerns is initi		
	An interview with the	Administrator on 06/09/22 at		appropriate for complian		
		he expected hand hygiene to		requirements. The week		
		le staff went from a dirty task		attended by Administrate		
	to a clean task.			Nursing, Medical Directo		
				Control Nurse, Minimum		
		lity's policy titled "Hand		Registered Nurse, Envir		
		2/2021 read as follows, "It is		Services Director, Socia		
		ity that hand hygiene be		Director, Dietary Manage		
		e most important means of		Information Manager, ar		
	developed using the	d of infections. This policy is		Director, Maintenance D Director.		

Facility ID: 923409

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
	S FOR MEDICARE & I	MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MU		CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE	0. 0938-0391
	CORRECTION	IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:					LETED
				_			C
		345393	B. WING			06/	10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER					
					ANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX		ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL	ID PREFI			E	(X5) COMPLETION
TAG	REGULATORY OR L	REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIA DEFICIENCY)	TE	DATE
			-				
F 880	Continued From page	e 107	F	880			
	Control's Guidelines f			000			
		" Under the Definition			Date of Compliance: 7/4/2022		
		and hygiene was defines as					
		shing, antiseptic hand wash,					
	alcohol-based hand ru hygiene/antisepsis."	-					
		r hand hygiene including					
	3 1	otentially contaminated with					
	any resident's blood a	and after removing gloves.					
	On 06/06/22 at 11.54	AM Nurse #5 was observed					
		s pricking Resident #101's					
	right index finger with	a lancet, applying a drop of					
	blood onto a glucome	· · •					
	-	index finger with a gauze cose reading, removing the					
		cometer, discarding the test					
		n the trash can, discarding					
		os container (a puncture					
		ving and discarding her					
		n. Nurse #5 then began er. No hand hygiene was					
		ving gloves and before					
	typing on her compute	er.					
	An intonvious with New	an #5 an 06/06/22 at 12:04					
		se #5 on 06/06/22 at 12:04 uld have performed hand					
		ig her gloves and before					
	typing on the compute	er. She stated not					
		ene after glove removal was					
	an oversight.						
	An interview with the	Director of Nursing (DON)					
	on 06/06/22 at 01:22	PM revealed she expected					
		iled gloves and perform					
		ecking a fingerstick blood					
	glucose.						
	An interview with the	Administrator on 06/09/22 at					

If continuation sheet Page 108 of 117

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES				FORM	APPROVED
		MEDICAID SERVICES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MUL	TIPL	LE CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-0391 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER: 345393					COMPLETED		
		B. WING				C 10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER				STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	00/	10/2022
DISCALLA					104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH IV	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID			ID			-	(X5) COMPLETION
PREFIX TAG		Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL _SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	PREF TAG		(EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI		DATE
					DEFICIENCY)		
E 000		100	_				
F 880	Continued From page		- F	880	0		
		ne expected nursing staff to and perform hand hygiene					
	either by washing the						
	alcohol-based hand r						
	fingerstick blood gluc	ose.					
	5. Review of the facil	lity's policy titled "Medication					
	Administration" appro	ved 12/2021 read in part as					
		ation of injections always					
	wear gloves".						
	An observation of Nu	rse #5 on 06/06/22 at 12:16					
		aned Resident #7's left upper					
		wab and administered 12 taneously (an injection in the					
		f skin) without wearing					
	gloves.	, 0					
	During on interview	ith Nurse #E on 06/06/22 at					
	-	rith Nurse #5 on 06/06/22 at ned she did not wear gloves					
		ed Resident #7's insulin					
		tated she did not usually					
	wear gloves when she	e administered insulin.					
	An interview with the	DON on 06/06/22 at 01:22					
	-	ected gloves to be worn					
	when administering ir	njectable medication.					
	An interview with the	Administrator on 06/09/22 at					
		ne expected nursing staff to					
	wear gloves administe	ering insulin.					
	6. Review of the facili	ty policy titled "Hand					
		n 12/21 read in part: "It is the					
	policy of the facility th	at hand hygiene be					
		e most important means of					
		d of infections. This policy the Centers for Disease					
	Control's Guidelines f						

	-	ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FOR	M APPROVED 0. 0938-0391
STATEMENT	DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:				(X3) DAT	E SURVEY IPLETED
345393		B. WING			C 06/10/2022		
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			:	STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	ANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER			104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
	1				CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC)	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL .SC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTIC (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROP DEFICIENCY)) BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 880	Health-Care Settings. hand hygiene include use an alcohol-based listed specific activitie include after removing used dressing or othe contaminated with a r or secretions. An observation of Res was made on 06/08/2 entering the room Nu alcohol-based hand s room to sanitize her h pair of gloves and beg absorbent pad, and g sacrum wound. The g soaked with a brown odor was noted comin #1 removed her glove hand hygiene donned to clean the wound be with a chlorine antisej used gauze then rem- hand hygiene donned to pack the sacrum w moistened with a chlor removed her gloves a hygiene donned a pai cover the sacrum wou and secure with tape. care Nurse #1 remove performed hand hygie	" The policy's definitions for d perform hand washing or hand rub. The policy also is requiring hand hygiene to g gloves, after handling a er items potentially resident's blood, excretions, sident #71's wound care 2 at 11:47 AM. Upon rse #1 used the dispenser of anitizer located inside the hands. Nurse #1 donned a gan to remove tape, an auze packed inside the yauze was moderately colored drainage and an ng from the wound. Nurse es and without performing I a pair of gloves and began ed with gauze moistened ptic. Nurse #1 discarded the oved her gloves and begun ound bed with gauze prine antiseptic. Nurse #1 and without performing hand ir of gloves and begun to und with an absorbent pad When finished with wound ed her gloves and ene.	F	880			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 110 of 117

	S FOR MEDICARE &	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA	(X2) MULTIPLE	E CONSTRUCTION	OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY	
ND PLAN OF	ND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		A. BUILDING		COMPLETED	
		D. MILLO		С		
345393		B. WING		06/10/2022		
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE 04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD			
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES BY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECT (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOL CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPR DEFICIENCY)	JLD BE COMPLÉTIC	
F 880	Continued From pag	e 110	F 880			
		ands after removing her	1 000			
	gloves. Nurse #1 sta	ted she didn't wash her				
		g to get the wound care				
	completed and get b	ack to her assigned hall.				
		on 06/10/22 at 5:27 PM the tated it was her expectation				
		and hygiene and don new				
	gloves after removing					
	COVID-19 Vaccination	-	F 888		7/4/22	
SS=C	CFR(s): 483.80(i)(1)-	-(3)(i)-(x)				
	must develop and im procedures to ensure vaccinated for COVII section, staff are con has been 2 weeks or a primary vaccination completion of a prima COVID-19 is defined a single-dose vaccin required doses of a r §483.80(i)(1) Regard	dless of clinical responsibility				
	must apply to the foll provide any care, tre the facility and/or its (i) Facility employee (ii) Licensed practitio (iii) Students, trainee (iv) Individuals who	s; oners; s, and volunteers; and provide care, treatment, or a facility and/or its residents,				

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 111 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				F	ITED: 07/12/202 ORM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	, í		DNSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED	
		345393	B. WING				C 06/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STRE	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
	IANOR HEALTH CARE O	SITED		104	HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
FISGARIN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CAN	NDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG	ĸ	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRE (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SH CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APF DEFICIENCY)	OULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	section do not apply f (i) Staff who exclusive telemedicine services and who do not have residents and other s (1) of this section; and (ii) Staff who provide facility that are perfor the facility setting and contact with residents paragraph (i)(1) of thi §483.80(i)(3) The poinclude, at a minimum (i) A process for ensu- paragraph (i)(1) of this staff who have pendin been granted, exemp requirements of this s whom COVID-19 vac delayed, as recommend clinical precautions a received, at a minimum vaccine, or the first do vaccination series for vaccine prior to staff treatment, or other sec its residents; (iii) A process for ensu- additional precautions transmission and spru- who are not fully vacc (iv) A process for trace	licies and procedures of this to the following facility staff: ely provide telehealth or soutside of the facility setting any direct contact with taff specified in paragraph (i) d support services for the med exclusively outside of d who do not have any direct a and other staff specified in s section. licies and procedures must n, the following components: uring all staff specified in s section (except for those ng requests for, or who have tions to the vaccination section, or those staff for contation must be temporarily ended by the CDC, due to nd considerations) have im, a single-dose COVID-19 pose of the primary a multi-dose COVID-19 providing any care, ervices for the facility and/or suring the implementation of s, intended to mitigate the ead of COVID-19, for all staff cinated for COVID-19; king and securely VID-19 vaccination status of aragraph (i)(1) of this	F	388			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 112 of 117

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES				FC	FED: 07/12/202 RM APPROVE NO. 0938-039
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER			ONSTRUCTION	(X3) DA	ATE SURVEY DMPLETED
	345393		B. WING				C 06/10/2022
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	•	•	STR	EET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE	-	
		SENTED		104	HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
FISGAR IN	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CA	NDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFI TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORI (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION S CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE A DEFICIENCY)	SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	any staff who have of as recommended by (vi) A process by white exemption from the s requirements based of (vii) A process for trad documenting information who have requested, has granted, an exem COVID-19 vaccination (viii) A process for en- documentation, which clinical contraindication and which supports s exemptions from vacc- and dated by a license the individual request is acting within their r as defined by, and in applicable State and ensuring that such do (A) All information sp authorized COVID-19 contraindicated for th and the recognized c contraindications; and (B) A statement by th recommending that the exempted from the fa vaccination requirement recognized clinical co (ix) A process for ensist secure documentation staff for whom COVIE temporarily delayed, for CDC, due to clinical p	VID-19 vaccination status of balaned any booster doses the CDC; ch staff may request an taff COVID-19 vaccination on an applicable Federal law; cking and securely tion provided by those staff and for whom the facility hption from the staff n requirements; suring that all n confirms recognized ons to COVID-19 vaccines taff requests for medical cination, has been signed ted practitioner, who is not ting the exemption, and who espective scope of practice accordance with, all local laws, and for further boumentation contains: ecifying which of the 0 vaccines are clinically e staff member to receive linical reasons for the d e authenticating practitioner ne staff member be licility's COVID-19 ents for staff based on the ontraindications; curing the tracking and n of the vaccination must be as recommended by the	F	888			

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 113 of 117

CENTERS FOR MEDICARE & MEDICAID SERVICES STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION			OMB NO. 0938-03 (X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED		
			A. BUILDING			C	
		345393	B. WING			06/	10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			s	TREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE		
PISGAH N	ANOR HEALTH CARE O	CENTER		1	04 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
				C	CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREF TAG		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD E CROSS-REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRI DEFICIENCY)		(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	e 113	F	888			
	individuals with acute COVID-19, and indivi monoclonal antibodie for COVID-19 treatme (x) Contingency plans vaccinated for COVIE Effective 60 Days Afte §483.80(i)(3)(ii) A pre- staff specified in para are fully vaccinated for those staff who have the vaccination require those staff for whom be temporarily delaye CDC, due to clinical p considerations;	e illness secondary to iduals who received es or convalescent plasma ent; and s for staff who are not fully D-19. The Publication: occess for ensuring that all agraph (i)(1) of this section or COVID-19, except for been granted exemptions to rements of this section, or COVID-19 vaccination must ed, as recommended by the					
	interviews, the facility policy for source cont employees when 4 of members were obser KN95 face masks ins working in the facility Aide #7, and Medical was currently in outbut positive cases for CC residents. Findings included: The facility's COVID revised January 2022 anyone coming into t	f 4 unvaccinated staff rved wearing medical or stead of N95 masks while (Nurse #1, Nurse #2, Nurse Records #1). The facility reak status but had no active OVID-19 among the -19 Staff Vaccination Policy, 2, read in part, "Generally, he facility to work or provide			The statements made on this plan of correction are not an admission to and not constitute an agreement with the alleged deficiencies. To remain in compliance with all federal and state regulations the facility has taken or will take the actions set forth in this plan of correction. The plan of correction constitutes the facility's allegation of compliance such that all alleged deficiencies cited have been or will be corrected by the dates indicated. F888 Covid-19 Vaccination of Facility S Corrective action for resident(s) affecte by the alleged deficient practice:	l f Staff	
	clinical responsibility	sidered staff. Regardless of or resident contact, this ures apply to the following			On 6/10/2022, the Director of Nursing (DON) completed education Covid-19		

Event ID: RXXJ11

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 114 of 117

		MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-03
TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDPLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		(X2) MULT A. BUILDIN	· · ·	TE SURVEY		
						С
		345393	B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP C	ODE	
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE	CENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
				-		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES CY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACT CROSS-REFERENCED TO 1 DEFICIENC	ION SHOULD BE THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETIO DATE
F 888	Continued From pag	ie 114	F 8	88		
		y care, treatment, or other		Staff Vaccination Policy for	unvaccinated	
		I non-clinical) for the facility		employees (Nurse #1, Nurs		
		facility employees, contract		and MR #1).	,,	
		ised practitioners, student,				
		and individuals who directly		On 6/10/2022 employees (Nurse #1,	
		ent, or other services under		Nurse #2, NA #7, and MR	,	
		arrangement. Employees		provided with a fit tested N	-95 mask.	
		cinated or have been granted				
		xpected to follow all of the		Corrective Action for Poten	tially Affected	
		ection control. Additionally,		Residents:		
	weekly and wear fit t	d to do the following: test		All current residents in the	facility have the	
		itrol while in all patient care		potential to be affected hav	-	
	areas."			to be affected by the allege practice.		
	The facility's COVID	-19 staff vaccination				
		d by the Administrator on		On 6/22/2022, the Adminis	trator	
		ed and noted the facility had		completed audits for all un		
		hich 128 had received all		to ensure N-95 mask comp	liance and	
	doses of the primary	COVID-19 vaccination		acknowledgement of comp	liance of	
	series and/or recom	mended booster. In addition,		unvaccinated staff complet	ed. Signed	
		yees who were granted		acknowledgement of comp		
		uded Nurse #1, Nurse #2,		unvaccinated. Any unvacci		
	. ,	and Medical Records (MR)		be fit tested for N95 masks		
	#1.			hire orientation which inclu staff.	des agency	
	During an observatio	on and joint interview on				
		M, Nurse #1 and MR #1 were		Measures/Systemic change	es to prevent	
		wn a resident hall and past a		reoccurrence of alleged de		
		articipating in an afternoon				
	activity. Nurse #1 ar			On 6/28/2022,The root cau		
	observed wearing go			related the deficient practic		
		1 and MR #1 both confirmed		unvaccinated staff not utiliz	• • •	
		d any doses of the COVID-19		personal protective equipm		
	vaccinations and had	#1 and MR #1 both stated		lack of knowledge, lack of lack of staffing, perceptions		
		ed of any other precautions		lack of more comfortable o		
	-	to take as unvaccinated		oversight and accountabilit		
	employees other tha				<i>J</i> ·	

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 115 of 117

	OF DEFICIENCIES	MEDICAID SERVICES				NO. 0938-039 ATE SURVEY
		IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:	. ,	(X2) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A. BUILDING		
			A. DOILDING			С
	345393		B. WING			06/10/2022
NAME OF PROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, Z			
				104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEFICIENC	ATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN (EACH CORRECTIVE) CROSS-REFERENCED DEFICI	ACTION SHOULD BE TO THE APPROPRIATE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE
F 888	Continued From page	a 115	F 88	28		
1 000		ng goggles even when the	F 00		tor of Nursing	
	facility was not in out			On 6/22/2022, the Direct began an in-service edu		
				time, part time, as need		
	During an observatio	n and interview on 06/10/22		agency staff on Covid-1	•	
		vas observed exiting a		policy, PPE utilization in	ncluding N95	
		valked to the sink in the		mask process. The Dire	0	
	-	area of the hall to wash her		will ensure that any Nur		
		bserved wearing goggles		received this training by		
		k. NA #7 confirmed she had es of the COVID-19 vaccine		be allowed to work until completed. Any new sta		
	-	d an exemption. NA #7		will be in-serviced as pa		
	stated she was not in			orientation process.		
		supposed to take as an				
		ee other than get tested		Quality Assurance:		
	weekly for COVID-19	and wear goggles even				
	when the facility was	not in outbreak status.		On 7/6/2022 the Admini		
				this issue using the Qua	•	
		n and interview on 06/10/22		Tool for Monitoring Unva		
		was observed wearing		The monitoring will inclu		
		al facemask. Nurse #2		sample of unvaccinated		
		ot received any doses of the nd had been granted an		compliance with Facility policy. This will be comp		
		ated she was not informed		for 2 weeks then 3 x we		
		ons she was supposed to		then weekly x 2 months		
		ted employee other than get		to ensure unvaccinated		
	tested weekly for CO	VID-19 and wear goggles		to staff vaccination polic	y. Reports will be	
	even when the facility	/ was not in outbreak status.		given to the Monthly Qu	•	
				committee and correctiv		
	-	n 06/10/22 at 12:09 PM, the		as appropriate. The Qua		
		n addition to facemasks, ees were required to wear		Committee consists of the Director of Nursing, Ass		
		hen in the facility and		Support Nurse, Minimur		
		for COVID-19 in line with		MDS)Coordinator, Busir		
		on rate, even when not in		Manager, Health Inform		
		Administrator explained		Dietary Manager and So	-	
	they were working on	a process for all employees 5 masks and had not yet		Maintenance Director.		
	made it a requiremen	t for unvaccinated		Date of compliance: 7/4	/2022	
	employees to wear N	95 masks				

Facility ID: 923409

		ID HUMAN SERVICES MEDICAID SERVICES			FOR	D: 07/12/2022 M APPROVED D. 0938-0391
STATEMENT (DF DEFICIENCIES CORRECTION	(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER:		IPLE CONSTRUCTION	(X3) DATE COM	E SURVEY PLETED
	345393 B. WING				C / 10/2022	
NAME OF PI	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER			STREET ADDRESS, CITY, STATE, ZIP COD		
PISGAH N	IANOR HEALTH CARE C	ENTER		104 HOLCOMBE COVE ROAD CANDLER, NC 28715		
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	FIX (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEDED BY FULL		ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CO	I SHOULD BE	(X5) COMPLETION DATE

Facility ID: 923409

If continuation sheet Page 117 of 117